
* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
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Final Posting: Monday, April 25, 2022 at 4:15 p.m.

SPECIAL PUBLIC MEETING OF THE AMPHITHEATER GOVERNING BOARD
Leadership and Professional Development Center

701 W Wetmore Road
Tucson, AZ 85705

Tuesday, April 26, 2022

5:30 PM
(Doors open 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting)

AGENDA*

As permitted by the Arizona Open Meeting Laws, Board members may participate in this meeting by telephone, video or internet 
conference.  This meeting will also be audio streamed live for the public online. The link for the meeting will be posted on the 
District's website, www.amphi.com. 

Persons present at the Board meeting may complete a form requesting to speak to the Board. Individuals who wish to address 
the Board in-person during Call to the Audience should fill out a public comment card and hand it to the Governing Board 
Secretary located in the main hallway of the Leadership and Professional Development Center. All comments are limited to 3 
minutes to ensure an equitable opportunity to address the Board. In addition, to ensure adequate time is available for other 
Governing Board business, a maximum time limit for Public Comment will be observed. Those unable to speak within the 
specified time limits may also submit comments to the Board in writing.

AMPHITHEATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MISSION
To empower all students to become contributing members of society equipped with the 

skills, knowledge, and values necessary to meet the challenges of a changing world.
We Believe

❖ All students can learn and achieve.
❖ Everyone has unique strengths, talents, and needs.
❖ All students and staff should be responsible for and dedicated to educational 

excellence.
❖ Education requires cooperation, honesty, and respect among the students, 

parents, staff, school, and community.
❖ The school community deserves a safe and caring environment.
❖ Our actions reflect our values and our dedication to meeting student needs 

fairly and equitably.
❖ Ample resources are essential to accomplish the Mission.

We Value
achievement, caring, creativity, curiosity, diligence, diversity, fairness, honesty, kindness,

respectfulness, responsibility and service to the community.
.
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
secretary.  Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.

2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents, Associate to Superintendent, and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER
     Ms. Vicki Cox Golder, President
 
2. EXECUTIVE SESSION*

A.  Motion to Recess Open Meeting and Hold an Executive Session for:
       A. Consideration and Decision Upon Long-term Suspension/Expulsion Hearing Officer’s 
Recommendations, Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-843(F)(2) Regarding:
           a. Student # 30037242                       
           b. Student # 30042434                       

       B. Consideration and Determination of Appeal of Long-term Suspension/Expulsion 
Hearing Officer’s Decision Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-  843(A) Regarding:
           a. Student # 30072417                        
                                   
       C. Discussion and Consultation with Representatives of the Governing Board In Order to 
Consider its Position and Instruct Its Representatives in the Meet and Confer Process 
Pertaining to Policy, Compensation and Benefits for Certificated, Professional Non-Teaching, 
Support and Administrative Staff Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(5)
 

3. RECONVENE PUBLIC MEETING
 
4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND PLACE OF NEXT REGULAR GOVERNING BOARD MEETING
     Tuesday, May 10, 2022 at 6:00 p.m., Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson AZ 85705 in the 
Leadership & Professional Development Center, SE Entrance and Parking
 
6. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (45 Minutes Maximum)
 
7. CONSENT AGENDA³

A. Approval of Appointment of Administrative Personnel
B. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel
C. Approval of Personnel Changes
D. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence
E. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s)
F. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers
G. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
H. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,784,902.48
I. Acceptance of Gifts
J. Acceptance of the Uniform System of Financial Records Compliance Questionnaire, 
Single Audit Reporting Package and Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 2021
K. Approval of Fireworks for Canyon del Oro High School and Ironwood Ridge High School 
Graduation Ceremonies
L. Approval of Out of State Travel
 

8. ACTION
A. Resolution of the Governing Board Recognizing the Contributions of Teachers and 
Educational Professionals in the District and Setting May 2 - 6, 2022 as “Teacher and 
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
secretary.  Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.

2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents, Associate to Superintendent, and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

Educational Professionals Appreciation Week” and Tuesday, May 3, 2022 as “Teacher and 
Educational Professionals Day”  
B. Approval of Joint Recommendation from Meet and Confer Committee for Initial Changes 
to Employee Compensation for Fiscal Year 2022-2023
 

9. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (45 Minutes Maximum)
 
10. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
 
11. ADJOURNMENT
 

In addition to display at various locations, copies of each agenda are available 24 hours prior to the 
meeting at www.amphi.com, and at the Wetmore Center, 701 West Wetmore Road, Tucson, AZ 85705.  The 
public and the press are also welcome to examine in the Records Department all non-confidential 
supporting materials for the agenda.  Requests for copies, at cost, of any of these supporting materials will 
be honored as timely as possible.  

If you need special accommodations, please call the Governing Board office: (520) 696-5158
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: April 26, 2022

TITLE: Executive Session

A. Motion to Recess Open Meeting and Hold an Executive Session for: 
A. Consideration and Decision Upon Long-term Suspension/Expulsion 

Hearing Officer’s Recommendations, Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-843(F)(2) 
Regarding:
a. Student # 30037242
b. Student # 30042434

B. Consideration and Determination of Appeal of Long-term 
Suspension/Expulsion Hearing Officer’s Decision Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-
843(A)Regarding:
a. Student # 30072417

C. Discussion and Consultation with Representatives of the Governing Board 
In Order to Consider its Position and Instruct Its Representatives in the 
Meet and Confer Process Pertaining to Policy, Compensation and Benefits 
for Certificated, Professional Non-Teaching, Support and Administrative 
Staff Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(5)

_______________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The Board may wish to convene an executive session to discuss the items listed above pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-
843(F)(2), A.R.S. § 15-843(A) and/or A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(5).

_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
The administration recommends the Board take action to convene an Executive Session.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Michelle H. Tong, J.D.,      Date: April 18, 2022
Associate to the Superintendent and General Counsel

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Leighann Reynolds 
  

High-energy leader with excellent communication skills, strong mentorship expertise, and a 
passion for helping school communities learn and grow. 

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS 

● Resourceful problem solver who thrives on new challenges and is motivated by the desire to 
instill a love of teaching in teachers, and love of learning in students. 

● Outstanding ability to build rapport, work cooperatively with others, and communicate 
effectively with parents, students, staff and community members. 

● Extensive knowledge of effective teaching pedagogy and assessment methods, with a long 
history of working with diverse student populations. 

● Effective coordinator with strong, working knowledge of special events and the planning 
necessary to orchestrate campus activities. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPERIENCE 

Coronado K-8 School, Tucson, AZ      January 2022-Present 
Assistant Principal 
 Coordinates and supervises Cougar Day, an event for incoming sixth graders that showcases 

the activities and clubs on campus. 
 Communicates effectively with teachers, staff members, students, and parents regarding 

student concerns, school operations, and upcoming calendar events. 
 Oversees all state mandated testing, including developing a testing schedule, communicating 

with all stakeholders, training proctors, and organizing materials. 
 Contributes to the Comprehensive Needs Assessment and the development of the Root Cause 

Analysis 
 Supervises teachers through regular classroom visits, providing positive feedback and timely 

suggestions. 
 Evaluates 30 employees, including certificated and classified staff 
 Maintains a safe learning and teaching environment through a constant presence on 

campus, as well as administering fair, appropriate consequences for behavior violations. 
 Collaborates daily with site administration and district peers. 
 Makes recommendations regarding the master schedule and staffing needs. 
 Carries out a variety of activities to support the transition of various grade levels including 

Kinder Round-Up and 8th Grade Promotion. 
 Promote positive relationships with all stakeholders through an open-door policy and a 

willingness to invest in staff, students, and families alike. 
 
Amphitheater School District, Tucson, AZ     August 2020-December 2021 
Curriculum and Instructional Support Specialist 
 Mentored over 30 teachers in practice, giving feedback on observations, co-planning lessons, 

and reflecting on best practices.   
 Designed and implemented professional development to enhance the understanding and 

utilization of AVID strategies across the district, working to make AVID part of the common 
practice in Amphi School District. 

 Collaborated with district leadership and mentors to develop training for brand new teachers 
that is relevant and effective to the current needs of education. 
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Amphitheater High School, Tucson, AZ         June 2019-December 2019 
Administrative Intern 
 Managed the credit recovery program for 150 students through a blended learning platform.  

Additional duties included communicating with teachers, maintaining accurate records for 
attendance, and managing student discipline. 

 Representative for Amphi High School at the Superintendent’s Teacher Advisory Council, 301 
Committee, and College Pay Incentive Committee. 

 Collaborated with members of the school leadership team to design a school strategic plan 
that aligns with the district goals, conduct annual needs assessments, and implement new 
programs as necessary. 

 Facilitated an attendance intervention program to minimize excessive absences and increase 
student success and high school graduation. 

 Established the Interscholastic Leadership Council for student athletes, building to 40 
student leaders who serve at several local elementary schools, as well as contribute to events 
on the Amphi campus. 

 Planned and supervised Panther Power-Up, a freshman orientation that hosted 350 
freshman, as well as 50 student leaders recruited to mentor the incoming freshmen. 

 
Amphitheater High School, Tucson, AZ             Aug 2018-May 2020 
Math Department Chair 

● Managed department of 12 teachers 
● Effectively communicated important information between department, site 

administration, and district leadership in a timely manner. 
● Facilitated professional learning communities for teachers to develop common 

assessments, analyze data, and design interventions. 
● Mentored new department members including two first year teachers through the Amphi 

Mentor Program, aligned with Amphi School District’s teacher evaluation system. 
● Demonstrated research-based instructional practices, and provided a positive classroom 

culture for them to develop these skills. 
 

TEACHING EXPERIENCE 

Math Teacher, Amphitheater High School, Tucson, AZ       Aug 2013-May 2019 
Math Teacher, Palo Verde High Magnet School, Tucson, AZ                      Aug 2011 – June 2013 
 

EDUCATION 

Northern Arizona University- Masters of Education, Educational Leadership       2017 - 2019 
University of Arizona- Bachelor of Arts, Mathematics            2006- 2011 
 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT & CERTIFICATIONS 

AZ K-12 Mentor Institute                Spring 2021 
Arizona Personalized Learning Convening, Fellow                  January 2020 
Career Connected Pathways, Grant Partner                   January 2020 
Vital Collaboration                       October 2019 
AVID Summer Institute                                July 2019 
IGCSE Cambridge Extended Teaching Conference                        July 2019 
Arizona Secondary Certificate – Expires 05/2025 
Endorsement: Structured English Immersion 
AZ Fingerprint Clearance Card - Issued 07/2018 – Expires 07/2024 

*References available upon request  35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

DATE OF MEETING: April 26, 2022

TITLE: Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 

BACKGROUND:   
The attached minutes of previous Governing Board Meeting(s) are submitted for approval by the Board.
  
            March 8, 2022
            March 22, 2022
                                    

RECOMMENDATION:  
The Administration recommends that the minutes of the previous meeting(s) be approved.

INITIATED BY:      

Jen Anderson     Date: April 18, 2022
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board

                                                                                                  Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Minutes of the Regular Governing Board Meeting 
Amphitheater Public Schools 

Tuesday, March 8, 2022 

A Regular public meeting of the Governing Board of Amphitheater Public Schools was held 
Tuesday, March 8, 2022, beginning at 6:00 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, 
Tucson, AZ 85705 in the Leadership and Professional Development Center.  

Governing Board Members Present 
Ms. Vicki Cox Golder, President 
Ms. Deanna M. Day, M.Ed., Vice President 
Dr. Scott K. Baker, Member  
Mr. Matthew A. Kopec, Member 
Ms. Susan Zibrat, Member  

 
Superintendent’s Cabinet Members Present 
Mr. Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
Ms. Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education 
Mr. Matthew Munger, Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
Ms. Michelle H. Tong, J. D., Associate to the Superintendent and Legal Counsel  
Mr. Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer 
Ms. Kristin McGraw, Director of Student Services  
Dr. Shannon McKinney, Director of Curriculum and Assessment 
Mr. Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager of Operational Support 
Ms. Michelle Valenzuela, Director of Communications 
Ms. Julie Valenzuela, Director of 21st Century Education 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER 
President Cox Golder called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and invited members of the audience 
to sign the guest register. 
  

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Superintendent Jaeger welcomed the students from Rillito Center and asked Principal Linda 
Haller to introduce the students and invite them to lead the Pledge. Ms. Haller presented her 
students and spoke about their ongoing individual accomplishments. She introduced Rillito staff 
and the students’ families that were in attendance. The students that led the Pledge of allegiance 
were Logan, Joseph, Eliyanah, Emma, and Fernanda.  

On behalf of the Board, Mr. Kopec thanked the students and presented each of them with a 
certificate of commendation. A group picture with the students, Ms. Haller, the Governing Board, 
and Superintendent Jaeger was taken to mark the occasion. 

3. RECOGNITION OF STUDENT ART 
Superintendent Jaeger asked Ms. Haller to talk about the student art on display titled “Soaring 
into Spring”. She said Rillito teacher Ms. Connie Cramer and her teaching assistants came up with 
the idea, and they asked other teachers to have their students create flowers, insects or kites to 
display. Ms. Haller described the art on display in the School Operations area. She said it was 
made with cut outs of the students’ hands to make a bouquet of flowers. It is captioned “We are 
each unique and beautiful, but together we are a Masterpiece”. She invited the Governing Board 
members to look at it. 
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4. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT SPECIAL GOVERNING 
BOARD MEETING 
President Cox Golder announced that the next Special Governing Board Meeting would be held 
on Tuesday, March 22, 2022 at 5:30 p.m., at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson 
AZ 85705 in the Leadership & Professional Development Center.         
  

5. RECOGNITIONS 
A. Recognition of 2022 Amphitheater High School Unified Sports State Champions in 

Basketball 
Superintendent Jaeger asked A. J. Malis, Principal at Amphitheater High School to present 
the athletes and coaches. Mr. Malis asked head coach Kim Dickinson and assistant coach 
Marian Johnson to introduce the players. Ms. Dickinson said the team played the regular 
season games, regional qualifying games and the state championship game in Prescott, AZ.  
At the state championship game, the team defeated Ironwood Ridge (Phoenix) with a score of 
48-32. Ms. Dickinson explained the Unified Sports team members consist of students with and 
without intellectual disabilities. The teams compete against other Unified Sports teams in 
Arizona. She introduced the students in attendance: Rudy Rios, Kevin Siegalkoff, Darnell 
Moore, Esteban Estrada and manager, Robin Paiz. She said the remaining team members were 
unable to attend.  

On behalf of the Board, Dr. Baker presented the students and coaches with certificates of 
recognition. To mark the occasion, a group picture was taken with the team, Ms. Dickinson,  
Ms. Johnson, Mr. Malis, the Governing Board, and Superintendent Jaeger. 
 

B. Recognition of Canyon del Oro High School Superintendent's Student 
Advisory Council 
Superintendent Jaeger explained that he meets with the students regularly throughout the 
year and appreciates their input about their school and the District, on behalf of themselves 
and their peers. He asked Canyon del Oro High School Principal, Ms. Tara Bulleigh, to 
introduce the students. Ms. Bulleigh thanked the Board and stated that some students were 
unable to attend because of their commitments to other activities. Those students were 
Harrison Bynes, Micaela Hernandez, Abdullah Campas, Ernesto Alvarez, Edward Harwood, 
Kylie Strang, Ariel Eliza Salais, and Parker Hollings. 

Ms. Bulleigh introduced each of the students present and shared a list of each of their 
extracurricular activities and post high school plans. The students present were seniors 
Kaylynn Calvin and Matthew Swinick, juniors Gavin Bourland, Virginia Burns, and Cristian 
Hernandez, sophomore Kylee Hernandez, and freshmen Leeah Payne, and Gabriel Lujan. 
Superintendent Jaeger thanked the group for representing their fellow students. He stated 
they have a lot to offer which leads to changes.  

Ms. Zibrat invited the students to introduce their family members and comment on their 
experience on the council.  

On behalf of the Board, the students received certificates of recognition for their participation 
on the Superintendent's Student Advisory Council. To mark the occasion, a group picture was 
taken with the students, Ms. Bulleigh, the Governing Board, and Superintendent Jaeger. 

C. Recognition of 2022 Canyon del Oro State Wrestling Champion and Runner-Up 
Superintendent Jaeger asked Canyon del Oro High School, Assistant Principal and Athletic 
Director, Marco Dominguez to present the athletes. Mr. Dominguez said the coaches are the 
mentors of the students and know them best. He introduced David Sholes, head coach and 
Cody Comer, assistant coach. Coach Sholes thanked the Governing Board for taking the time 
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to recognize the students. He stated these athletes are teachable, they work hard and 
constantly raise the bar, but most importantly they care about their teammates. He introduced 
Sophia Gilbert, the champion in the 114-pound weight class. He spoke about the challenges 
and accomplishments that Sophia has faced as a member of the Girls wrestling team.  

Coach Sholes said Charles Croci, was the Boys team Runner-Up in the 150-pound weight 
class. He spoke about the matches that Charles won this season, and said he looks forward to 
having both athletes back next year as co-captains.  

On behalf of the Board, Dr. Baker presented the students and coaches with certificates of 
recognition. A group picture was taken with the students, coaches, Mr. Dominguez, the 
Governing Board, and Superintendent Jaeger to mark the occasion. 

D.  Presentation of Distinguished Service Awards 
President Cox Golder asked Superintendent Jaeger to present the awards. 

 Superintendent Jaeger explained that each month during the school year, a certificated and a 
classified staff member are recognized with a Distinguished Service Award. 

Superintendent Jaeger said the classified award recipient, Ms. Farrell Dees, is a Security 
Officer at Ironwood Ridge High School. He asked Mr. Brent Spencer, Principal at Ironwood 
Ridge High School to introduce Ms. Dees. 

Mr. Spencer said Ms. Dees keeps the campus safe, and is extremely professional, dedicated and 
dependable. She is positive, levelheaded, has a sense of humor and works well with students 
and staff. 

A video presentation was shown honoring Ms. Dees for the work she has done in the District. 

Ms. Dees thanked the Governing Board for the recognition and introduced her fiancé.  

Vice President Day presented Ms. Dees with a certificate of recognition from the Governing 
Board, a Distinguished Service Award and a gift card donated by the Amphi Foundation.  

 Superintendent Jaeger said Ms. Diana Sewell is the certificated award winner and asked 
Harelson Elementary School Principal, Mr. Jason Weaver to introduce Ms. Sewell. Mr. 
Weaver said Ms. Sewell has been with the District for 40 years. He spoke about her care, 
patience, and commitment to her students. Mr. Weaver said he is extremely grateful to work 
with Ms. Sewell and she truly is a ‘master’ teacher.   

A video presentation was shown honoring Ms. Sewell for the work she has done in the District. 

Ms. Sewell introduced her husband, and thanked her “home” family for their support of her 
lengthy career.   

Vice President Day presented Ms. Sewell with a certificate of recognition from the Governing 
Board, a Distinguished Service Award and a gift card donated by the Amphi Foundation. A 
group picture with Ms. Dees, Ms. Sewell, their family members, Mr. Spencer, Mr. Weaver, 
the Governing Board and Superintendent Jaeger was taken to mark the occasion.  

In their honor as Distinguished Service Award recipients, a plaque bearing their names is on 
display in the Leadership and Professional Development Center. 

E. Recognition of Arizona Association for Gifted and Talented “Gifted Education 
Leadership Award" Winner 
Superintendent Jaeger asked Ms. Call to introduce the recognition.  

Ms. Call introduced Cymry DeBoucher, the REACH Gifted Services Coordinator and REACH 
teacher at Canyon del Oro High School. Ms. Call shared that Ms. DeBoucher’s entire career 
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has been spent in gifted education and leadership. She commented on her ability to ask the 
tough questions, think outside the box, and look at the big picture. Ms. Call spoke about her 
work with Odyssey of the Mind and the impact she has had on thousands of children over the 
years. She presented Ms. DeBoucher as the winner of the Arizona Association for Gifted and 
Talented Gifted Education Leadership Award.  

Vice President Day commented that this was a lifetime achievement award and presented Ms. 
DeBoucher with a certificate of recognition from the Governing Board. A group picture was 
taken with Ms. DeBoucher, the Governing Board, and Superintendent Jaeger to mark the 
occasion.  

F. Recognition of Finalists for 2022 Arizona Athletics Amazing High School Teacher of 
the Year Award 
Superintendent Jaeger asked A. J. Malis, Principal of Amphitheater High School and Tara 
Bulleigh, Principal of Canyon del Oro High School to present the finalists for this award. 

Mr. Malis shared that he had the honor of nominating Jose Salcido for the Amazing Teacher 
of the Year Award. He stated that Mr. Salcido is dedicated to creating meaningful experiences 
for his students, employs many strategies to drive a deeper understanding for students, and 
helps students utilize problem solving techniques. Mr. Malis also said that Mr. Salcido advises 
extracurricular activities like the Mesa Club and Vex Robotics Team. Mr. Salcido is a campus 
curricular leader, which Mr. Malis states sets him apart. He encourages project based learning, 
student agency, and focuses on competency based learning. Lastly, Mr. Malis commented on 
Mr. Salcido’s mentoring of other teachers and dedication to collaboration with his colleagues. 

Ms. Bulleigh stated that she was challenged to identify just one teacher on her campus to 
nominate for this award. She selected a high caliber teacher, Chris Yetman. She spoke about 
her experience as a young teacher, when she met Mr. Yetman at an Academic Decathlon 
competition. Mr. Yetman has coached nationally recognized teams over the course of his 
career. She described Mr. Yetman as a highly effective teacher who employs engaging 
teaching strategies. He takes great pride in his students and identifies student leaders. Ms. 
Bulleigh stated that Mr. Yetman is a crucial member of CDO’s math department and boasts 
some of the highest math testing scores in the state of Arizona. She concluded by saying that 
Mr. Yetman’s leadership, effective teaching, and community involvement have made him a 
truly distinguished teacher that she was honored to nominate for this award. 

Superintendent Jaeger stated that Mr. Salcido and Mr. Yetman were two of nine finalists, and 
Mr. Chris Yetman was awarded the Arizona Athletics Amazing High School Teacher of the 
Year Award for the 2021-2022 school year.  

Mr. Kopec commented on what an incredible accomplishment this was for both finalists and 
asked if either teacher would like to introduce anyone. Mr. Yetman thanked Ms. Bulleigh and 
his wife for their support.  

Mr. Kopec presented both Mr. Yetman and Mr. Salcido with certificates of recognition from 
the Governing Board. A group picture was taken with both finalists, Mr. Malis, Ms. Bulleigh, 
the Governing Board, and Superintendent Jaeger to mark the occasion.   

G.  Recognition of STEM School of Excellence Winner 
Superintendent Jaeger stated he was excited about the next award and asked Tassi Call to 
present the item. Ms. Call stated she was pleased to introduce Michael McConnell, the 
Principal of Innovation Academy and recognize the school for being selected as a STEM 
School of Excellence. She explained there are rigorous application requirements for the 
distinction and asked Mr. McConnell to share more about the application process. 

Mr. McConnell spoke about Ms. Call encouraging him to apply for this distinction and noted 
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that his staff would have attended the meeting tonight, but most were at professional 
development or coaching their Odyssey of the Mind Teams. He stated that Innovation 
Academy opened its doors in 2017 and throughout that time, the school and staff have been 
recognized with various awards. Mr. McConnell spoke about his experience in hiring his 
entire school staff and that this recognition belongs to them and everyone else who has 
supported Innovation Academy along the way.  

Ms. Zibrat presented Mr. McConnell with a certificate of recognition from the Governing 
Board and a photo was taken with Mr. McConnell, the Governing Board and Superintendent 
Jaeger to mark the occasion.  

President Cox Golder called for seven minute recess at 7:15 p.m. 
  

6. INFORMATION²    
A. Superintendent’s Report; Update on Pandemic Conditions and Operations 

For the Superintendent’s Report PowerPoint Presentation see Exhibit 1. 

  President Cox Golder asked Superintendent Jaeger to present his report. 

Superintendent Jaeger began his report by showing some photos of events from around the 
District. 

He congratulated the 25 teams from the District that competed in the Odyssey of the Mind 
Regional Competition hosted at Canyon del Oro High School (CDO) on March 5, 2022. 
Amphitheater has seventeen teams that will be moving on to the state level competition, to be 
held at CDO on March 26, 2022. He said several teams earned special awards, including Rio 
Vista’s Classics team. They received the Ranatra Fusca Award, the highest award possible in 
Odyssey of the Mind, for outstanding creativity. 

Superintendent Jaeger was proud of all of the elementary school track and field competitors 
who participated in the Amphi District Track Meet last week at Canyon del Oro High School. 
It was a beautiful (and very windy) day. He thanked Ms. Zibrat and Mr. Kopec for attending 
and gave special thanks to all of the volunteers, staff and CDO students who helped make the 
annual event happen. 

He reported the student auto clubs at Canyon del Oro and Amphitheater High Schools (AHS) 
hosted a “Diamonds in the Desert” car show at the Tucson Mall. More than 160 vehicles 
participated in the fundraiser for Project Graduation.  He said Ironwood Ridge High School 
(IRHS) also had a role as they provided the tunes for the event. It was a great example of our 
CTE programs at work: Automotive Diesel Technologies at AHS, Automotive Technologies 
at CDO and Music Audio Production at IRHS. 

Superintendent Jaeger talked about the Districts “2”s Day (2-22-22) celebration. He reported 
schools collected items for the Community Food Bank and socks and underwear for the Amphi 
Foundation’s clothing bank. He said families throughout the District donated nearly 300 
pounds of food. At Walker Elementary School, they collected 460 food items and $500 for the 
Food Bank. Innovation Academy Student Council and National Elementary Honor Society 
students ran an underwear drive for the whole month of February and they collected 2,574 
items for the clothing bank. 

He thanked the Oro Valley Police Department and Golder Ranch Fire Department for hosting 
a kickball tournament they called “Guns and Hoses” to benefit Project Grad for Amphi’s three 
high schools. The tournament pitted “Donut Enthusiasts” against “Kitten Rescuers” (their 
words) and also included teams from the Tucson Police Department, Marana Police 
Department and Northwest Fire Department. Superintendent Jaeger expressed his 
appreciation for everyone involved and the community for their support of Amphi students. 
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He also gave a shout out to Norman the Nighthawk from Ironwood Ridge High School, who 
also made an appearance. He said over $13,000 was raised at this event! 

Superintendent Jaeger stated the Amphi Foundation’s Annual Gala is back this year and the 
event will be held on April 23, 2022. It is a key fundraiser for the Foundation, a 501(c)(3) 
charity, which is an incredible support and resource for our schools in three key areas: student 
preparedness, innovative learning spaces, and educational support and opportunities for 
students to become Career, College and Community ready. He reported the Foundation has 
invested more than $1 million in our District programs, classrooms and students over the past 
five years. He said some years the Foundation has come very close to donating the same 
amount of funding that was received by the state. The community can help by attending the 
Amphi Foundation Gala or by providing sponsor support. Additional information and tickets 
are available at their website: amphifoundation.org. 

Superintendent Jaeger spoke about state and Pima County pandemic conditions. He said 
COVID-19 data has improved greatly since his last report. He reported the state and Pima 
County are now presenting the data in a different format. The state is no longer publishing  
in the “easy read” chart of cases per 100,000 individuals and percent positivity test data. Also, 
Pima County has reduced the previous nine-factor “red/yellow/green” charts to include only 
six factors.  

Superintendent Jaeger stated the positivity test rate has fallen from of high of 28% in January 
to 8% currently. He talked about the Pima County COVID-19 cases and death rates. The data 
based on a Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) report showed a steady decline 
of cases and deaths. The Pima County color-coded metric chart also  improved, to reflect all 
categories are yellow and green. Long term data for Pima County, for the last 90 days, also 
showed a decrease in cases and deaths. He also reported a sharp decline in cases in the District. 
Current case count: one staff and one student. 

Superintendent Jaeger said the District has the right to correct misinformation that has been 
made during the public comment portion of meetings. He presented a slide titled Falsehoods 
vs. Facts to correct misrepresentations heard during call to the audience in previous board 
meetings. He talked about misinformation about so-called “surety bond claims” against the 
Governing Board members. He said the issue was a complete falsehood, as there is no such 
thing as surety bonds for Governing Board members.  He urged people to consider the source 
of their information – typically erroneous websites – before spreading information they have 
not verified.  

He said that multiple speakers have made the false allegation that the District had to or did 
agree to a mask requirement in order to receive ESSER funding. He clarified that there never 
was any grant or funding requirement from the state or the federal government tied to masks 
in anyway, and therefore, the District has never entered into such an agreement.  

Additionally, there have been speakers who have asserted that the District has no 
transparency on its use of ESSER funds. He presented the following facts.  

• On October 26, 2021, the Administration presented the District’s proposed ESSER grant 
fund uses to the Governing Board at its public meeting.  

• The proposal followed the District’s pursuit of a survey sent to the community seeking 
public input regarding the potential and proposed uses of ESSER funds. 3,000 people 
participated responded to the survey, and 80% of those participating identified themselves 
as parents. The results of the survey were publicly presented at the Board’s meeting on 
October 26, 2021. 
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• The District’s use of ESSER funds is subject to strict state and federal scrutiny and use 
requirements. The District’s budgets have been approved for all three ESSER grants 
according to those requirements. 

• The Governing Board, on multiple occasions, has also approved individual budget 
expenditures from ESSER funds based on the approved budgets.   

• The District’s uses of ESSER funds (I, II, and III) are clearly displayed on the District’s 
website – where they have been posted since October 2021. 

 Superintendent Jaeger offered to answer any questions from the Governing Board. 

Mr. Kopec asked if there were exclusion requirements related to COVID-19 illness.  
Superintendent Jaeger responded that there are quarantine requirements which have been put 
in place by a Pima County Health Department “Sanitary Health Measure”.  This is not a 
District policy, but rather a public health order which the District is required to comply with 
under law.  

President Cox Golder thanked him for his report. 

 
B. Status of Construction Projects 

For the Status of Construction Projects report see Exhibit 2. 

Mr. LaNasa said supply chain issues are continuing to create problems in the construction 
industry, and has delayed some projects. He reported that as construction materials costs have 
continued to increase, the District has been diligent to lock in prices to avoid additional 
expenses in the future. 

Amphitheater High School (AHS) Bond projects include cafeteria Heating, Ventilation, Air 
Conditioning (HVAC) improvements to be done over Spring Break. Elementary and Secondary 
School Emergency Relief (ESSER) projects include HVAC improvements to the student 
center/bookstore and building DN. Upcoming projects include classroom fan coil replacement in the 
100 and 200 wing. Arizona School Facilities Oversight Board (SFOB) projects include the 
assessment of the central plant #3 hot water line, and structural repairs of the 300 wing.  

Canyon del Oro High School (CDO) Bond projects include the completion of the library boiler 
replacement. The fire alarm system inspection and evaluation will be done during Spring Break, and 
repaving the east parking lot and the main central plant renovation are Summer 2022 projects. 
Adjacent Ways projects include a Summer 2022 reconstruction of the east parking lot fire lane. 
ESSER projects include replacement of building E air conditioner (AC) and north gym HVAC 
improvements. SFOB projects include campus roofing phase II.   

Ironwood Ridge High School (IRHS) Bond projects include the irrigation well design, cooling tower 
1 replacement and locker room improvements. SFOB projects include the academic buildings, fine 
arts and gym weatherization. 

Amphitheater Middle School (AMS) Bond projects include building 800 HVAC improvements and 
the completion of parking lot repairs. ESSER projects include building 300 HVAC improvements 
and campus HVAC controls upgrades. 

Copper Creek Elementary School Bond projects include HVAC fan coil improvements for Summer 
2022. ESSER projects include campus HVAC controls upgrades. SFOB projects include the roof 
replacement for the Multipurpose Room (MPR).  

Coronado K-8 School Bond projects include the completion of the replacement of the boiler and 
building A, E, H and J roof coatings. 
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Cross Middle School Bond projects include the replacement of the cafeteria HVAC RTU and the 
completion of access control improvements. ESSER projects include building 600 HVAC 
improvements. SFOB projects include the campus roof replacement.  

Harelson Elementary School ESSER projects include building A HVAC improvements. SFOB 
projects include the Funhouse weatherization. 

Holaway Elementary School Bond projects include the evaluation of a single point of entry at the 
front office. ESSER projects include buildings G, F and E HVAC improvements. SFOB projects 
include the nurses office sewer line repairs. 

Innovation Academy Bond projects include upgrades to the security fence.  

Keeling Elementary School Bond projects include the replacement of the AC units for building A. 
ESSER projects include buildings D, E and F HVAC improvements. 

La Cima Middle School Bond projects include campus PA and clock improvements, and replacement 
of the MPR kitchen HVAC. ESSER projects include the replacement of the central plant chiller. 

Mesa Verde Elementary School Bond projects include upcoming parking lot improvements. 
Adjacent Ways project includes the bus loop asphalt replacement during Spring Break. ESSER 
projects include buildings C and F HVAC improvements. SFOB projects include the roof 
replacement.  

Nash Elementary School Bond projects include building F and G HVAC replacements and building 
D HVAC improvements. ESSER projects include building H HVAC improvements.  

Prince Elementary School Bond projects include new playground equipment. ESSER projects 
include building C HVAC improvements. SFOB projects include the replacement of classroom 19 
HVAC.  

Rillito Center SFOB projects include buildings A and D weatherization.  

Rio Vista Elementary School Bond projects include the activity gym HVAC replacement. ESSER 
projects include building C multizone AC replacement. 

Walker Elementary School ESSER projects include buildings B, C, D and E HVAC improvements. 

Wilson K-8 School Bond projects include central plant expansion tank R and R. ESSER projects 

include the north MPR HVAC RTU, central plant cooling tower replacements, and upgrades to the 

campus HVAC controls. 

He offered to answer any questions from the Governing Board. There were none. 

President Cox Golder thanked him for his report. 

C. Periodic Legislative Update 
For the Periodic Legislative Update see Exhibit 3. 

President Cox Golder asked Superintendent Jaeger to introduce the item. 

Superintendent Jaeger asked Ms. Tong to give a review of the highlights of the legislative 
session. 

Ms. Tong said the big news was the Aggregate Expenditure Limit (AEL) waiver, which 
passed. 

She shared the dates of the remaining deadlines. March 25, 2022 is the last day to hear other 
House/Senate bills, April 15, 2022 is the last day for consideration of bills in committees and 
April 19, 2022 is the 100th day of session and they will adjourn as long as they have completed 
the session. 
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Ms. Tong said the bills she will be discussing relate to education and have transferred to the 
opposite House. 

HB2025 
SCHOOLS; PARENTAL CLASSROOM VISITATION POLICIES 
School district and charter school governing bodies are required to develop and adopt in 
a public meeting policies to allow for visits, tours and observations of all classrooms by 
parents of enrolled students and parents who wish to enroll their children in the charter 
school, unless a visit, tour or observation threatens the health and safety of pupils and staff. 

HB2039 
LIVE, REMOTE INSTRUCTION; DUAL ENROLLMENT  
School districts and charter schools are authorized to offer courses for students in grades 
9 through 12 in which the instructional services are provided remotely in a live and 
synchronous setting by another school district or charter school in Arizona pursuant to a 
written agreement. Schools that offer live, remote instruction courses are required to 
provide an in-person teacher or instructional aide for each course and ensure that students 
satisfy the instructional time and instructional hours requirements. The school district or 
charter school acting as the instructional services provider is required to pay the instructor 
of the course a stipend of at least 25 percent of the contractual amount of per-course, per-
student monies. The school district or charter school providing the moderated classroom 
generates average daily membership for students enrolled in live, remote instruction 
courses. The school district or charter school acting as the instructional services provider 
does not generate average daily membership for students attending a live, remote 
instruction course. 

HB2070 
OPEN MEETINGS; CAPACITY; POSTING; VIOLATION  
Requires public bodies, when feasible, to provide a reasonable amount of seating for people 
wanting to attend deliberations and meetings. Requires agendas to include the time the 
public will have physical access to the meeting space. States that heads of public bodies 
may be held liable to a civil penalty in case of a violation. 

HB2086  
DHS; SCHOOL IMMUNIZATIONS; EXCLUSIONS 

   An immunization against COVID-19 or any variant of COVID-19 is not required for  
school attendance. 

HB2112 
CLASSROOM INSTRUCTION; RACE; ETHNICITY; SEX     
Teachers, administrators, or other employees of a school district, charter school, or state 
agency involved with students and teachers in K-12 are prohibited from using public 
monies for instruction that promotes or advocates for any form of blame or judgment on 
the basis of race, ethnicity, or sex. Establishes a list of concepts that these persons are 
prohibited from allowing instruction in, including that one race, ethnic group, or sex is 
inherently superior to another and that meritocracy or traits such as hard work ethic are 
racist or sexist. A teacher who violates this section is subject to disciplinary action, 
including suspension or revocation of the teacher's certificate. The Attorney General or 
the county attorney for the county in which an alleged violation occurred may initiate a 
suit in superior court to enforce compliance. The court is authorized to impose a civil 
penalty of up to $5,000 per school district, charter school, or state agency where the 
violation occurs. 
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   HB 2161 
   PARENTAL RIGHTS; SCHOOLS; EDUCATIONAL RECORDS  

This state, political subdivisions, any other governmental entity, and any official of any 
governmental entity are prohibited from interfering with or usurping the fundamental 
right of parents to direct the upbringing, education, health care, and mental health of their 
children.  

A parent is authorized to bring suit against a governmental entity or official based on any 
violation of the statutory rights of parents, and to raise a violation as a claim or a defense. 
In any such action brought by a parent, the governmental entity or official has the burden 
of proof to demonstrate both that the interference or usurpation is essential to accomplish 
a compelling government interest and that the method of interference or usurpation used 
by the government is narrowly tailored and is not otherwise served by a less restrictive 
means. Parents are required to have access to all written and electronic records of a school 
district or school district employee concerning the parent's child. School district and 
charter school employees are prohibited from withholding or concealing information from 
the student's parents about the student's physical, emotional, or mental health, or the 
student's purported gender identity if incongruous with the student's biological sex. 
Parents are authorized to file suit against a school district or charter school for violations, 
and may recover declaratory relief, injunctive relief, attorney fees and costs, and any other 
appropriate relief. 

HB2178 
SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGISTS; EXEMPTION  
Excludes a school psychologist, who is certified by ADE and contracted to provide services 
in an educational institution setting that services pupils in prekindergarten or 
kindergarten programs or the 1st-12th grades, from licensure requirements prescribed by 
the Board of Psychologist Examiners if the services are a part of that person's contract 
with the educational institution setting. 

HB2284 
SCHOOLS; STUDENT PROMOTIONS 
Teachers are required, instead of allowed, to retain a student in a kindergarten program 
or grades 1 through 4 if the student does not meet the criteria prescribed by the State 
Board of Education, subject to review by the school board. Some exceptions, including for 
English learners and special education students. 

HB2325 
SCHOOLS; INSTRUCTION; 9/11 EDUCATION DAY  
September 11 in each year must be observed as 9/11 Education Day, which is not a legal 
holiday. On 9/11 Education Day, each public school in Arizona is required to dedicate a 
portion of the school day to age-appropriate education on the terrorist attacks of 
September 11, 2001. The State Board of Education (SBE) is required to develop a list of 
recommended resources relating to age-appropriate education on the terrorist attacks of 
September 11, 2001 that align with the academic standards prescribed by the SBE. 

HB2412 
OPEN MEETINGS; DIGITAL RECORDINGS 
All public bodies subject to open meeting law are required to provide for written minutes 
and a digital recording of all of their meetings, instead of either written minutes or a digital 
recording. Each public body is required to post on its website the minutes and the digital 
recording no later than five working days after the meeting. 
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HB2414 
MISCONDUCT INVOLVING WEAPONS; SCHOOL GROUNDS  
The exemption from misconduct involving weapons by knowingly possessing a deadly 
weapon on school grounds for firearms carried within a means of transportation under the 
control of an adult is modified so that the firearm is permitted to be loaded.  

HB2439 
SCHOOL LIBRARY BOOKS; PARENTAL REVIEW 
School district governing boards are required to adopt procedures by which parents have 
access to the school's library catalog of available books or materials and by which parents 
may receive a list of books or materials borrowed from the library by their children. School 
boards are required to approve all books in school libraries. Before approval, a list of all 
books must be available for public review for at least 60 days. 

HB2495 
SCHOOLS; SEXUALLY EXPLICIT MATERIALS; PROHIBITION 
A public school in Arizona is prohibited from referring students to or using any "sexually 
explicit material" in any manner. Exempted materials include:  (a) classical literature, (b) 
early American literature, or (c) required textbook for a course to obtain college credit. 
Parental consent (per-material basis) required before exempted materials may be used. 
Alternative assignment required if parental consent not obtained. Broad definition of 
“sexually explicit material” to include textual, visual or audio materials or materials 
accessed via any other medium that depict sexual conduct, excitement, acts. 

    SB1165 
    INTERSCHOLASTIC; INTRAMURAL ATHLETICS; BIOLOGICAL SEX 

An interscholastic or intramural athletic team or sport that is sponsored by a public or 
private school whose students or teams compete against a public school is to be expressly 
designated as one of the following based on biological sex: males, men or boys; females, 
women or girls; and coed or mixed sex. Athletic teams or sports designated for females, 
women or girls cannot be open to students of the male sex. Any student who is deprived 
of an athletic opportunity or suffers any direct or indirect harm as a result of a school 
knowingly violating these requirements has a private cause of action for injunctive relief, 
damages and any other relief available under law against the school. Any student who is 
subject to retaliation or other adverse action by a school or association or organization as 
a result of reporting a violation of this section has a private cause of for injunctive relief, 
damages and any other relief available under law against the school or athletic association 
or organization. Any school that suffers any direct or harm as a result of a violation has a 
private cause of action for injunctive relief, damages and any other relief available under 
law against the government entity, the licensing or accrediting organization or the athletic 
association or organization. A civil action must be initiated within two years after the 
alleged violation occurs. Contains legislative findings. Severability clause. 

SB1246 
SCHOOL BUSES; ELECTRIFICATION; CONTRACTS  
School districts are authorized to select a preapproved contract carrier or private party 
that provides electric school buses, electric school bus charging infrastructure, charging 
and charging management services, and/or electric school bus services, and that has 
received approval from the School Bus Advisory Council. The Council is required to 
finalize a process for soliciting preapprovals within six months after the effective date of 
this legislation, and is required to finalize an initial list of preapproved contract carriers 
and private parties within one year after the effective date of this legislation. Contains 
legislative findings. 
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Ms. Tong said her next update will be on April 12, 2022. She hoped there would be news 
regarding the education budget. 

She offered to answer any questions from Governing Board members. 

President Cox Golder asked if there was any legislative discussion on an education budget. 
Ms. Tong responded there is nothing at this time. 

      
D. Presentation on Dyslexia 

Ms. Call stated that she was glad to update the Board about what work has been done to 
serve students with dyslexia in the District. She shared that last year, the passing of A.R.S.-
SB 1403 required schools to screen all students in grades kindergarten through 3rd for 
dyslexia, K-3 schools to have at least one teacher trained in dyslexia at each site, all new 
teachers must have training in the Science of Reading, and the State Board of Education to 
create a reading endorsement for K-5 teachers. Ms. Call introduced the members of the 
District’s dyslexia committee, Shelby Davis, Jennifer Campbell, Trina Kay Post, and Heidi 
Radtke. She outlined the subgroups of the committee and introduced Cymry DeBoucher to 
present her Dyslexia 101 presentation.  

Ms. DeBoucher began her presentation discussing the prevalence of dyslexia, how teaching 
practices create obstacles for students with dyslexia, and the inaccuracies of assessments’ 
ability to measure comprehension in dyslexic students.  

She went on to state that although dyslexics are among some of the least successful people 
academically, many go on to experience other types of success later in life and are often 
sought out by employers due to their unique problem solving skills and critical thinking 
abilities. Ms. DeBoucher offered definitions and characteristics of dyslexia and spoke about 
the desire to find ways to serve dyslexic students better. Ms. DeBoucher spoke about the 
impact dyslexia has on families and the need for support for parents. 

Ms. DeBoucher defined stealth dyslexia and the challenges faced by gifted stealth dyslexics 
who are often able to hide their dyslexia due to giftedness in other areas. She said that the 
REACH Honors English 9 class that is being launched next year at the high school level is 
an opportunity for gifted dyslexic students to be able to access advanced content without the 
abundance of reading and writing required of other advanced and honors class offerings.  

She shared a list of Instructional Best Practices and plans to train teachers in these practices. 
In addition, Ms. DeBoucher shared the harmful practices in place that can negatively impact 
dyslexic students such as round robin reading. She touched on school-induced shame, a day 
in the life of a dyslexic student, and what can be done to raise awareness.  

Ms. Call spoke about Amira which is an oral reading fluency assessment and dyslexia screener 
that is currently being used in the District. It also provides one on one tutoring and aligns 
with the HMH ‘Into Reading’ program. She shared a slide with Amira Winter 2021 data 
results. Ms. Call concluded with summarizing all of the things in place currently and planned 
for the near future to address the needs of dyslexic students in Amphi. These include the 
work of the dyslexia committee, professional development, and support systems for families. 
Ms. Call offered to answer any questions.  

Vice President Day stressed that all the variants of round robin reading should be included 
in the list of practices to avoid and that it should be presented at the Effective Teacher 
Conference over the summer. She would also like there to be research conducted on 
technology that could better serve dyslexic students. Ms. Day applauded all of the work that 
has been done.  

President Cox Golder thanked Ms. Call and Ms. DeBoucher for their report.  
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7. PUBLIC COMMENT¹  
Mona Gibson stated that she wanted to address one comment made during the Superintendent’s 
report regarding ESSER funds. She shared that she was at the meeting on October 26th when the 
presentation of ESSER fund expenditures was outlined by Mr. Little, however she felt there is a 
difference between planned expenditures and actual expenditures. Ms. Gibson said that 
accountability would help community feelings about these funds.  
  

8. CONSENT AGENDA³ 
Details of agenda items, supporting documents, and presentations are available in 

the electronic Board Book by clicking on the hyperlink below. 
Amphitheater Public Schools Public View - BoardBook Premier 

Superintendent Jaeger requested Consent Agenda Item 1. A. be pulled for his recommendation.  

   President Cox Golder asked for a motion to approve Consent Agenda Items B.-L. Vice President Day moved 
for Consent Agenda Items B.-L. be approved as presented. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. Voice vote in favor- 
5: President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, Mr. Kopec, and Ms. Zibrat. Opposed - 0. Consent 
Agenda Items B.-L. passed.  

Superintendent Jaeger introduced Dr. Orante Jenkins and recommended him for the position 
of Principal of Ironwood Ridge High School for Fiscal Year 2022-2023. Superintendent 
Jaeger spoke about Dr. Jenkins’ academic accomplishments and work experience in the state. 
He has been a special education teacher, coach, athletic director, assistant principal and 
principal. Currently, he is serving as Principal of Santa Cruz Valley Union High School in 
Eloy, AZ. 

Superintendent Jaeger recommended Ms. Mamie Spillane for the position of Principal of Rio 
Vista Elementary School for Fiscal Year 2022-2023. He spoke about Ms. Spillane’s teaching 
experience outside of the United States and her long history with the District, as a teacher, 
Curriculum and Instruction Support Specialist and Instructional Support Assistant. At this 
time, she is an Assistant Principal at Amphitheater High School.  

Superintendent Jaeger said he was excited to have both of these positions filled with such 
talented individuals. 

Vice President Day moved for Consent Agenda Item A. be approved as presented. Mr. Kopec seconded the 
motion. Voice vote in favor- 5: President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, Mr. Kopec, and Ms. 
Zibrat. Opposed - 0. Consent Agenda Item A. passed. 

To mark the occasion, a picture with Dr. Jenkins, Ms. Spillane, the Governing Board members 
and Superintendent Jaeger was taken. 

A. Approval of Appointment of Administrative Personnel 
Administrative personnel appointments were approved as listed in Exhibit 4. 

B. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel 
Non-administrative personnel appointments were approved as listed in Exhibit 5. 

C. Approval of Personnel Changes 
Certified and classified personnel changes were approved as listed in Exhibit 6. 

D. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence 
Leave(s) of absence were approved as listed in Exhibit 7. 
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E. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s) 
Separations and terminations were approved as listed in Exhibit 8. 

F. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers 
Stipend for coaching volunteers were approved as listed in Exhibit 9. 

G. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 
Previous minutes for Governing Board Meetings held on February 8, 2022 and February 22, 2022 
were approved as listed in Exhibits 10-11. 

H. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,521,825.75 
A copy of vouchers for goods and services received by the Amphitheater Public Schools and    
recommended for payment has been provided to the Governing Board. The following vouchers were 
approved as presented and payment authorized as submitted in Exhibit 12. 

Voucher # Amount Voucher # Amount Voucher # Amount 

1213 $10,133.38 1214 $73,900.53 1215 $10,375.23 

1216 $42,788.28 1217 $46,322.10 1218 $107,111.18 

1219 $109,446.70 1220 $46,181.61 1221 $31,413.72 

1222 $75,553.72 1223 $716,236.24 1224 $179,665.32 

1225 $978.32 1226 $585.16 1227 $411.89 

1228 $1,087.75 1229 $59,355.76 1230 $10,278.86 

I. Acceptance of Gifts 
 Gifts were accepted by the Governing Board as listed in Exhibit 13. 

J. Receipt of January 2022 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances 
 The Governing Board approved the January 2022 report on school auxiliary and club balances as   
listed in Exhibit 14. 

K. Approval of Parent Support Organization(s) - 2021-2022 
The Governing Board approved Canyon del Oro Mens Soccer for the 2021-2022 school year as 
submitted in Exhibit 15. 

L. Approval of Out of State Travel 
The Governing Board approved request for out of state travel as listed in Exhibit 16. 

9. PUBLIC COMMENT¹  
There was none. 

10. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
There was none.   

11. ADJOURNMENT 

President Cox Golder made a motion to adjourn. Vice President Day seconded the motion. There was no 

discussion. Voice vote in favor- 5: President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, Mr. Kopec, and Ms. 

Zibrat. Opposed - 0. The meeting adjourned at 8:26 p.m.  
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__________________________________________________              April 25, 2022 

Minutes respectfully submitted for Governing Board Approval                     Date 

Jennifer Anderson, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board 

Gretchen Hahn, Secretary III, Governing Board Office 

 

 

 

_________________________________________________                April 26, 2022 

Vicki Cox Golder, Governing Board President                                      Date 
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Minutes of the Special Governing Board Meeting 
Amphitheater Public Schools 

Tuesday, March 22, 2022 

A Special public meeting of the Governing Board of Amphitheater Public Schools was held 
Tuesday, March 22, 2022, beginning at 5:30 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, 
Tucson, AZ 85705 in the Leadership and Professional Development Center.  

Governing Board Members Present 
Ms. Vicki Cox Golder, President 
Ms. Deanna M. Day, M.Ed., Vice President 
Dr. Scott K. Baker, Member  
Mr. Matthew A. Kopec, Member 
Ms. Susan Zibrat, Member 

Superintendent’s Cabinet Members Present 
Mr. Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
Ms. Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education 
Mr. Matthew Munger, Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
Ms. Michelle H. Tong, J. D., Associate to the Superintendent and Legal Counsel  
Mr. Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer 
Ms. Kristin McGraw, Director of Student Services  
Dr. Shannon McKinney, Director of Curriculum and Assessment 
Mr. Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager of Operational Support 
Ms. Michelle Valenzuela, Director of Communications 
Ms. Julie Valenzuela, Director of 21st Century Education 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER 
President Cox Golder called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. and invited members of the audience 
to sign the visitors register. 
  

2. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
A.  A. Motion to Recess Open Meeting and Hold an Executive Session for: 

     A. Consideration and Decision Upon Long-term Suspension/Expulsion Hearing 
Officer’s Recommendations, Pursuant to A.R.S. §15-843(F)(2) Regarding: 
                  a. Student # 30053307 

     B. Consideration and Determination of Appeal of Long-term Suspension/Expulsion 
Hearing Officer’s Decision Pursuant to A.R.S.§15-843(A) Regarding: 
                  a. Student # 30044139 

    C. Discussion and Consultation with Representatives of the Governing Board in 
Order to Consider its Position and Instruct Its Representatives in the Meet and Confer 
Process Pertaining to Policy, Compensation and Benefits for Certificated, Professional 
Non-Teaching, Support and Administrative Staff Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-
431.03(A)(5)     

 
President Cox Golder asked for a motion to hold Executive Session. Vice President Day moved that the Board 
go into an Executive Session to address the matters identified in item 2. of the Board’s agenda and pursuant 
to the legal authorities listed on the agenda under item 2. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. Voice vote in favor 
– 5: President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, Mr. Kopec, and Ms. Zibrat. Opposed–0. President 
Cox Golder proclaimed they were in Executive Session at 5:31 p.m. 
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3. RECONVENE PUBLIC MEETING 
President Cox Golder reconvened the public meeting at 6:38 p.m. 

  
4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

President Cox Golder asked Ms. Zibrat to the lead the Pledge of Allegiance. 

5. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND PLACE OF NEXT REGULAR GOVERNING 
BOARD MEETING 
President Cox Golder announced that the next Regular Governing Board Meeting would be held 
on Tuesday, April 12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m., at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson 
AZ 85705  in the Leadership & Professional Development Center. 

6. INFORMATION²   
A. Superintendent’s Report; Update on Pandemic Conditions and Operations 

For the Superintendent’s Report PowerPoint Presentation see Exhibit 1. 

President Cox Golder asked Superintendent Jaeger to present his report. 

Superintendent Jaeger began his report by sharing some photos which highlighted events    
from around the District. 

He congratulated Amphitheater High School Cheer and Basketball teams for winning gold 
medals at the Special Olympics State Competition. The basketball team beat Peoria High 
School and West Point High School to win gold. 

Superintendent Jaeger said a group of students at Canyon del Oro High School surprised 
their teacher and coach, Michelle Gerard. The students each wrote to Walmart to ask for 
help in doing something special for Ms. Gerard. Walmart donated a new refrigerator and 
items to stock it. Television stations KOLD and KVOA were on hand to share the wonderful 
story when Walmart staff and the students surprised Ms. Gerard with the framed students’ 
letters and gifts.  

He reported Holaway Elementary School held its Jump for Heart event before break to 
celebrate healthy activities and raise money for the American Heart Association. Amphi is 
one of the highest earning school districts in Arizona and has participated in this event for 
many years. Great job, Coyotes! 

Superintendent Jaeger said that Copper Creek Elementary School students and staff members 
put their talents on display at the school’s Variety Show. The show featured singing 
performances, dance, gymnastics and comedy. 

He talked about a “Day of Awesomeness” celebrated at Painted Sky Elementary School and 
Donaldson Elementary School. The event was held at the conclusion of their Step It Up 
fundraisers. Students at both schools had a great time with inflatables, games, and activities 
to celebrate their work in supporting their schools. 

Superintendent Jaeger explained that with instruction from Chef Jean Gowen, Pima 
Community College dual enrollment students from Ironwood Ridge High School’s Advanced 
Culinary Arts program learned the skills and techniques required for creating beautiful and 
delicious pastries.  

He congratulated Mesa Verde Elementary School principal Carol Tracy Kitchen and her 
husband Don. They are the proud parents of the newest Amphi family member, Thomas 
Daniel Kitchen. 
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He said the Rio Vista Robotics Club recently introduced JACZBOT, an articulating robot, 
which the students built from scratch. JACZBOT is one of five such robots built in the U.S. 
and is the only such robot built by elementary students in the U.S. 

JACZBOT came to an administrators meeting and amazed the crowd with complicated 
functions, including dropping and catching a ball, answering specific questions, and 
mirroring the movement of students. Students used 3D printers to make JACZBOT’s limbs, 
torso, legs, head and face. He revealed that hopefully, JACZBOT will be coming to a  
Governing Board meeting in the future. 

Superintendent Jaeger gave an update on the Odyssey of the Mind competition. He explained 
that it is an international problem-solving and critical-thinking competition. 25 District 
teams competed at the regional tournament and 17 teams are advancing to the state 
competition, which will be held at Canyon del Oro High School on March 26, 2022. He noted 
that four teams won Outstanding OMER Awards. Superintendent Jaeger said he participated 
as a judge and thanked President Cox Golder, Vice President Day and Mr. Kopec for 
participating also. 

He talked about the Summer Institute trainings the District will be offering. There will be 
approximately 60 courses for administrators, teachers, and classified employees this summer. 
He said the trainings will cover a wide range of topics. Additionally, the District will hold its 
annual BOOST (Building Outstanding Organized Success Teachers) session July 18-21 and 
the Effective Teacher Conference on July 27-28 for teachers new to Amphitheater.  

Superintendent Jaeger shared that Bethany Papajohn, principal at Painted Sky Elementary 
School, is fulfilling a lifelong dream to drive a school bus! With the help of Transportation 
Director Norma Frye George, Ms. Papajohn recently earned her Commercial Driver’s 
License (CDL). Ms. Papajohn plans to drive students to field trips, with a goal of taking each 
class on at least one field trip every year. 

Superintendent Jaeger said the Amphi Foundation’s Annual Gala will be held on April 23, 
2022. The event is a key fundraiser for the Foundation, and is an incredible support and 
resource for Amphi schools. He reported that the Foundation has invested more than $1 
million in Amphi schools over the past five years. Ticket information and other ways to 
support the Annual Gala can be found at www: amphifoundation.org. 

Superintendent Jaeger gave an update on the Pima County Health Metrics. He said Pima 
County has changed the way the metrics are reported. Currently, all the factors are in the 
green category. He reported there are no COVID-19 cases in the District at this time.  

He offered to answer any questions from the Governing Board. There were none. 

President Cox Golder thanked Superintendent Jaeger for his report.   

B. Auditor General’s School District Spending Analysis—Fiscal Year 2021 
  For the Auditor General’s School District Spending Analysis-Fiscal Year 2021 report see Exhibit 2. 

Superintendent Jaeger stated that the state legislature charged the Auditor General’s office 
to develop an annual classroom spending report that compares how school districts spend 
their budgets in different areas. He asked Mr. Little to review the most recent report.  

Mr. Little explained that the report format has changed, so it reads differently than prior 
years’ reports. He went through the definitions of the categories of expenses which included 
Administration, Plant, Food Services, Transportation, Student Support, and Instruction 
Support. Mr. Little explained that the report aggregates the districts in Tucson. He 
commented that the presentation of national data was missing from this year’s report, but 
ESSER expenditures are included.  
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Mr. Little went on to say that comparisons are difficult to make between districts because 
ESSER funds were distributed based on Title I populations, which vary district to district. 
He said that the Student Support expenditures was elevated because during online learning, 
bus drivers were used for on campus supervision as opposed to transporting students. He 
noted that being bound to how the CARES Act money had to be utilized dictated in what 
areas those dollars were spent.  

He stated that when looking at the data it is important to look at actual dollars and not 
percentages. Mr. Little stated that food and transportation expenditures vary greatly 
between districts and shouldn’t really be compared to one another. He also noted that when 
school districts spent their ESSER funds has varied, which can also have an impact on 
skewing the comparison.  

Mr. Little said that there has always been confusion as to how the Auditor General’s office 
calculates their numbers for teacher salaries. They pick and choose certain things to pull out 
of the calculations, but not all districts report the same data so the impact of that criteria 
varies between districts. Mr. Little spoke about current teacher salaries in the district and 
salary increases over the years.  

He offered to answer any questions.  

Vice President Day thanked Mr. Little for the talking points.  

Dr. Baker asked about the information presented regarding 5 year salaries and 5 years of 
Prop 301 money and if they were separate.  

Mr. Little stated that this was the Auditor General’s data and they reported total teacher pay 
and how much of that was Prop 301 performance pay, meaning the Prop 301 money is 
embedded in that total.  

President Cox Golder thanked Mr. Little for his report.  
  

7. PUBLIC COMMENT¹  
Lisa Millerd is an Amphi teacher and President of the Amphi Education Association (AEA). She 
spoke about feedback she receives from some employees outside of the decision-making process 
and that they feel undervalued. She stated that she felt most of these concerns could be subverted 
addressed with direct communication. Ms. Millerd said collaboration and valuing opinions help 
employees feel respected.   
  

8. CONSENT AGENDA³ 
Details of agenda items, supporting documents, and presentations are available in 

the electronic Board Book by clicking on the hyperlink below. 
Amphitheater Public Schools Public View - BoardBook Premier 

President Cox Golder asked if there were any Items to be pulled for further discussion.  

Superintendent Jaeger requested Item A. to be pulled for his recommendation. 

Vice President Day moved for Consent Agenda Items B.- K. be approved as presented. Mr. Kopec seconded the 

motion. Voice vote in favor – 5. President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, Mr. Kopec and Ms. 

Zibrat. Opposed – 0. Consent Agenda Items B.-K. passed. 

Superintendent Jaeger recommended Ms. Stephanie Jo Hillig for the position of Principal at 

Copper Creek Elementary School. He spoke about Ms. Hillig’s academic and work experience 

in Tucson. He stated currently she is a principal with the Prescott School District, and she 
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looks forward to returning to Tucson. Superintendent Jaeger said he is excited to recommend 

her for the position.  

Vice President Day moved for Consent Agenda Item A. be approved as presented. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. 

Voice vote in favor – 5. President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, Mr. Kopec and Ms. Zibrat. 

Opposed – 0. Consent Agenda Item A. passed. 

To mark the occasion, a picture with Ms. Hillig, Ms. Call, the Governing Board and   

Superintendent Jaeger was taken. 

A. Approval of Appointment of Administrative Personnel   
Administrative personnel appointments were approved as listed in Exhibit 3. 

B. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel 
Non-administrative personnel appointments were approved as listed in Exhibit 4. 

C. Approval of Personnel Changes 
  Certified and classified personnel changes were approved as listed in Exhibit 5. 

D. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence 
Leaves of absence were approved as listed in Exhibit 6. 

E. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s) 
Separations and terminations were approved as listed in Exhibit 7.  

F. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers 
Stipend for coaching volunteers were approved as listed in Exhibit 8. 

G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,027,106.34 
A copy of vouchers for goods and services received by the Amphitheater Public Schools and  
recommended for payment has been provided to the Governing Board. The following vouchers were 
approved as presented and payment authorized as submitted in Exhibit 9. 

Voucher # Amount Voucher # Amount Voucher # Amount 

1236 $110,856.93 1237 $268,929.18 1231 $115,943.95 

1233 $277,659.86 1234 $49,183.25 1235 $125,562.03 

1238 $32,751.88 1239 $46,219.26   

H. Acceptance of Gifts 
Gifts were accepted as presented in Exhibit 10. 

I. Approval of Out of State Travel 
The Governing Board approved out of state travel requests as presented in Exhibit 11. 

J. Approval of the Revised 2020-2021 Annual Financial Report 
The Governing Board approved the Revised 2020-2021 Annual Financial Report as submitted in 
Exhibit 12. 

K. Award of Contract for Amphitheater High School 300 Wing Restoration-Based Upon 
Responses to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 3-8-22 
The Governing Board approved the Award of Contract for Amphitheater High School 300 Wing 
Restoration-Based Upon Responses to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 3-8-22 to Marsh Development Inc. 
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9. PUBLIC COMMENT¹  
There was none.   

 
10. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Mr. Kopec asked for an update on Summer School offerings in the District and information about 
the Summer Camp program that is being offered by the state.  

Vice President Day requested a timeline of when the Model Schools concept will be applied in the 
District.  
  

11. ADJOURNMENT  
President Cox Golder made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. There was no discussion. Voice 
vote in favor- 5: President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, Mr. Kopec, and Ms. Zibrat. Opposed - 
0. The meeting adjourned at 7:19 p.m. 

 
____________________________________________________                April 25, 2022 
Minutes respectfully submitted for Governing Board Approval                      Date 
Jennifer Anderson, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board 
Gretchen Hahn, Secretary III, Governing Board Office 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________                April 26, 2022 
Vicki Cox Golder, Governing Board President                                        Date 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: April 26, 2022

TITLE: Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,784,902.48
 (Final Total)
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
A copy of the vouchers for goods and services received by Amphitheater Public Schools and recommended for 
payment has been provided to the Governing Board.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve payment of the vouchers as 
presented.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:      

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                 Date:  April 25, 2022

_______________________________
                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING: April 26, 2022 
 
TITLE: Acceptance of Gifts  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:    
Donations detailed on the attached listing have been received by the District. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the above gifts be accepted by the Governing Board. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY:       
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                 Date:  April 13, 2022 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 

76



   Gift and Donation List
Gifts and Donations Exhibit  04-26-22

Canon Printer Swaim Architects Canyon del Oro High School
Ck in the amount $2,672.00 Amphitheater Foundation Harelson Elementary School
HP Monochrome Printer Harelson Elementary School PTO Harelson Elementary School
Truck JTED Canyon del Oro High School
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING:  April 26, 2022

TITLE: Acceptance of the Uniform System of Financial Records Compliance 
Questionnaire, Single Audit Reporting Package and Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
Laws 2021, Chapter 7 revised ARS 15-914 requires that financial and compliance audit reports be submitted to 
the Arizona Department of Education and that the department make the reports available on its website.  The 
law also requires that the Governing Board accept these reports by a roll call vote.

The Arizona Auditor General uses the USFR Compliance Questionnaire to determine whether a district has 
attained an acceptable degree of compliance with the requirements of the USFR.  The District’s auditor 
completes this Questionnaire and submits it to the Arizona Auditor General.

The Single Audit Reporting Package is a report to the Federal Government on compliance for the expenditure 
of Federal funds.

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report is a set of reports that complies with the accounting requirements 
promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is for Informational purposes only.  Arizona Revised Statutes 15-914 requires that the Governing 
Board accept these reports by a roll call vote.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY: 

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                           Date: April 19, 2022

                                   _________________________________
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Amphitheater High School • Canyon del Oro High School • Ironwood Ridge High School 
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Mesa Verde Elementary • Nash Elementary • Painted Sky Elementary • Prince Elementary • Rio Vista Elementary • Walker Elementary • Rillito Center 

 
Amphitheater Unified School District does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion/religious beliefs, gender, sex, age, national origin, sexual orientation, 
creed, citizenship status, marital status, political beliefs/affiliation, disability, home language, family, social or cultural background in its programs or activities and 

provides equal access to the Boy Scouts and other designated youth groups.  Inquiries regarding the District’s non-discrimination policies are handled at 701 W. 
Wetmore Road, Tucson, Arizona 85705 David Rucker, Equity and Safety Compliance Officer and Title IX Coordinator, (520) 696-5164, drucker@amphi.com, or 

Kristin McGraw, Executive Director of Student Services, (520) 696-5230, kmcgraw@amphi.com. 

 
 
 
 
 
December 29, 2021 
 
Citizens and Governing Board 
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 
701 West Wetmore Road 
Tucson, Arizona 85705-1547 
 
State law mandates that school districts are required to undergo an annual single audit and publish 
a complete set of financial statements presented in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America and audited in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States by a certified public accounting firm licensed in the State 
of Arizona. Pursuant to that requirement, we hereby issue the annual comprehensive financial 
report of the Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 (District) for the fiscal year ended  
June 30, 2021. 
 
This report consists of management’s representations concerning the finances of the District.  
Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of all 
of the information presented in this report. To provide a reasonable basis for making these 
representations, management of the District has established a comprehensive internal control 
framework that is designed both to protect the District’s assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to 
compile sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the District’s financial statements in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the District’s 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather than 
absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free of material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. 
 
The District’s financial statements have been audited by Heinfeld, Meech & Co., P.C., a certified 
public accounting firm.  The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable assurance 
that the financial statements of the District for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, are free of 
material misstatement.

Finance & Accounting Department 
Scott Little 

Chief Financial Officer 
slittle@amphi.com  

(520) 696-5130    Fax (520) 696-5065 

GOVERNING BOARD MEMBERS 

SUPERINTENDENT 
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D. 

701 W. Wetmore Road      Tucson, AZ  85705      (520) 696-5000      www.amphi.com   

       Susan Zibrat        Deanna M. Day, M.Ed       Vicki Cox Golder        Scott K. Baker, Ph.D.      Matthew A. Kopec 
        President               Vice President 
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The independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  The 
independent auditors concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for 
rendering an unmodified opinion that the District’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2021, are fairly presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America.  The independent auditor’s report is presented as the first component 
of the financial section of this report. 
 
The independent audit of the financial statements of the District was part of a broader, federally 
mandated Single Audit as required by the provisions of the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 
and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  
The standards governing Single Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report not 
only on the fair presentation of the financial statements, but also on the District’s internal controls 
and compliance with legal requirements, with special emphasis on internal controls and legal 
requirements involving the administration of federal awards.  These reports are available in a 
separately issued Single Audit Reporting Package. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that management 
provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the basic financial 
statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This letter of 
transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it.  The 
District’s MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 
 
 
PROFILE OF THE DISTRICT  
 
The District is one of 18 public school districts located in Pima County, Arizona. It provides a 
program of public education from preschool through grade 12, with an average daily membership 
of 10,874. The projected average daily membership for fiscal year 2022 is 11,605. 
 
The District’s Governing Board is organized under Section 15-321 of the Arizona Revised Statutes 
(A.R.S.). Management of the District is independent of other state or local governments. The 
County Treasurer collects taxes for the District, but exercises no control over its 
expenditures/expenses.  
 
The membership of the Governing Board consists of five members elected by the public.  Under 
existing statutes, the Governing Board’s duties and powers include, but are not limited to, the 
acquisition, maintenance and disposition of school property; the development and adoption of a 
school program; and the establishment, organization and operation of schools.  The Board also has 
broad financial responsibilities, including the approval of the annual budget, and the establishment 
of a system of accounting and budgetary controls. 
 
The financial reporting entity consists of a primary government and its component units. A 
component unit is a legally separate entity that must be included in the reporting entity in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The District is a primary government 
because it is a special-purpose government that has a separately elected governing body, is legally 
separate, and is fiscally independent of other state or local governments.
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Furthermore, there are no component units combined with the District for financial statement 
presentation purposes, and the District is not included in any other governmental reporting entity.  
Consequently, the District’s financial statements include only the funds of those organizational 
entities for which its elected governing board is financially accountable. The District’s major 
operations include education, student transportation, construction and maintenance of District 
facilities, food services, bookstore, and athletic functions. 
 
The Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 of Pima County, Arizona is situated in the 
northeastern portion of Pima County, Arizona, which is in south central Arizona.  The boundaries 
of the District encompass an area of approximately 108 square miles, lying within and to the north 
of the City of Tucson.  To the north of the City of Tucson is the Town of Oro Valley, which is 
totally within the District.  Tucson is the County seat and is the population and economic center 
of southern Arizona. 
 
The economy of the District is primarily based on light manufacturing, retail trade, automobile 
sales and tourism, and is supplemented by government, medical, and health services. During the 
2020-21 school year, the District had a net limited property valuation of $1,658,280,681, an 
increase of 4.2 percent over the previous year. The District expects the recent pattern of slight 
economic development and assessed valuations growth to continue in 2022. Arizona’s property 
valuation system is based upon property valuations that are delayed approximately two years. 
 
The annual expenditure budget serves as the foundation for the District’s financial planning and 
control.  The objective of these budgetary controls is to ensure compliance with legal provisions 
embodied in the annual expenditure budget approved by the District’s Governing Board. 
 
The expenditure budget is prepared by fund for all Governmental Funds, and includes function 
and object code detail for the General Fund and some Special Revenue Funds and Capital Projects 
Funds.  The legal level of budgetary control (that is, the level at which expenditures cannot exceed 
the appropriated amount) is established at the individual fund level for all funds.  Funds that are 
not required to legally adopt a budget may have an over expenditure of budgeted funds.  The 
budget for these funds is simply an estimate and does not prevent the District from exceeding the 
budget as long as the necessary revenue is earned.  The District is not required to prepare an annual 
budget of revenue; therefore, a deficit budgeted fund balance may be presented. However, this 
does not affect the District’s ability to expend monies.   
 
The District has 272 buildings containing approximately 2,646,557 square feet. Even with 
construction of new buildings over the last ten years, the average building age is 45 years old. 
 
 
FACTORS AFFECTING FINANCIAL CONDITION  
 
The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when it is 
considered from the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the District 
operates. 
 
Local Economy.  Tucson is the major city located in the center of eastern Pima County, which 
encompasses an area of approximately 9,200 square miles in southeastern Arizona.  
Approximately 70 percent of Pima County consists of Federal, State and Indian-owned lands.  The 
region is well positioned geographically and culturally for trade with Mexico. 
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Tucson has been a favorite destination for tourists and a mining hub, in the past twenty years, 
Tucson’s economy has become a more diverse economy expanding to include such industries as 
health care, education, and manufacturing. In its strategic plan, the City of Tucson outlines its plan 
for the development of a clear economic identity for the metropolitan area, by emphasizing 
continued diversification of the current manufacturing base and encouraging an increase of jobs in 
international trade. The number of manufacturing and wholesale businesses located in the Tucson 
area continues to grow and has been stimulated by a combination of a warm climate, a substantial 
well-educated labor pool, and a governmental climate that has been supportive of economic growth 
and investment. 
 
A few of the major firms represented in Tucson include manufacturing employers such as 
Raytheon Missile Systems, Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold, Inc., Intuit Incorporated, IBM 
Corporation, Sunquest Information Systems, Tucson Newspapers, Kalil Bottling Company, and 
Sargent Control & Aerospace. This diverse group is joined by various non-manufacturing 
employers such as Walmart Stores, TMC Healthcare, Carondelet Health Network, as well as 
Davis-Monthan Air Force Base. 
 
In addition, the Tucson area provides excellent educational and training opportunities through 
educational institutions such as the University of Arizona, the University of Phoenix, Pima 
Community College, and other providers of educational services, including Amphitheater Unified 
School District.  For 126 years, Amphitheater Public Schools have contributed to the educational 
development of the residents of northwest Tucson. The District also recognizes the need for growth 
and diversification in the economy and continues to review its curriculum to prepare its students 
for the future economic opportunities that the region and the world will offer. 
 
Long-term Financial Planning.  Amphitheater Unified School District continues to experience 
slight declines in student populations despite new home construction in the northern end of the 
District and in Pima County. The District expects new commercial property development to 
increase slightly during the 2020-21 fiscal year. 
 
Major Initiatives. On November 8, 2016, the voters of Amphitheater Unified School District 
authorized a new $58.0 million bond program. This bond program was designed to address facility 
maintenance and technology needs. These needs are the result of the Arizona Legislature cutting 
funding to schools for facility maintenance and other capital needs. The District issued the third 
bond sale of $14.5 million in April 2021. One final bond sale is anticipated in 2023. 
 
The funding of school building maintenance and school capital needs continues to be one of the 
most significant issues facing the school district.  In addition, Arizona ranks in the bottom for per 
pupil expenditures in the nation. A recent Bureau of Labor Statistics report indicated that Arizona’s 
average elementary teacher salary of $42,730 is $13,070 below the U.S. average of $55,800.  These 
fiscal pressures are driving the low teacher wages in the state and is significantly impacting the 
recruitment of teachers. 
 
On November 5, 2019, the voters of Amphitheater Unified School District authorized an increased 
budget to reduce class sizes in Grades Kindergarten through Third grades as well as renewing the 
budget increases first authorized in 2007.   
 
COVID-19.  
Amphitheater experienced a significant drop in enrollment during the 2020-2021 school year.  The 
average daily membership dropped from 12,783 in the prior year to 11,086.  The projected average 
daily membership in 2021-2022 is expected to increase to 11,605. 
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The District was fortunate to have received Federal funds through the Elementary and Secondary 
School Emergency Relief (ESSER). The District has been provided the following amounts from 
three different appropriations by Congress: 
 

ESSER I  $  3,173,678 
ESSER II  $13,002,600 
ESSER III  $29,093,690 

 
Most of these funds will be used for staffing costs, technology, and modifications of air 
conditioning systems. The major issues facing the District for the 2021-22 school year are 
inflation, the ability to attract and retain staff, and disruptions to the supply chains for basic 
supplies and technology. 
 
 
AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS  
 
Awards.  The Association of School Business Officials International (ASBO) awarded a 
Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting to the District for its annual comprehensive 
financial report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020.  This was the twenty-fourth consecutive 
year that the District has received this prestigious award.  In addition, the Government Finance 
Officers Association (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting to the District for its annual comprehensive financial report for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2020.  In order to be awarded these certificates, the District published an easily readable 
and efficiently organized annual comprehensive financial report. This report satisfied both 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and applicable legal 
requirements. 
 
These certificates are valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current annual 
comprehensive financial report continues to meet the programs’ requirements and we are 
submitting it to ASBO and GFOA to determine its eligibility for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2021 certificates. 
 
Acknowledgments.  The preparation of the annual comprehensive financial report on a timely 
basis was made possible by the dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. 
Each member of the department has our sincere appreciation for the contributions made in the 
preparation of this report. 
 
In closing, without the leadership and support of the Governing Board of the District, preparation 
of this report would not have been possible. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D.  Scott Little 
Superintendent Chief Financial Officer 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
Governing Board 
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 
 
Report on Audit of Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 
(District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10, as of June 30, 2021, 
and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
 
Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of Amphitheater Unified School District  
No. 10 and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit  opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for one year beyond the financial statement date, including any currently 
known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user based on the financial statements. In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis, budgetary comparison information, and net pension liability 
information, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  
Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 
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Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The Combining and Individual Fund 
Financial Statements and Schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements.  Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  In our opinion, the Combining and Individual Fund Financial Statements and Schedules 
information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a 
whole. 
 
Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 
information comprises the Introductory Section and Statistical Section but does not include the basic 
financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do 
not cover the other information and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 
the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If, based on other work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated  
December 29, 2021, on our consideration of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Amphitheater Unified 
School District No. 10’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 
 
 
 
 
Heinfeld, Meech & Co., P.C. 
Tucson, Arizona 
December 29, 2021 
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AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 
 

 

As management of the Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 (District), we offer readers 
of the District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial 
activities of the District for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021. The management’s discussion 
and analysis is presented as required supplementary information to supplement the basic 
financial statements. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in 
conjunction with additional information that we have furnished in our letter of transmittal, which 
can be found in the introductory section of this report. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  

 The District’s total net position of governmental activities increased $16.4 million which 
represents a 17 percent increase from the prior fiscal year as a result of unexpended 
property taxes and unrestricted state aid. 

 General revenues accounted for $115.0 million in revenue, or 76 percent of all current 
fiscal year revenues. Program specific revenue in the form of charges for services and 
grants and contributions accounted for $37.2 million or 24 percent of total current fiscal 
year revenues. 

 The District had approximately $135.8 million in expenses related to governmental 
activities, a decrease of two percent from the prior fiscal year. 

 Among major funds, the General Fund had $89.9 million current fiscal year revenues, 
which primarily consisted of state aid and property taxes, and $86.2 million in 
expenditures. The General Fund’s fund balance increase from $20.7 million at the prior 
fiscal year end to $24.7 million at the end of the current fiscal year was primarily due to 
decreased expenditures related to salaries and benefits funded using COVID-19 grants. 

 Net position for the Internal Service Funds increased $41,311 from the prior fiscal year. 
Operating revenues of $400,953 exceeded operating expenses of $362,604 at the end of 
the current fiscal year. 

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic 
financial statements. The District’s basic financial statements comprise three components:  1) 
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial 
statements.  This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic 
financial statements themselves. 

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are 
designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the District’s finances, in a manner similar 
to a private-sector business.  The accrual basis of accounting is used for the government-wide 
financial statements. 
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OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’s assets, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows/outflows of resources with the difference reported as net position. Over time, 
increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the District is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the District’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  
Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused compensated 
absences). 

The government-wide financial statements outline functions of the District that are principally 
supported by property taxes and intergovernmental revenues. The governmental activities of the 
District include instruction, support services, operation and maintenance of plant services, 
student transportation services, operation of non-instructional services, and interest on long-term 
debt. 

Fund financial statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District 
uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. All of the funds of the District can be divided into two categories:  governmental 
funds and proprietary funds. 

Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same 
functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  
However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial 
statements use the modified accrual basis of accounting and focus on near-term inflows of 
spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the 
fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating the District’s near-term financing 
requirements.  

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide 
financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental 
funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the 
District’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the 
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances provide 
a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental 
activities. 

Information is presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the 
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the 
General, Other Federal Projects, Unrestricted Capital Outlay, and Bond Building Funds, all 
of which are considered to be major funds. Data from the other governmental funds are 
combined into a single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-
major governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements and schedules.  

Page 20

107



AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 
 

 

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Proprietary funds. The District maintains one type of proprietary fund.  The internal service 
funds are an accounting device used to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the 
District’s various functions. The District uses its internal service funds to account for the 
operation of District functions that provide goods or services to other District departments on 
a cost reimbursement basis.  Because these activities benefit the governmental functions, they 
have been included within governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements. 

The internal service funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation in the 
proprietary fund financial statements. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  
The notes to the financial statements can be found immediately following the basic financial 
statements. 

Other information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this 
report also presents certain required supplementary information concerning the District’s budget 
process and pension plan. The District adopts an annual expenditure budget for all governmental 
funds. A schedule of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – budget and actual 
has been provided for the General Fund and a major Special Revenue Fund as required 
supplementary information. Schedules for the pension plan have been provided as required 
supplementary information. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  In 
the case of the District, assets and deferred outflows exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows by 
$111.2 million at the current fiscal year end. 

The largest portion of the District’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land 
and improvements, buildings and improvements, vehicles, furniture and equipment and 
construction in progress), less any related outstanding debt used to acquire those assets. The 
District uses these capital assets to provide services to its students; consequently, these assets are 
not available for future spending. Although the District’s investment in its capital assets is 
reported net of related outstanding debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to 
liquidate these liabilities. In addition, a portion of the District’s net position represents resources 
that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining balance is 
unrestricted and may be used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations to its citizens and 
creditors, however, as discussed below, this balance is in the deficit position. 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
 
The following table presents a summary of the District’s net position for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020. 
 

As of As of 
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 

Current assets  $     74,684,795    $     54,502,152  
Capital assets, net 226,751,962   222,783,941  

Total assets 301,436,757   277,286,093  
   

Deferred outflows 21,724,165   11,665,244  
   

Current liabilities 6,889,201   4,263,732  
Long-term liabilities 203,736,735   182,559,639  

Total liabilities 210,625,936   186,823,371  
   

Deferred inflows 1,294,671   7,262,965  
   

Net position:    
Net investment in capital assets 155,680,090   148,434,096  
Restricted 25,318,773   19,442,806  
Unrestricted (69,758,548)  (73,011,901) 

Total net position  $   111,240,315    $     94,865,001  
 
At the end of the current fiscal year the District reported a negative unrestricted net position of 
$69.8 million as a result of an unfunded pension liability. Positive net position was reported in 
the other two categories. The same situation held true for the prior fiscal year. 

The District’s financial position is the product of several financial transactions including the net 
result of activities, the acquisition and payment of debt, the acquisition and disposal of capital 
assets, and the depreciation of capital assets. The following are significant current year 
transactions that had an impact on the Statement of Net Position.   

 The principal retirement of $24.5 million of bonds and $1.7 of bond premium. 

 The addition of $14.0 million in capital assets through land and school improvements and 
purchases of vehicles, furniture, and equipment. 

 The increase of $17.6 million in pension liabilities. 

 The disposal of $8.9 million of school improvements and vehicles, furniture, and 
equipment, along with $8.7 million in accumulated depreciation.   

 An increase of $9.9 million in accumulated depreciation as a result of current fiscal year 
depreciation expense. 

 The issuance of $29.9 million of bonds and $163,003 of bond premium. 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
 
Changes in net position. The District’s total revenues for the current fiscal year were $152.2 
million. The total cost of all programs and services was $135.8 million. The following table 
presents a summary of the changes in net position for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 
June 30, 2020. 
 

 Fiscal Year 
Ended 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 
Revenues:  
Program revenues:  

Charges for services  $     4,609,038   $     7,912,897  
Operating grants and contributions 25,862,114  15,321,159  
Capital grants and contributions 6,759,006  7,819,881  

General revenues:   
Property taxes 78,314,972  74,223,834  
Investment income 197,604  601,318  
Unrestricted county aid 1,832,458  1,791,215  
Unrestricted state aid 33,713,426  40,277,329  
Unrestricted federal aid 923,554  967,715  
Total revenues 152,212,172  148,915,348  

Expenses:   
Instruction 73,832,703  75,178,071  
Support services - students and staff 18,214,607  16,801,120  
Support services - administration 12,323,316  13,129,552  
Operation and maintenance of plant services 17,308,549  15,786,257  
Student transportation services 5,499,163  8,483,182  
Operation of non-instructional services 6,076,142  6,494,204  
Interest on long-term debt 2,582,378  3,323,309  

Total expenses 135,836,858  139,195,695  
Changes in net position 16,375,314  9,719,653  

Net position, beginning 94,865,001  85,145,348  
Net position, ending  $ 111,240,315   $   94,865,001  
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
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The following are significant current year transactions that have had an impact on the change in 
net position. 
 

 The $10.5 million increase in operating grants and contributions was primarily due to 
federal funding received related to COVID-19 grants. 

 Unrestricted state aid revenues decreased $6.6 million due to a decrease in average daily 
membership. 

 Property tax revenues increased $4.1 million due to an increase in the net secondary 
assessed valuation of property within the District. 

 Student transportation services decreased $3.0 million as a result of lower expenses 
related to transportation costs incurred during periods of remote learning 

The following table presents the cost of the District’s major functional activities. The table also 
shows each function’s net cost (total cost less charges for services generated by the activities and 
intergovernmental aid provided for specific programs). The net cost shows the financial burden 
that was placed on the State and District’s taxpayers by each of these functions. 
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AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 
 

 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
 

 Year Ended June 30, 2021  Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 Total Net (Expense)/ Total Net (Expense)/ 

Expenses Revenue Expenses Revenue 
Instruction  $    73,832,703    $  (48,646,710)   $    75,178,071    $  (53,496,385) 
Support services - students and staff 18,214,607   (14,316,617)  16,801,120   (13,874,688) 
Support services - administration 12,323,316   (12,093,456)  13,129,552   (13,049,759) 
Operation and maintenance of        
  plant services 17,308,549   (16,277,611)  15,786,257   (15,435,880) 
Student transportation services 5,499,163   (5,498,774)  8,483,182   (8,444,583) 
Operation of non-instructional        
   services 6,076,142   808,846   6,494,204   (517,154) 
Interest on long-term debt 2,582,378   (2,582,378)  3,323,309   (3,323,309) 

Total  $  135,836,858    $  (98,606,700)   $  139,195,695    $(108,141,758) 

 
 The cost of all governmental activities this year was $135.8 million. 

 Federal and State governments and charges for services subsidized certain programs with 
grants and contributions and other local revenues of $37.2 million. 

 Net cost of governmental activities of $98.6 million was financed by general revenues, 
which are made up of primarily property taxes of $78.3 million and state and county aid 
of $35.5 million.  

 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 
 
As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds. The focus of the District’s governmental funds is to provide information 
on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful 
in assessing the District’s financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may 
serve as a useful measure of the District’s net resources available for spending at the end of the 
fiscal year. 
 
The financial performance of the District as a whole is reflected in its governmental funds. As 
the District completed the year, its governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of 
$60.7 million, an increase of $15.7 million due primarily to the issuance of school improvement 
bonds. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS  

The General Fund comprises 41 percent of the total fund balance. Almost the entire $24.7 
million of the General Fund’s fund balance is unassigned. 

The General Fund is the principal operating fund of the District.  The increase in fund balance of 
$4.0 million to $24.7 million as of fiscal year end was a result of decreased expenditures related 
to salaries and benefits funded using COVID-19 grants. General Fund revenues decreased $8.1 
million as a result of decreased state aid due to a decline in average daily membership. General 
Fund expenditures decreased $6.4 million as a result of funding provided by COVID-19 grants. 
 
The Other Federal Projects fund balance decreased $1.4 million to a deficit fund balance of $1.5 
million at fiscal year end due to the timing of reimbursements. Other Federal Projects fund 
revenues increased $9.4 million primarily related to COVID-19 funding received. Other Federal 
Projects fund expenditures increased $10.7 million related to utilization of COVID-19 funding to 
cover the costs of instructional and support services salaries and benefits.  
 
The Unrestricted Capital Outlay fund balance increased $3.1 million to $5.5 million at fiscal year 
end due to the allocation of property tax revenue. Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund revenues 
increased $4.8 million due to increased property tax revenues and expenditures increased $1.2 
million primarily due to increased instructional expenditures such as textbooks.  

The Bond Building Fund’s fund balance increased $7.7 million to $13.8 million at fiscal year 
end due to the issuance of school improvement bonds. Bond Building Fund revenues decreased 
$130,203 and expenditures increased $1.7 million due to timing of projects occurring during the 
fiscal year. 

Proprietary funds. Net position of the Internal Service Funds at the end of the fiscal year 
amounted to $641,341. The increase of $41,311 from the prior fiscal year was primarily due to 
decreased expenditures related to school closures and reduced activity. 
 
 
BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

Over the course of the year, the District revised the General Fund annual expenditure budget 
primarily due to changes in enrollment. The difference between the original budget and the final 
amended budget was a $6.2 million decrease, or six percent. 

Significant variances for the final amended budget and actual revenues resulted from the District 
not being required by the State of Arizona to prepare a revenue budget. A schedule showing the 
original and final budget amounts compared to the District’s actual financial activity for the 
General Fund is provided in this report as required supplementary information. 
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BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The significant variances are summarized as follows: 
 

 The favorable variance of $5.9 million in instruction was a result of decreased costs 
related to salaries and benefits covered by federal monies received related to COVID-19 
grants. 

 The favorable variance of $1.3 million in student transportation services was a result of 
reduced expenses for transportation due to the decreased need for services during periods 
of remote learning. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets. At year end, the District had invested $352.3 million in capital assets, including 
school buildings, athletic facilities, buses and other vehicles, computers, and other equipment.  
This amount represents a net increase prior to depreciation of $5.1 million from the prior fiscal 
year, primarily due to various building improvements and purchases of new buses. Total 
depreciation expense for the current fiscal year was $9.9 million. 
 
The following schedule presents a summary of capital asset balances for the fiscal years ended     
June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020. 
 

  As of  As of 
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 

Capital assets - non-depreciable   $       18,481,786    $        17,823,450  
Capital assets - depreciable, net  208,270,176   204,960,491  

Total  $     226,751,962    $      222,783,941  
 
The estimated cost to complete current construction projects is $1.7 million.  
 
Additional information on the District’s capital assets can be found in Note 6. 
 
Debt Administration. At year end, the District had $85.4 million in long-term debt outstanding, 
$9.7 million due within one year. Long-term debt increased by $3.9 million.  
 
The District’s general obligation bonds are subject to two limits; the Constitutional debt limit 
(total debt limit) on all general obligation bonds (up to 30 percent of the total net full cash 
assessed valuation) and the statutory debt limit on Class B bonds (the greater of 20 percent of the 
net full cash assessed valuation or $1,500 per student). The current total debt limitation for the 
District is $548.7 million and the Class B debt limit is $365.8 million, which are more than the 
District’s total outstanding general obligation and Class B debt, respectively. Additional 
information on the District’s long-term debt can be found in Notes 7 and 8. 
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET AND RATES 
 
Many factors were considered by the District’s administration during the process of developing 
the fiscal year 2021-22 budget.  Among them: 
 

 District student population (estimated 10,793). 
 Employee salaries. 
 

Also considered in the development of the budget is the local economy and inflation of the 
surrounding area. 
 
Budgeted expenditures in the General Fund decreased five percent to $86.8 million in fiscal year 
2021-22. Decreases in the enrollment are the primary reason for the decrease. State aid and 
property taxes are expected to be the primary funding sources.  No new programs were added to 
the 2021-22 budget. 
 
 
CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, and investors and creditors 
with a general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability 
for the resources it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional 
information, contact the Finance Department, Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10, 701 
West Wetmore Road, Tucson, Arizona  85705-1547. 
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ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments
Property taxes receivable
Accounts receivable
Due from governmental entities
Deposit held by others
Inventory

Total current assets

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets not being depreciated
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Total noncurrent assets
Total assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding
Pension plan items

Total deferred outflows of resources

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
Accrued payroll and employee benefits
Compensated absences payable
Unearned revenues
Bonds payable

Total current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities:
Non-current portion of long-term obligations

Total noncurrent liabilities
Total liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding
Pension plan items

Total deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for:

Instruction
Food service
Non-instructional purposes
Debt service
Capital outlay

Unrestricted
Total net position

Governmental 
Activities

$ 56,954,144
4,931,908

69,358
12,556,064

100,000
73,321

74,684,795

18,481,786
208,270,176
226,751,962
301,436,757

994,888
20,729,277
21,724,165

4,057,753
2,769,959
1,580,615

61,489
9,710,000

18,179,816

192,446,120
192,446,120
210,625,936

430,227
864,444

1,294,671

155,680,090

9,836,793
1,952,685

785,697
6,170,905
6,572,693

(69,758,548)
$ 111,240,315

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2021

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Program Revenues

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Position

Functions/Programs
Governmental activities:

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services
Interest on long-term debt

Total governmental activities

Expenses
 

$ 73,832,703
18,214,607
12,323,316
17,308,549
5,499,163
6,076,142
2,582,378

$ 135,836,858

Charges for 
Services

 
$ 3,162,472

254,510
72,263

208,005
 

911,788
 

$ 4,609,038

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions
 

$ 15,264,515
3,643,480

157,597
822,933

389
5,973,200

 
$ 25,862,114

Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions
 

$ 6,759,006
 
 
 
 
 
 

$ 6,759,006

Governmental 
Activities

 
$ (48,646,710)

(14,316,617)
(12,093,456)
(16,277,611)
(5,498,774)

808,846
(2,582,378)

(98,606,700)

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Property taxes, levied for debt service
Property taxes, levied for capital outlay

Investment income
Unrestricted county aid
Unrestricted state aid
Unrestricted federal aid

Total general revenues

Changes in net position

Net position, beginning of year

Net position, end of year

 
 

59,604,841
13,708,208
5,001,923

197,604
1,832,458

33,713,426
923,554

114,982,014

16,375,314

94,865,001

$ 111,240,315

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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ASSETS
Cash and investments
Property taxes receivable
Accounts receivable
Due from governmental entities
Due from other funds
Deposit held by others
Inventory

Total assets

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Due to other funds
Accrued payroll and employee benefits
Unearned revenues

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenues - property taxes
Unavailable revenues - intergovernmental

Total deferred inflows of resources

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable
Restricted
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and fund balances

General

$ 16,852,212
3,981,068

 
8,180,229
2,555,348

 
73,321

$ 31,642,178

$ 1,057,349
 

2,235,969
 

3,293,318

3,678,059
 

3,678,059

73,321
 

24,597,480
24,670,801

$ 31,642,178

Other Federal 
Projects

$  
 
 

1,611,895
 
 
 

$ 1,611,895

$ 159,084
1,174,001

267,942
 

1,601,027

 
1,542,608
1,542,608

 
 

(1,531,740)
(1,531,740)

$ 1,611,895

Unrestricted 
Capital Outlay

$ 6,975,204
147,360

 
446,839

 
 
 

$ 7,569,403

$ 1,913,996
 
 
 

1,913,996

147,360
 

147,360

 
5,508,047

 
5,508,047

$ 7,569,403

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
 BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2021

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Bond Building

$ 14,150,079
 
 
 
 
 
 

$ 14,150,079

$ 369,405
 
 
 

369,405

 
 
 

 
13,780,674

 
13,780,674

$ 14,150,079

Non-Major 
Governmental 

Funds

$ 18,468,492
803,480
69,358

2,317,101
 

100,000
 

$ 21,758,431

$ 539,011
1,381,347

266,048
61,489

2,247,895

739,546
497,744

1,237,290

 
18,912,952

(639,706)
18,273,246

$ 21,758,431

Total 
Governmental 

Funds

$ 56,445,987
4,931,908

69,358
12,556,064
2,555,348

100,000
73,321

$ 76,731,986

$ 4,038,845
2,555,348
2,769,959

61,489
9,425,641

4,564,965
2,040,352
6,605,317

73,321
38,201,673
22,426,034
60,701,028

$ 76,731,986
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Total governmental fund balances 60,701,028$        

Amounts reported for governmental activities  in the Statement of Net Position
 are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Governmental capital assets 352,120,918$      
Less accumulated depreciation (125,521,048) 226,599,870

Some receivables are not available to pay for current period expenditures
and, therefore, are reported as unavailable revenues in the funds.

Property taxes 4,564,965
Intergovernmental 2,040,352 6,605,317

Deferred items related to the refunding of bonds are amortized over the
life of the associated bond issue in the government-wide statements
but not reported in the funds. 564,661

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions are
applicable to future periods and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 20,729,277
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions (864,444) 19,864,833

The Internal Service Funds are used by management to charge the cost of the
print shop and technology goods and services to the individual funds.
The assets and liabilities of the Internal Service Funds are included in
the Statement of Net Position. 641,341

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Compensated absences payable (2,952,627)
Net pension liability (115,366,901)
Bonds payable (85,417,207) (203,736,735)

Net position of governmental activities 111,240,315$      

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2021

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Page 39

126



Revenues:
Other local
Property taxes
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Debt service -

Principal retirement
Interest and fiscal charges
Bond issuance costs

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out
Issuance of school improvement bonds
Issuance of refunding bonds
Premium on sale of bonds
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Increase (decrease) in reserve for inventory

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

General

$ 4,404,637
59,468,725
25,088,183

923,554
89,885,099

 
 

41,177,096
13,326,032
10,564,252
15,906,641
3,751,044

650,788
790,158

 
 
 
 

86,166,011

3,719,088

 
65,830

210,824
 
 
 
 
 

276,654

3,995,742

20,675,136

(77)

$ 24,670,801

Other Federal 
Projects

$  
 
 

10,013,085
10,013,085

 
 

8,754,633
1,517,197

151,645
469,239

 
17,852

491,617
 
 
 
 

11,402,183

(1,389,098)

 
 
 

(21,239)
 
 
 
 

(21,239)

(1,410,337)

(121,403)

 

$ (1,531,740)

Unrestricted 
Capital Outlay

$ 178,741
5,000,804
1,353,162

 
6,532,707

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3,389,727
 
 
 
 

3,389,727

3,142,980

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3,142,980

2,365,067

 

$ 5,508,047

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Bond Building

$ 18,696
 
 
 

18,696

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6,825,587
 
 
 

186,353
7,011,940

(6,993,244)

 
 
 

(18,696)
14,500,000

 
163,003

 
14,644,307

7,651,063

6,129,611

 

$ 13,780,674

Non-Major 
Governmental 

Funds

$ 2,966,666
13,673,261
13,704,867
13,488,395
43,833,189

 
 

13,118,205
2,839,920

88,694
392,389

3,312
4,900,749
7,118,431

 
9,620,000
3,303,726

208,495
41,593,921

2,239,268

 
 

18,696
(189,585)

 
15,440,000

 
(15,231,505)

37,606

2,276,874

15,996,372

 

$ 18,273,246

Total 
Governmental 

Funds

$ 7,568,740
78,142,790
40,146,212
24,425,034

150,282,776

 
 

63,049,934
17,683,149
10,804,591
16,768,269
3,754,356
5,569,389

18,615,520
 

9,620,000
3,303,726

394,848
149,563,782

718,994

 
65,830

229,520
(229,520)

14,500,000
15,440,000

163,003
(15,231,505)

14,937,328

15,656,322

45,044,783

(77)

$ 60,701,028
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Changes in fund balances - total governmental funds 15,656,322$        

Amounts reported for governmental activities  in the Statement of Activities are different
 because:

Governmental funds report the portion of capital outlay for capitalized assets as
expenditures. However, in the Statement of Activities, the costs of those assets
are allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.

Expenditures for capitalized assets 14,030,526$        
Less current year depreciation (9,861,387) 4,169,139

Issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to governmental funds, 
 but the issuance increases long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. (30,103,003)

Some revenues in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current financial
resources are not reported as revenues in the funds.

Property taxes 172,182
Intergovernmental 1,688,422 1,860,604

Repayments of bond principal are expenditures in the governmental funds,
but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. 24,480,000

Governmental funds report pension contributions as expenditures.  However, they are
reported as deferred outflows of resources in the Statement of Net Position. The
change in the net pension liability, adjusted for deferred items, is reported as
pension expense in the Statement of Activities.

Current year pension contributions 8,558,310
Pension expense (9,481,824) (923,514)

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of
current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in 
governmental funds.

Inventory (77)
Net deferred bond items on issuance of refunding debt (501,932)
Loss on disposal of assets (202,104)
Amortization of deferred bond items 1,594,785
Compensated absences 303,783 1,194,455

The Internal Service Funds are used by management to charge the cost of the print shop and 
technology to the individual funds. The changes in net position of the Internal Service 
Funds are reported with governmental activities in the Statement of Activities. 41,311                 

Changes in net position in governmental activities     16,375,314$        

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

 IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments
Total current assets

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Total noncurrent assets
Total assets

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total net position

Governmental 
Activities: 

Internal Service 
Funds

$ 508,157
508,157

152,092
152,092
660,249

18,908
18,908
18,908

152,092
489,249

$ 641,341

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2021

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Operating revenues:
Charges for services

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Cost of services
Depreciation

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Investment income

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Changes in net position

Total net position, beginning of year

Total net position, end of year

Governmental 
Activities: 

Internal Service 
Funds

$ 400,953
400,953

349,972
12,632

362,604

38,349

2,962
2,962

41,311

600,030

$ 641,341

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Governmental
Activities:
Internal

Service Funds
Increase/Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Cash received for services $ 400,953
Cash payments to employees for services (176,902)
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (159,812)

  Net cash provided by operating activities 64,239

Cash flows from investing activities: 
Investment income 2,962

Net cash provided by investing activities 2,962

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition of capital assets (18,996)

  Net cash used for capital and related financing activities (18,996)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 48,205

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 459,952

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 508,157

Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss to Net Cash Provided by/Used for Operating Activities 

Operating income $ 38,349

Adjustments to reconcile operating income/loss
  to net cash provided by/used for operating activities: 

Depreciation expense 12,632
Loss on disposal of capital assets 5,378
Changes in assets and liabilities: 

Increase in accounts payable 12,402
Decrease in accrued payroll and employee benefits (4,522)

Total adjustments 25,890

  Net cash provided by operating activities $ 64,239

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The financial statements of the Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 (District) have 
been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America as applied to government units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and 
financial reporting principles. 
 
The more significant of the District’s accounting policies are described below. 
 
A. Reporting Entity 
 
The Governing Board is organized under Section 15-321 of the Arizona Revised Statutes 
(A.R.S.).  Management of the District is independent of other State or local governments.  The 
County Treasurer collects taxes for the District, but exercises no control over its 
expenditures/expenses. 
 
The membership of the Governing Board consists of five members elected by the public.  
Under existing statutes, the Governing Board’s duties and powers include, but are not limited 
to, the acquisition, maintenance and disposition of school property; the development and 
adoption of a school program; and the establishment, organization and operation of schools. 
 
The Board also has broad financial responsibilities, including the approval of the annual 
budget, and the establishment of a system of accounting and budgetary controls. 
 
The financial reporting entity consists of a primary government and its component units. A 
component unit is a legally separate entity that must be included in the reporting entity in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The District is a primary 
government because it is a special-purpose government that has a separately elected governing 
body, is legally separate, and is fiscally independent of other state or local governments.  
Furthermore, there are no component units combined with the District for financial statement 
presentation purposes, and the District is not included in any other governmental reporting 
entity. Consequently, the District's financial statements include only the funds of those 
organizational entities for which its elected governing board is financially accountable. The 
District’s major operations include education, student transportation, construction and 
maintenance of District facilities, food services, bookstore, and athletic functions. 
 
B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement 
of activities) present financial information about the District as a whole. The reported 
information includes all of the nonfiduciary activities of the District.  For the most part, the 
effect of internal activity has been removed from these statements.  These statements are to 
distinguish between the governmental and business-type activities of the District.  
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Governmental activities normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, and 
are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees 
and charges for support.  The District does not have any business-type activities or fiduciary 
activities. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Program revenues include 1) charges to 
customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or 
privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment.  
Taxes, unrestricted federal, state, and county aid, and other items not included among program 
revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 
 
C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements – The government-wide financial statements are 
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Property taxes are recognized as revenues in 
the year for which they are levied.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon 
as all eligibility requirements imposed by the grantor or provider have been met. As a general 
rule, the effect of internal activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements; however, the effects of interfund services provided and used between functions are 
reported as expenses and program revenues at amounts approximating their external exchange 
value. 
 
Fund Financial Statements – Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the 
current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are 
considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough 
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the District considers 
revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal 
period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to 
compensated absences, and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.   
 
Property taxes, federal, state and county aid, tuition and investment income associated with the 
current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and have been recognized 
as revenues of the current fiscal period. Food services and miscellaneous revenues are not 
susceptible to accrual because generally they are not measurable until received in cash.  
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Grants and similar awards are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements 
imposed by the grantor or provider have been met. Unearned revenues arise when resources 
are received by the District before it has legal claim to them, as when grant monies are received 
prior to meeting all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider. 
 
Delinquent property taxes and other receivables that will not be collected within the available 
period have been reported as unavailable revenues on the governmental fund financial 
statements. 
 
Separate financial statements are presented for governmental funds and proprietary funds. The 
focus of governmental fund financial statements is on major funds rather than reporting funds 
by type. Each major fund is presented in a separate column.  Non-major funds are aggregated 
and presented in a single column. The internal service funds are presented in a single column 
on the face of the proprietary fund statements. 
 
The District reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

General Fund – The General Fund is the District’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for 
all resources used to finance District maintenance and operation except those required to 
be accounted for in other funds.  The General Fund includes the District’s Maintenance 
and Operation Fund as well as certain activities budgeted in separate funds in accordance 
with A.R.S.  These funds are maintained as separate funds for budgetary purposes but do 
not meet the criteria for separate reporting in the financial statements. 

 
Other Federal Projects Fund – The Other Federal Projects Fund accounts for financial 
assistance received for other supplemental federal projects. 
 
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund – The Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund accounts for 
transactions relating to the acquisition of capital items. 
 
Bond Building Fund – The Bond Building Fund accounts for proceeds from District bond 
issues that are expended on the acquisition or lease of sites; construction or renovation of 
school buildings; supplying school buildings with furniture, equipment, and technology; 
improving school grounds; or purchasing pupil transportation vehicles. 
 

Additionally, the District reports the following fund type: 
 
Proprietary Funds – The Proprietary Funds are Internal Service Funds that account for 
activities related to the operation of District functions that provides goods and services to 
other District departments on a cost reimbursement basis. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The Proprietary Fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting and are presented in a single column. 

 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.  
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and 
delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The 
principal operating revenues of the District’s internal service funds are charges to District 
departments for goods and services.  Operating expenses for the internal service funds include 
the cost of goods and services and administrative expenses. All revenues and expenses not 
meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 
 
D. Cash and Investments 
 
For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the District considers all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.  
Cash and cash equivalents at year end were cash and investments held by the County Treasurer. 
 
A.R.S. require the District to deposit all cash with the County Treasurer, except as discussed 
below.  Cash with the County Treasurer is pooled for investment purposes, except for cash of 
the Debt Service and Bond Building Funds that may be invested separately.  Interest earned 
from investments purchased with pooled monies is allocated to each of the District’s funds 
based on their average balances.  As required by statute, interest earnings of the Bond Building 
Fund are recorded initially in that fund, but then transferred to the Debt Service Fund.  All 
investments are stated at fair value. 
 
Statute authorizes the District to separately invest monies of the Bond Building and Debt 
Service Funds in the State Treasurer’s investment pools; obligations issued and guaranteed by 
the United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities; specified state and local 
government bonds and notes; and interest bearing savings accounts or certificates of deposit. 
 
Statute authorizes the District to deposit monies of the Auxiliary Operations and Student 
Activities Funds in bank accounts.  Monies in these funds may also be invested.  In addition, 
statute authorizes the District to maintain various bank accounts such as clearing accounts to 
temporarily deposit receipts before they are transmitted to the County Treasurer; revolving 
accounts to pay minor disbursements; and withholdings accounts for taxes and employee 
insurance programs.  Some of these bank accounts may be interest bearing. 
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Statute does not include any requirements for credit risk, concentration of credit risk, interest 
rate risk, or foreign currency risk. Arizona statute requires a pooled collateral program for 
public deposits and a Statewide Collateral Pool Administrator (Administrator) in the State 
Treasurer’s Office. The purpose of the pooled collateral program is to ensure that governmental 
entities’ public deposits placed in participating depositories are secured with collateral of 102 
percent of the public deposits, less any applicable federal depository insurance. An eligible 
depository may not retain or accept any public deposit unless it has deposited the required 
collateral with a qualified escrow agent or the Administrator. The Administrator manages the 
pooled collateral program, including reporting on each depository’s compliance with the 
program. 
 
E. Investment Income 
 
Investment income is composed of interest, dividends, and net changes in the fair value of 
applicable investments. Investment income is included in other local revenue in the 
governmental fund financial statements and in nonoperating revenues in the proprietary fund 
financial statements.  
 
F. Receivables and Payable 
 
Activity between funds that is representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding 
at the end of the fiscal year is referred to as either “due to/from other funds” (i.e., the current 
portion of interfund loans) or “advances to/from other funds” (i.e., the non-current portion of 
interfund loans).  All other outstanding balances between funds are reported as “due to/from 
other funds.”  Interfund balances between governmental funds are eliminated on the Statement 
of Net Position. 
 
All receivables, including property taxes receivable, are shown net of an allowance for 
uncollectibles.   
 
G. Property Tax Calendar 
 
The County Treasurer is responsible for collecting property taxes for all governmental entities 
within the county. The county levies real and personal property taxes on or before the third 
Monday in August, that become due and payable in two equal installments.  The first 
installment is due on the first day of October and becomes delinquent after the first business 
day of November. The second installment is due on the first day of March of the next year and 
becomes delinquent after the first business day of May.   
 
Pursuant to A.R.S., a lien against assessed real and personal property attaches on the first day 
of January preceding assessment and levy; however according to case law, an enforceable legal 
claim to the asset does not arise. 
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H. Inventory 
 
All inventories are valued at cost using the weighted average method.  Inventories consist of 
expendable supplies held for consumption. Inventories are recorded as expenses when 
consumed on the government-wide financial statements and as expenditures when purchased 
on the fund financial statements. 
 
I. Prepaid Items 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in both the government-wide and fund financial statements.  Prepaid 
items are recorded as expenses when consumed in the government-wide financial statements 
and as expenditures when purchased in the fund financial statements. 

 
J. Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets, which include land and improvements; buildings and improvements; vehicles, 
furniture, and equipment; and construction in progress, are reported in the government-wide 
financial statements. 
 
Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial, individual cost in excess of 
$5,000 and an estimated useful life of more than one year. Capital assets are recorded at 
historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition 
value at the date of donation. 
 
The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 
materially extend the life of the asset are not capitalized. 
 
Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated 
useful lives: 
 

Land improvements 7 - 70 years 
Buildings and improvements 15 - 70 years 
Vehicles, furniture and equipment 5 - 20 years 

 
K. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 
In addition to assets, the statement of financial position may report a separate section for 
deferred outflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows 
of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so 
will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. 

Page 51

138



AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position may report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 
resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will 
not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.   
 
L. Compensated Absences 
 
The District’s employee vacation and sick leave policies generally provide for granting 
vacation and sick leave with pay in varying amounts.  Only benefits considered vested are 
recognized in the financial statements.  The liability for vacation and sick leave is reported in 
the government-wide financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in 
governmental funds only if they have matured, for example, as a result of employee leave, 
resignations and retirements.  Generally, resources from the General Fund are used to pay for 
compensated absences. 
 
M. Pensions 

 
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, related deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources, and pension expense, information about the pension plan’s 
fiduciary net position and additions to/deductions from the plan’s fiduciary net position have 
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the plan. For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable 
in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
N. Long-term Obligations 
 
In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund types in the fund financial 
statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities on the 
statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts are amortized over the life of the 
bonds using the straight-line method. Deferred amounts on refunding result from the difference 
between the carrying value of refunded debt and its reacquisition price. This amount is deferred 
and amortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period.  The face amount of debt 
issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported 
as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing 
uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are 
reported as debt service expenditures. 
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O. Interfund Activity 
 
Flows of cash from one fund to another without a requirement for repayment are reported as 
interfund transfers. Interfund transfers between governmental funds are eliminated in the 
Statement of Activities. Interfund transfers in the fund financial statements are reported as 
other financing sources/uses in governmental funds and after nonoperating revenues/expenses 
in proprietary funds. 
 
P. Net Position Flow Assumption 
 
In the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements the District applies restricted 
resources first when outlays are incurred for purposes for which either restricted or unrestricted 
amounts are available. 
 
Q. Estimates 
 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying 
notes.  Actual results may differ from those estimates. 
 
 

NOTE 2 – FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS 
 
Fund balances of the governmental funds are reported separately within classifications based 
on a hierarchy of the constraints placed on the use of those resources.  The classifications are 
based on the relative strength of the constraints that control how the specific amounts can be 
spent.  The classifications are nonspendable, restricted, and unrestricted, which includes 
committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance classifications. 
 
Nonspendable.  The nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot 
be spent because they are not in spendable form, or are legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact. 

 
Restricted.  Fund balance is reported as restricted when constraints placed on the use of 
resources are either externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or is imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
 
Committed.  The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only 
for the specific purposes imposed by formal action of the Governing Board through a 
resolution approved at a Board meeting. Those committed amounts cannot be used for any 
other purpose unless the Governing Board removes or changes the specified use by taking the 
same action it employed to previously commit those amounts.  
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Assigned.  Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the 
District for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or 
committed. In governmental funds other than the General Fund, assigned fund balance 
represents the remaining amount that is not restricted or committed.  In the General Fund, 
assigned amounts represent intended uses established by the Governing Board or a 
management official delegated that authority by the formal Governing Board action. The 
Governing Board has delegated the Chief Financial Officer that authority through formal 
Governing Board action. 
 
Unassigned.  Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund and 
includes all spendable amounts not contained in the other classifications. In other governmental 
funds, the unassigned classification is used only to report a deficit balance resulting from 
overspending for specific purposes for which amounts had been restricted, committed, or 
assigned. 

 
The District applies restricted resources first when outlays are incurred for purposes for which 
either restricted or unrestricted (committed, assigned, and unassigned) amounts are available.  
Similarly, within unrestricted fund balance, committed amounts are reduced first followed by 
assigned, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which 
amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used. 
 
The table below provides detail of the major components of the District’s fund balance 
classifications at year end. 
 

  
General 

Fund  
Other Federal 
Projects Fund  

Unrestricted 
Capital 

Outlay Fund  

Bond 
Building 

Fund  

Non-Major 
Governmental 

Funds 
Fund Balances:    

Nonspendable:    
Inventory $        73,321 $ $ $ $ 

Restricted:    
Debt service   5,431,359  
Capital projects  5,508,047  917,286  
Bond building projects  13,780,674  
Teacher compensation   4,936,250  
Federal and state projects   787,391  
Food service   1,952,685  
Civic center   537,170  
Community school   187,072  
Extracurricular activities   1,544,073  
Gifts and donations   1,898,944  
Student activities   596,536  
Other purposes   124,186  

Unassigned 24,597,480 (1,531,740)  (639,706) 
Total fund balances $ 24,670,801 $ (1,531,740) $  5,508,047 $13,780,674 $  18,273,246  
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NOTE 3 – STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
Individual Deficit Fund Balances – At year end, the following individual major and non-
major governmental funds reported deficits in fund balance. 
 

  Deficit 
Major Fund:   

Other Federal Projects  $   1,531,740 
Non-Major Governmental Funds:   

Title I Grants 342,856 
Professional Development and 

Technology Grants 4,280 
Title IV Grants 13,591 
Limited English and Immigrant Students 5,044 
Indian Education 266 
Johnson O'Malley 1,452 
State Vocational Education 73 
Other State Projects 107,410 
Career Technical Education 118,018 
Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive 26,983 
Building Renewal Grants 19,733 

 
The deficits arose because of operations during the year and because of pending grant 
reimbursements.  Additional revenues received in fiscal year 2021-22 are expected to eliminate 
the deficits. 
 
Excess Expenditures Over Budget – At year end, the District had expenditures in funds that 
exceeded the budget; however, this does not constitute a violation of any legal provisions. 
 
 

NOTE 4 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits.  Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of bank 
failure the District’s deposits may not be returned to the District. The District does not have a 
deposit policy for custodial credit risk. At year end, the carrying amount of the District’s 
deposits was $8.4 million and the bank balance was $13.1 million. At year end, $8.8 million 
of the District’s deposits were covered by collateral held by the pledging financial institution’s 
trust department or agent but not in the District’s name. 
 
Fair Value Measurements.  The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair 
value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is 
based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset.  
 

 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets  
 Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs  
 Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs   

Page 55

142



AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 
 

NOTE 4 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
The State Treasurer’s pools are external investment pools, the Local Government Investment 
Pool (Pool 5) and Local Government Investment Pool-Government (Pool 7), with no 
regulatory oversight.  The pools as an investment company is not registered with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission.  The activity and performance of the pools are reviewed monthly 
by the State Board of Investment.  The fair value of each participant’s position in the State 
Treasurer investment pools approximates the value of the participant’s shares in the pool and 
the participants’ shares are not identified with specific investments. Participants in the pool are 
not required to categorize the value of shares in accordance with the fair value hierarchy. 
 
The County Treasurer’s pool is an external investment pool with no regulatory oversight.  The 
pool is not required to register (and is not registered) with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. The fair value of each participant’s position in the County Treasurer investment 
pool approximates the value of the participant’s shares in the pool and the participants’ shares 
are not identified with specific investments. Participants in the pool are not required to 
categorize the value of shares in accordance with the fair value hierarchy. 
 
At year end, the District’s investments consisted of the following: 
 

  Average Maturities  Fair Value 
County Treasurer’s investment pool  47 days  $   31,107,083 
State Treasurer’s investment pool 7  62 days  17,400,499 
Total    $   48,507,582 

 
Interest Rate Risk. The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment 
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing 
interest rates. 
 
Credit Risk.  The District has no investment policy that would further limit its investment 
choices. As of year end, the District’s investment in the County Treasurer’s investment pool 
did not receive a credit quality rating from a national rating agency. The State Treasurer’s 
investment pool 7 was rated AAA by Moody’s at year end. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Investments.  The District’s investment in the State and County 
Treasurer’s investment pools represents a proportionate interest in the pool’s portfolio; 
however, the District’s portion is not identified with specific investments and is not subject to 
custodial credit risk.   
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NOTE 5 – RECEIVABLES 
 
Receivable balances, net of allowance for uncollectibles, have been disaggregated by type and 
presented separately in the financial statements with the exception of due from governmental 
entities.  Due from governmental entities, net of allowance for uncollectibles, as of year end 
for the District’s individual major funds and non-major governmental funds in the aggregate 
were as follows: 
 

  
General  

Fund  

Other 
Federal 
Projects 

Fund  

Unrestricted 
Capital 

Outlay Fund 

 
Non-Major 

Governmental 
Funds 

Due from other governmental entities:  
Due from federal government  $    180,215 $   1,611,895 $ $     1,106,818 
Due from state government  7,943,318 443,672 810,283 
Due from county government  56,696 3,167 
Due from other districts  400,000 

Net due from governmental entities  $ 8,180,229 $   1,611,895 $       446,839 $     2,317,101 
 
 
NOTE 6 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
A summary of capital asset activity for the current fiscal year follows: 
 

Governmental Activities  
Beginning 
Balance  Increase  Decrease  

Ending 
Balance 

Capital assets, not being depreciated:         
Land  $   12,166,997 $  $ $   12,166,997 
Construction in progress  5,656,453 4,123,698  3,465,362 6,314,789 

Total capital assets, not being depreciated  17,823,450 4,123,698  3,465,362 18,481,786 
Capital assets, being depreciated:   

Land improvements  29,250,346 815,811  539,972 29,526,185 
Buildings and improvements  264,308,760 9,077,927  6,253,296 267,133,391 
Vehicles, furniture and equipment  35,806,065 3,497,448  2,125,132 37,178,381 

Total capital assets being depreciated  329,365,171 13,391,186  8,918,400 333,837,957 
Less accumulated depreciation for:   

Land improvements  (17,997,361) (571,500)  (321,202) (18,247,659)
Buildings and improvements  (89,414,107) (7,162,216)  (5,933,317) (90,643,006)
Vehicles, furniture and equipment  (16,993,212) (2,140,303)  (2,456,399) (16,677,116)

Total accumulated depreciation  (124,404,680) (9,874,019)  (8,710,918) (125,567,781)
   

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net  204,960,491 3,517,167  207,482 208,270,176 
Governmental activities capital assets, net  $ 222,783,941 $    7,640,865  $   3,672,844 $ 226,751,962 
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NOTE 6 – CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 
 

Instruction  $ 7,668,698
Support services – students and staff  188,886
Support services – administration  626,657
Operation and maintenance of plant services  195,867
Student transportation services  882,301
Operation of non-instructional services  311,610
Total depreciation expense – governmental activities  $ 9,874,019

 
Construction Commitments – At year end, the District had contractual commitments related 
to various capital projects related to building and improvement projects. At year end, the 
District had spent $6.3 million on the projects and had estimated remaining contractual 
commitments of $1.7 million. These projects are being funded by the Arizona School Facilities 
Board and bond proceeds. 

 
 
NOTE 7 – GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS PAYABLE 

 
Bonds payable at year end consisted of the following outstanding general obligation bonds.  Of 
the total amount originally authorized, $12.6 million remained unissued.  The bonds are both 
callable and noncallable with interest payable semiannually. Property taxes from the Debt 
Service Fund are used to pay bonded debt. The District’s legal debt limit is $548.7 million and 
the available margin is $465.8 million. 
 

Purpose  
Original 

Amount Issued  Interest Rates  
Remaining 
Maturities  

Outstanding 
Principal  

June 30, 2021  
Due Within 
One Year 

Governmental activities:          
General obligation bonds:          
School Improvement Bonds, 
   Project of 2007, Series D $   41,000,000 

 
4.00-5.00%  7/1/22-27  $     16,780,000 $    2,480,000 

School Improvement Bonds, 
   Project of 2016, Series A 14,300,000 

 
3.50-5.00%  7/1/29-36  4,670,000 

Refunding Bonds, Series 2017 27,290,000  5.00%  7/1/22-27  21,785,000 2,760,000 
School Improvement Bonds, 
   Project of 2016, Series B 13,370,000 

 
4.00-5.00%  7/1/29-37  9,410,000 

Private placement general 
obligation bonds: 

 
      

School Improvement Bonds, 
Project of 2016, Series C 14,500,000

 
2.32%  7/1/22-36  12,750,000 1,550,000 

Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 15,440,000  1.08%  7/1/22-27  15,115,000 2,920,000 
Total    $     80,510,000 $    9,710,000 
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NOTE 7 – GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS PAYABLE 
 
Annual debt service requirements to maturity on general obligation bonds at year end are 
summarized as follows: 
 

  Governmental Activities 

  General Obligation Bonds 
 Private Placement  General 

Obligation Bonds 
Year ending June 30:  Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest 

2022  $    5,240,000 $   2,478,952 $   4,470,000 $     458,915 
2023  5,730,000 2,241,752 3,295,000 391,434 
2024  6,180,000 1,955,252 2,565,000 348,414 
2025  6,815,000 1,646,252 2,265,000 320,712 
2026  7,030,000 1,305,502 2,415,000 296,250 
2027-31  11,445,000 3,130,356 7,555,000 1,044,714 
2032-36  8,880,000 1,355,740 5,300,000 357,126 
2037  1,325,000 53,000   

Total  $  52,645,000 $ 14,166,806 $ 27,865,000 $  3,217,565 
 

Refunding Bonds – During the year ended June 30, 2021, the District issued $15.4 million in 
refunding bonds, with an effective interest rate of 1.08 percent, to refund $14.9 million of 
outstanding general obligation bonds, with an average interest rate of 5.0 percent.  The net 
proceeds of $15.2 million, (after payment of $208,495 in underwriting fees, insurance, and 
other issuance costs) were used to purchase U.S. government securities.  Those securities were 
deposited in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent, to provide for all future debt service 
payments of the refunded general obligation bonds. As a result, the refunded general obligation 
bonds are considered to be defeased, and the liability for those bonds has been removed from 
the government-wide financial statements. The reacquisition price was less than the net 
carrying amount of the old debt by $501,932. This amount is reported as deferred charges and 
amortized over the new debt’s life.  This refunding was undertaken to reduce total debt service 
payments over the next six years by $1.8 million and resulted in an economic gain of $1.7 
million. 
 
Defeased Debt – In the current year, the District defeased certain general obligation and other 
bonds by placing the proceeds of new bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future 
debt service payments on the defeased bonds.  Accordingly, the trust account assets and the 
liability for the defeased bonds are not included in the District’s financial statements. At year 
end, $14.9 million of defeased bonds are still outstanding. 
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NOTE 8 – CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
Long-term liability activity for the current fiscal year was as follows: 
 

  
Beginning 
Balance  Additions  Reductions  

Ending 
Balance  

Due Within 
One Year 

Governmental activities:          
Bonds payable:  

General obligation bonds $   75,050,000 $ $  22,405,000 $   52,645,000 $  5,240,000 
Private placement general 
obligation bonds  29,940,000 2,075,000 27,865,000 4,470,000 
Premium 6,440,308 163,003 1,696,104 4,907,207 

Total bonds payable 81,490,308 30,103,003 26,176,104 85,417,207 9,710,000 
Net pension liability 97,812,921 17,553,980 115,366,901 
Compensated absences payable 3,256,410 1,847,955 2,151,738 2,952,627 1,580,615 
Governmental activity long-term 

liabilities $ 182,559,639 $  49,504,938 $  28,327,842 $ 203,736,735 $11,290,615 
 
 
NOTE 9 – INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES, AND TRANSFERS 

 
At year end, interfund balances were as follows: 
 
Due to/from other funds – At year end, the Other Federal Projects Fund and several non-
major governmental funds had negative cash balances of $2.6 million in the Treasurer’s pooled 
cash accounts.  Negative cash on deposit with the County Treasurer was reduced by interfund 
borrowing with the General Fund. All interfund balances are expected to be paid within one 
year.   
 
Interfund transfers – Transfers between funds were used to (1) move investment income of 
$18,696 earned in the Bond Building Fund that is required by statute to be expended in the 
Debt Service Fund, a non-major governmental fund, and (2) to move federal grant funds of 
$210,824 restricted for indirect costs. 
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NOTE 10 – CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
Compliance – Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and 
adjustment by grantor agencies, principally the federal government.  Any disallowed claims, 
including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds.  The 
amount, if any, of expenditures/expenses that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be 
determined at this time, although the District expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
 
Lawsuits – The District is a party to a number of various types of lawsuits, many of which 
normally occur in governmental operations. The ultimate outcome of the actions is not 
determinable, however, District management believes that the outcome of these proceedings, 
either individually or in the aggregate, will not have a materially adverse effect on the 
accompanying financial statements. 
 
Arbitrage – Under the Tax Reform Act of 1986, interest earned on the debt proceeds in excess 
of interest expense or expenditure prior to the disbursement of the proceeds must be rebated to 
the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). Management believes there is no tax arbitrage rebate 
liability at year end.   

 
 
NOTE 11 – RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
 
The District was unable to obtain general property and liability insurance at a cost it considered 
to be economically justifiable. Therefore, the District joined the Arizona School Risk 
Retention Trust, Inc. (ASRRT). ASRRT is a public entity risk pool currently operating as a 
common risk management and insurance program for school districts and community colleges 
in the State. The District pays an annual premium to ASRRT for its general insurance coverage.  
The agreement provides that ASRRT will be self-sustaining through member premiums and 
will reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of specified amounts. 
 
The District’s employees have health and accident insurance coverage with the Arizona School 
Board Association Insurance Trust (ASBAIT).  ASBAIT is a public entity risk pool currently 
operating as a common risk management and insurance program for school districts in the 
State.  The District pays a monthly premium to ASBAIT for employees’ health and accident 
insurance coverage.  The agreement provides that ASBAIT will be self-sustaining through 
member premiums and will reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of 
specified amounts. 
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NOTE 11 – RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District joined the Arizona School Alliance for Workers’ Compensation, Inc. (Alliance) 
together with other school districts in the state for risks of loss related to workers’ 
compensation claims.  The Alliance is a public entity risk pool currently operating as a common 
risk management and insurance program for school districts in the State.  The District pays 
quarterly premiums to the Alliance for its employee workers’ compensation coverage.  The 
agreement provides that the Alliance will be self-sustaining through members’ premiums and 
will reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of specified amounts for each 
insured event. 

 
The District continues to carry commercial insurance for employee dental and life insurance.  
Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in 
any of the past three fiscal years. 

 
 
NOTE 12 – PENSIONS 

 
Plan Description. District employees participate in the Arizona State Retirement System 
(ASRS). The ASRS administers a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension 
plan, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit health insurance premium benefit 
(OPEB) plan, and a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit long-term disability 
(OPEB) plan. The Arizona State Retirement System Board governs the ASRS according to the 
provisions of A.R.S. Title 38, Chapter 5, Articles 2 and 2.1. ASRS is a component unit of the 
State of Arizona. The ASRS issues a publicly available financial report that includes its 
financial statements and required supplementary information. The report is available on the 
ASRS website at www.azasrs.gov.   
 
The ASRS OPEB plans are not further disclosed because of their relative insignificance to the 
District’s financial statements. 
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NOTE 12 – PENSIONS 
 
Benefits Provided. The ASRS provides retirement, health insurance premium supplement, 
long-term disability, and survivor benefits.  State statute establishes benefit terms. Retirement 
benefits are calculated on the basis of age, average monthly compensation, and service credit 
as follows: 
 

  
Retirement Initial 
Membership Date: 

  Before July 1, 2011  On or After July 1, 2011 
Years of service and 

age required to 
receive benefit 

 Sum of years and age equals 80 
10 years, age 62 
5 years, age 50* 
Any years, age 65 

 30 years, age 55 
25 years, age 60 
10 years, age 62 
5 years, age 50* 
Any years, age 65 

     
Final average salary is 

based on 
 Highest 36 months of last  

   120 months 
 Highest 60 months of last 

   120 months 
     
Benefit percent per 

year of service 
 2.1% to 2.3%  2.1% to 2.3% 

  *With actuarially reduced benefits 
 

Retirement benefits for members who joined the ASRS prior to September 13, 2013, are 
subject to automatic cost-of-living adjustments based on excess investment earnings. Members 
with a membership date on or after September 13, 2013, are not eligible for cost-of-living 
adjustments. Survivor benefits are payable upon a member’s death. For retired members, the 
survivor benefit is determined by the retirement benefit option chosen. For all other members, 
the beneficiary is entitled to the member’s account balance that includes the member’s 
contributions and employer’s contributions, plus interest earned. 
 
Contributions. In accordance with state statutes, annual actuarial valuations determine active 
member and employer contribution requirements. The combined active member and employer 
contribution rates are expected to finance the costs of benefits employees earn during the year, 
with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability.  For the current fiscal 
year, active ASRS members were required by statute to contribute at the actuarially determined 
rate of 12.22 percent (12.04 percent for retirement and 0.18 percent for long-term disability) 
of the members’ annual covered payroll, and the District was required by statute to contribute 
at the actuarially determined rate of 12.22 percent (11.65 percent for retirement, 0.39 percent 
for health insurance premium benefit, and 0.18 percent for long-term disability) of the active 
members’ annual covered payroll. The District’s contributions to the pension plan for the year 
ended June 30, 2021 were $8.6 million. 
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NOTE 12 – PENSIONS 
 

Employers are also required to pay an Alternate Contribution Rate (ACR), for retired members 
who return to work in positions that would typically be filled by an employee who contributes 
to ASRS. The District was required by statute to contribute at the actuarially determined rate 
of 10.21 percent (10.14 for retirement and 0.07 percent for long-term disability). ACR 
contributions are included in employer contributions presented above. 

 
The District’s pension plan contributions are paid by the same funds as the employee’s salary, 
with the largest component coming from the General Fund. 

 
Pension Liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2020. The total 
liability used to calculate the net liability was determined using update procedures to roll 
forward the total liability from an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2019, to the measurement 
date of June 30, 2020. The District’s proportion of the net liability was based on the District’s 
actual contributions to the applicable plan relative to the total of all participating employers’ 
contributions to the plan for the year ended June 30, 2020. 
 
At June 30, 2021, the District reported the following amounts for its proportionate share of the 
pension plan net liability. In addition, at June 30, 2020, the District’s percentage proportion for 
the plan and the related change from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2019 was: 
 

 
  

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources. The District has deferred 
outflows and inflows of resources related to the net pension liability. Certain changes in the 
net pension liability are recognized as pension expense over a period of time rather than the 
year of occurrence. The District’s pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2021 was $9.5 
million. 

  

Net
Liability

District
% Proportion

Increase 
(Decrease)

 $     115,366,901 0.666                 (0.006)                
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NOTE 12 – PENSIONS 
 
The District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related 
to pensions from the following sources: 
 

 
 
The amounts of deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date as reported in the table above will be recognized as an adjustment of the net 
pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2022. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows: 
 

 

Deferred
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of 
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 1,043,694  $                      

11,127,273 

864,444 
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 8,558,310 

Total  $20,729,277  $         864,444 

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension investments
Changes in proportion and differences between
  contributions and proportionate share of contributions

2022  $          733,293 
2023 3,106,770 
2024 4,024,853 
2025 3,441,607 

Year Ending June 30:
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NOTE 12 – PENSIONS 
 
Actuarial Assumptions. The significant actuarial assumptions used to measure the total 
pension liability are as follows: 

 
  

Actuarial valuation date  June 30, 2019 
Actuarial roll forward date  June 30, 2020 
Actuarial cost method  Entry age normal 
Investment rate of return  7.5% 
Inflation  2.3% 
Projected salary increases  2.7-7.2% 
Permanent base increases  Included 
Mortality rates  2017 SRA Scale U-MP  

 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2019 valuation were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study for the five-year period ended June 30, 2016. The purpose of the 
experience study was to review actual experience in relation to the actuarial assumptions in 
effect. The ASRS Board adopted the experience study recommended changes which were 
applied to the June 30, 2017, actuarial valuation.  
 
The long-term expected rate of return on ASRS plan investments was determined to be 7.5 
percent using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real 
rates of return (expected returns, net of investment expense and inflation) are developed for 
each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of 
return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 
percentage, excluding any expected inflation.  
 
On June 29, 2018, the ASRS Board approved updated strategic asset allocation targets, to be 
effective July 2018. The target allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return 
for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 
 

Asset Class  
Target 

Allocation  

Long-Term 
Expected 

Geometric Real 
Rate of Return 

Equity  50%  6.39% 
Credit  20%  5.44 
Interest rate sensitive bonds  10  0.22 
Real estate  20%  5.85 

Total  100%   
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NOTE 12 – PENSIONS 
 
Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5 percent. 
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions 
from participating employers will be made based on the actuarially determined rates based on 
the ASRS Board’s funding policy, which establishes the contractually required rate under 
Arizona statute. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to 
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, 
the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all periods of projected 
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.  
 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate.  The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension 
liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.5 percent, as well as what the proportionate 
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is  
1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate: 
 

 
  

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary 
net position is available in the separately issued ASRS financial report. The report is available 
on the ASRS website at www.azasrs.gov.   

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Rate 6.5% 7.5% 8.5%

Net liability  $     157,762,672  $     115,366,901  $       79,926,215 
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Revenues:
Other local
Property taxes
State aid and grants

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Total expenditures

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year

Increase (decrease) in reserve for prepaid items
Increase (decrease) in reserve for inventory

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Budgeted Amounts

Original

$  
 
 
 

 
 

50,060,231
11,697,993
12,023,031
16,547,214
6,900,922

431,170
97,660,561

(97,660,561)

 

 
 

$ (97,660,561)

Final

$  
 
 
 

 
 

46,237,968
12,682,200
11,214,648
15,859,893
5,000,000

448,800
91,443,509

(91,443,509)

 

 
 

$ (91,443,509)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 3,499,754
59,468,725
25,088,183
88,056,662

 
 

40,336,560
13,263,812
11,648,609
16,017,120
3,686,985

611,047
85,564,133

2,492,529

7,408,176

2,066,730
(77)

$ 11,967,358

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative)

$ 3,499,754
59,468,725
25,088,183
88,056,662

 
 

5,901,408
(581,612)
(433,961)
(157,227)
1,313,015
(162,247)
5,879,376

93,936,038

7,408,176

2,066,730
(77)

$ 103,410,867

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
GENERAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

See accompanying notes to this schedule.
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Revenues:
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Budgeted Amounts

Original

$  
 

 
 

4,464,587
 
 
 
 
 

4,464,587

(4,464,587)

 
 
 

(4,464,587)

 

$ (4,464,587)

Final

$  
 

 
 

20,521,273
 
 
 
 
 

20,521,273

(20,521,273)

 
 
 

(20,521,273)

 

$ (20,521,273)

Actual

$ 10,013,085
10,013,085

 
 

8,754,633
1,517,197

151,645
469,239
17,852

491,617
11,402,183

(1,389,098)

 
(21,239)
(21,239)

(1,410,337)

(121,403)

$ (1,531,740)

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative)

$ 10,013,085
10,013,085

 
 

11,766,640
(1,517,197)

(151,645)
(469,239)
(17,852)

(491,617)
9,119,090

19,132,175

 
(21,239)
(21,239)

19,110,936

(121,403)

$ 18,989,533

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
OTHER FEDERAL PROJECTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

See accompanying notes to this schedule.
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2021 2020 2019 2018

Measurement date June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

District's proportion of the net pension
(assets) liability 0.67% 0.67% 0.68% 0.69%

District's proportionate share of the net
pension (assets) liability 115,366,901$      97,812,921$        94,402,334$        107,387,293$      

District's covered payroll 72,636,314$        68,703,694$        67,324,422$        67,330,519$        

District's proportionate share of the net 
pension (assets) liability as a percentage
of its covered payroll 158.83% 142.37% 140.22% 159.49%

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of the total pension liability 69.33% 73.24% 73.40% 69.92%

2021 2020 2019 2018

Actuarially determined contribution 8,558,310$          8,316,858$          7,681,073$          7,338,362$          

Contributions in relation to the 
actuarially determined contribution 8,558,310            8,316,858            7,681,073            7,338,362            

Contribution deficiency (excess)  $                      $                      $                      $                     

District's covered payroll 73,461,888$        72,636,314$        68,703,694$        67,324,422$        

Contributions as a percentage
of covered payroll 11.65% 11.45% 11.18% 10.90%

NOTE:

See accompanying notes to this schedule.

The pension schedules in the required supplementary information are intended to show information for ten years, and 
additional information will be displayed as it becomes available.

SCHEDULE OF PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS
ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

LAST SEVEN FISCAL YEARS

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
SCHEDULE OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
LAST SEVEN FISCAL YEARS

Page 72

159



2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 #

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014 0 0 0

0.69% 0.73% 0.75% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

111,732,876$      113,705,493$      110,471,045$       $                      $                      $                     

64,789,198$        67,115,060$        67,168,533$         $                      $                      $                     

172.46% 169.42% 164.47% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

67.06% 68.35% 69.49% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

7,258,230$          7,029,628$          7,308,830$           $                      $                      $                     

7,258,230            7,029,628            7,308,830                                                                                    

 $                      $                      $                      $                      $                      $                     

67,330,519$        64,789,198$        67,115,060$         $                      $                      $                     

10.78% 10.85% 10.89% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
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NOTE 1 – BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 
The District budget is prepared on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, except for the following items. 
 

 Certain activities reported in the General Fund are budgeted in separate funds in 
accordance with Arizona Revised Statutes. 

 Prepaid items are budgeted in the year prepaid. 
 Employee insurance expenditures are budgeted in the year the employee insurance 

account is funded. 
 
The following schedule reconciles expenditures and fund balances at the end of year: 
 

  
Total 

Expenditures  
Fund Balances  

End of Year 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 

Fund Balances – Governmental Funds  $    86,166,011 $    24,670,801 
Activity budgeted as special revenue funds (1,992,437) (6,699,728)
Activity budgeted as capital projects funds (4,278)
Current-year prepaid items 2,066,730 
Prior-year prepaid items (1,789,041)
Employee insurance account 1,112,870 (5,999,437)
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 

Balances – Budget and Actual – General Fund   $    85,564,133 $    11,967,358 
 
 

NOTE 2 – PENSION PLAN SCHEDULES 
 
Actuarial Assumptions for Valuations Performed. The information presented in the 
required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the actuarial valuations at the 
dates indicated, which is the most recent actuarial valuation.  The actuarial assumptions used 
are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 
 
Factors that Affect Trends. The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2019, valuation 
were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the five-year period ended  
June 30, 2016. The purpose of the experience study was to review actual experience in relation 
to the actuarial assumptions in effect. The ASRS Board adopted the experience study 
recommended changes which were applied to the June 30, 2017, actuarial valuation.  
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ASSETS
Cash and investments
Property taxes receivable
Accounts receivable
Due from governmental entities
Deposit held by others

Total assets

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Due to other funds
Accrued payroll and employee benefits
Unearned revenues

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenues - property taxes
Unavailable revenues - intergovernmental

Total deferred inflows of resources

Fund balances (deficits):
Restricted
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and fund balances

Special Revenue

$ 12,183,781
 

69,358
1,833,781

100,000
$ 14,186,920

$ 315,601
1,101,704

266,048
61,489

1,744,842

 
497,744
497,744

12,564,307
(619,973)

11,944,334

$ 14,186,920

Debt Service

$ 5,367,425
803,480

 
 
 

$ 6,170,905

$  
 
 
 
 

739,546
 

739,546

5,431,359
 

5,431,359

$ 6,170,905

Capital Projects

$ 917,286
 
 

483,320
 

$ 1,400,606

$ 223,410
279,643

 
 

503,053

 
 
 

917,286
(19,733)
897,553

$ 1,400,606

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - ALL NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - BY FUND TYPE

JUNE 30, 2021
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Total Non-Major 
Governmental 

Funds

$ 18,468,492
803,480
69,358

2,317,101
100,000

$ 21,758,431

$ 539,011
1,381,347

266,048
61,489

2,247,895

739,546
497,744

1,237,290

18,912,952
(639,706)

18,273,246

$ 21,758,431
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Revenues:
Other local
Property taxes
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Debt service -

Principal retirement
Interest and fiscal charges
Bond issuance costs

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in
Transfers out
Issuance of refunding bonds
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances, end of year

Special Revenue

$ 2,754,679
 

8,465,737
13,488,395
24,708,811

13,118,205
2,839,920

88,694
392,389

3,312
4,900,749
1,663,088

 
 
 

23,006,357

1,702,454

 
(189,585)

 
 

(189,585)

1,512,869

10,431,465

$ 11,944,334

Debt Service

$ 171,416
13,673,259

 
 

13,844,675

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9,620,000
3,303,726

208,495
13,132,221

712,454

18,696
 

15,440,000
(15,231,505)

227,191

939,645

4,491,714

$ 5,431,359

Capital Projects

$ 40,571
2

5,239,130
 

5,279,703

 
 
 
 
 
 

5,455,343

 
 
 

5,455,343

(175,640)

 
 
 
 
 

(175,640)

1,073,193

$ 897,553

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

ALL NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - BY FUND TYPE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Total Non-Major 
Governmental 

Funds

$ 2,966,666
13,673,261
13,704,867
13,488,395
43,833,189

13,118,205
2,839,920

88,694
392,389

3,312
4,900,749
7,118,431

9,620,000
3,303,726

208,495
41,593,921

2,239,268

18,696
(189,585)

15,440,000
(15,231,505)

37,606

2,276,874

15,996,372

$ 18,273,246
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 
 
Classroom Site - to account for the financial activity for the portion of state sales tax collections 
and permanent state school fund earnings as approved by the voters in 2000. 
 
Instructional Improvement - to account for the activity of monies received from gaming revenue. 
 
Title I Grants - to account for financial assistance received for the purpose of improving the 
teaching and learning of children failing, or most at-risk of failing, to meet challenging State 
academic standards. 
 
Professional Development and Technology Grants - to account for financial assistance received 
to increase student academic achievement through improving teacher quality. 
 
Title IV Grants - to account for financial assistance received for chemical abuse awareness 
programs and expanding projects that benefit educational and health needs of the communities. 
 
Limited English and Immigrant Students - to account for financial assistance received for 
educational services and costs for limited English and immigrant children. 
 
Indian Education - to account for financial assistance received for Indian education at preschool, 
elementary, secondary and adult levels. 
 
Special Education Grants - to account for supplemental financial assistance received to provide 
a free, appropriate public education to disabled children. 
 
Johnson O’Malley - to account for financial assistance received to meet the unique educational 
needs of eligible Indian children. 
 
Vocational Education - to account for financial assistance received for preparation of individuals 
for employment or advancement in a career not requiring a baccalaureate or advanced degree. 
 
Medicaid Reimbursement - to account for reimbursements related to specific health services 
provided to eligible students. 
 
E-Rate - to account for financial assistance received for broadband internet and 
telecommunication costs. 
 
State Vocational Education - to account for financial assistance received for the preparation of 
individuals for employment. 
 
College Credit Exam Incentives - to account for financial assistance received for college credit 
exams.  
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 
 
 
Results-based Funding - to account for financial assistance received for academic performance 
results in accordance with A.R.S. §15-249.08. 
 
Other State Projects - to account for financial assistance received for other State projects. 
 
School Plant - to account for proceeds from the sale or lease of school property. 
 
Food Service - to account for the financial activity of school activities that have as their purpose 
the preparation and serving of regular and incidental meals and snacks in connection with school 
functions. 
 
Civic Center - to account for monies received from the rental of school facilities for civic 
activities. 
 
Community School - to account for activity related to academic and skill development for all 
citizens. 
 
Auxiliary Operations - to account for activity arising from bookstore, athletic, and miscellaneous 
District related operations. 
 
Extracurricular Activities Fees Tax Credit - to account for activity related to monies collected 
in support of extracurricular activities to be taken as a tax credit by the tax payer in accordance 
with A.R.S. §43-1089.01. 
 
Gifts and Donations - to account for activity related to gifts, donations, bequests and private 
grants made to the District. 
 
Career and Technical Education Projects - to account for activity related to the production and 
subsequent sale of items produced in an instructional program by career and technical education 
pupils. 
 
Fingerprint - to account for activity of fingerprinting employees as mandated by the State. 
 
Insurance Proceeds - to account for the monies received from insurance claims. 
 
Textbooks - to account for monies received from students to replace or repair lost or damaged 
textbooks. 
 
Litigation Recovery - to account for monies received for and derived from litigation. 
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Indirect Costs - to account for monies received from federal projects for administrative costs. 
 
Insurance Refund - to account for insurance premium payments that are refunded to the District. 
 
Grants and Gifts to Teachers - to account for grants and gifts under $1,500 received from private 
sources that are designated for use by a teacher for instructional purposes. 
 
Career Technical Education - to account for monies received from Career Technical Education 
Districts for vocational education programs. 
 
Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive - to account for incentive monies for career technical 
education courses or programs that provide a certification, credential, or license. 
 
Intergovernmental Agreements - to account for the financial activities relating to agreements 
with other governments not required to be accounted for elsewhere. 
 
Student Activities - to account for monies raised by students to finance student clubs and 
organizations. 
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ASSETS
Cash and investments
Accounts receivable
Due from governmental entities
Deposit held by others

Total assets

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Due to other funds
Accrued payroll and employee benefits
Unearned revenues

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenues - intergovernmental

Fund balances (deficits):
Restricted
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and fund balances

Classroom Site

$ 4,750,349
 
 
 

$ 4,750,349

$  
 
 
 
 

 

4,750,349
 

4,750,349

$ 4,750,349

Instructional 
Improvement

$ 206,488
 
 
 

$ 206,488

$  
 

20,587
 

20,587

 

185,901
 

185,901

$ 206,488

Title I Grants

$  
 

597,235
 

$ 597,235

$ 130,758
401,294
65,183

 
597,235

342,856

 
(342,856)
(342,856)

$ 597,235

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2021
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Professional 
Development and 

Technology 
Grants

$  
 

87,723
 

$ 87,723

$ 18,863
62,576
6,284

 
87,723

4,280

 
(4,280)
(4,280)

$ 87,723

Title IV Grants

$  
 

35,811
 

$ 35,811

$  
35,811

 
 

35,811

13,591

 
(13,591)
(13,591)

$ 35,811

Limited English 
and Immigrant 

Students

$  
 

18,946
 

$ 18,946

$  
18,946

 
 

18,946

5,044

 
(5,044)
(5,044)

$ 18,946

Indian Education

$  
 

266
 

$ 266

$  
266

 
 

266

266

 
(266)
(266)

$ 266

Special 
Education Grants

$  
 

88,616
 

$ 88,616

$  
11,454
77,162

 
88,616

 

 
 
 

$ 88,616

Johnson 
O'Malley

$  
 

1,452
 

$ 1,452

$  
1,452

 
 

1,452

1,452

 
(1,452)
(1,452)

$ 1,452

(Continued)
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ASSETS
Cash and investments
Accounts receivable
Due from governmental entities
Deposit held by others

Total assets

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Due to other funds
Accrued payroll and employee benefits
Unearned revenues

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenues - intergovernmental

Fund balances (deficits):
Restricted
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and fund balances

Vocational 
Education

$  
 

47,188
 

$ 47,188

$  
47,188

 
 

47,188

 

 
 
 

$ 47,188

E-Rate

$ 256,230
 

83,520
 

$ 339,750

$  
 
 
 
 

 

339,750
 

339,750

$ 339,750

State Vocational 
Education

$  
 

73
 

$ 73

$  
73

 
 

73

73

 
(73)
(73)

$ 73

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2021
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College Credit 
Exam Incentives

$ 77,206
 
 
 

$ 77,206

$  
 
 
 
 

 

77,206
 

77,206

$ 77,206

Results-based 
Funding

$ 224,536
 

176,130
 

$ 400,666

$  
 

30,231
 

30,231

 

370,435
 

370,435

$ 400,666

Other State 
Projects

$ 11,296
 

123,777
 

$ 135,073

$ 77,795
 
 

61,489
139,284

103,199

 
(107,410)
(107,410)

$ 135,073

Food Service

$ 1,782,365
 

146,061
100,000

$ 2,028,426

$ 39,531
 

36,210
 

75,741

 

1,952,685
 

1,952,685

$ 2,028,426

Civic Center

$ 516,964
28,240

 
 

$ 545,204

$  
 

8,034
 

8,034

 

537,170
 

537,170

$ 545,204

Community 
School

$ 187,072
 
 
 

$ 187,072

$  
 
 
 
 

 

187,072
 

187,072

$ 187,072

(Continued)
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ASSETS
Cash and investments
Accounts receivable
Due from governmental entities
Deposit held by others

Total assets

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Due to other funds
Accrued payroll and employee benefits
Unearned revenues

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenues - intergovernmental

Fund balances (deficits):
Restricted
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and fund balances

Extracurricular 
Activities Fees 

Tax Credit

$ 1,575,125
 
 
 

$ 1,575,125

$ 31,052
 
 
 

31,052

 

1,544,073
 

1,544,073

$ 1,575,125

Gifts and 
Donations

$ 1,857,826
41,118

 
 

$ 1,898,944

$  
 
 
 
 

 

1,898,944
 

1,898,944

$ 1,898,944

Fingerprint

$ 76
 
 
 

$ 76

$  
 
 
 
 

 

76
 

76

$ 76

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2021
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Textbooks

$ 62,731

$ 62,731

$

62,731

62,731

$ 62,731

Insurance Refund

$ 24,072

$ 24,072

$

24,072

24,072

$ 24,072

Career Technical 
Education

$

400,000

$ 400,000

$
495,661
22,357

518,018

(118,018)
(118,018)

$ 400,000

Arizona Industry 
Credentials 
Incentive

$

26,983

$ 26,983

$
26,983

26,983

26,983

(26,983)
(26,983)

$ 26,983

Student Activities

$ 614,138

$ 614,138

$ 17,602

17,602

596,536

596,536

$ 614,138

Intergovernmental  
Agreements

$ 37,307

$ 37,307

$

37,307

37,307

$ 37,307

(Continued)
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ASSETS
Cash and investments
Accounts receivable
Due from governmental entities
Deposit held by others

Total assets

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Due to other funds
Accrued payroll and employee benefits
Unearned revenues

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenues - intergovernmental

Fund balances (deficits):
Restricted
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and fund balances

Totals

$ 12,183,781
69,358

1,833,781
100,000

$ 14,186,920

$ 315,601
1,101,704

266,048
61,489

1,744,842

497,744

12,564,307
(619,973)

11,944,334

$ 14,186,920

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2021
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Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Classroom Site

$ 34,659
6,707,977

 
6,742,636

6,024,064
101,516

 
 
 
 
 

6,125,580

617,056

 
 

617,056

4,133,293

$ 4,750,349

Instructional 
Improvement

$  
564,104

 
564,104

206,067
298,723

 
 
 
 
 

504,790

59,314

 
 

59,314

126,587

$ 185,901

Title I Grants

$  
 

3,108,174
3,108,174

1,916,766
928,854

2,788
 

21
 

480,529
3,328,958

(220,784)

(84,129)
(84,129)

(304,913)

(37,943)

$ (342,856)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Professional 
Development and 

Technology 
Grants

$  
 

399,385
399,385

 
384,357

 
 
 
 
 

384,357

15,028

(5,730)
(5,730)

9,298

(13,578)

$ (4,280)

Title IV Grants

$  
 

198,984
198,984

46,069
110,380

 
 
 
 

42,233
198,682

302

(4,430)
(4,430)

(4,128)

(9,463)

$ (13,591)

Limited English 
and Immigrant 

Students

$  
 

110,112
110,112

65,431
34,175

165
 
 
 

11,472
111,243

(1,131)

(2,327)
(2,327)

(3,458)

(1,586)

$ (5,044)

Indian Education

$  
 

14,794
14,794

 
14,583

 
 
 
 
 

14,583

211

(477)
(477)

(266)

 

$ (266)

Special 
Education Grants

$  
 

3,054,671
3,054,671

2,756,250
45,426

 
 
 
 
 

2,801,676

252,995

(91,615)
(91,615)

161,380

(161,380)

$  

Johnson 
O'Malley

$  
 

14,965
14,965

11,250
590

1,200
 
 
 

2,975
16,015

(1,050)

(402)
(402)

(1,452)

 

$ (1,452)

(Continued)
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Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Vocational 
Education

$  
 

331,210
331,210

130,048
34,293

 
324

 
 

159,493
324,158

7,052

(475)
(475)

6,577

(6,577)

$  

E-Rate

$  
 

376,295
376,295

 
 
 

86,616
 
 

317,513
404,129

(27,834)

 
 

(27,834)

367,584

$ 339,750

State Vocational 
Education

$  
113,120

 
113,120

28,449
84,304

 
 

364
 

76
113,193

(73)

 
 

(73)

 

$ (73)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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College Credit 
Exam Incentives

$  
73,595

 
73,595

119,050
5,670

 
 
 
 
 

124,720

(51,125)

 
 

(51,125)

128,331

$ 77,206

Results-based 
Funding

$  
442,113

 
442,113

258,802
133,817

 
 
 
 
 

392,619

49,494

 
 

49,494

320,941

$ 370,435

Other State 
Projects

$  
564,828

 
564,828

90,925
308,234

 
265,854

 
 

7,225
672,238

(107,410)

 
 

(107,410)

 

$ (107,410)

Food Service

$ 25,249
 

5,879,805
5,905,054

 
 

2,588
1,311

 
4,786,950

378,470
5,169,319

735,735

 
 

735,735

1,216,950

$ 1,952,685

Civic Center

$ 261,785
 
 

261,785

157,363
2,681

75,567
26,949

 
1,154

19,190
282,904

(21,119)

 
 

(21,119)

558,289

$ 537,170

Community 
School

$ 147,602
 
 

147,602

23,029
 
 
 
 

76,493
 

99,522

48,080

 
 

48,080

138,992

$ 187,072

(Continued)
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Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Extracurricular 
Activities Fees 

Tax Credit

$ 555,474
 
 

555,474

198,240
3,447

 
 

1,544
 
 

203,231

352,243

 
 

352,243

1,191,830

$ 1,544,073

Gifts and 
Donations

$ 455,348
 
 

455,348

111,989
14,275
4,365

745
 

36,152
46,841

214,367

240,981

 
 

240,981

1,657,963

$ 1,898,944

Career and 
Technical 
Education 
Projects

$ 6,255
 
 

6,255

6,274
 
 
 
 
 
 

6,274

(19)

 
 

(19)

19

$  

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Page 98

185



Fingerprint

$ 1,673
 
 

1,673

 
 

1,728
 

23
 
 

1,751

(78)

 
 

(78)

154

$ 76

Textbooks

$ 2,473
 
 

2,473

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2,473

 
 

2,473

60,258

$ 62,731

Insurance Refund

$ 169
 
 

169

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

169

 
 

169

23,903

$ 24,072

Career Technical 
Education

$ 908,965
 
 

908,965

595,769
310,976

293
10,590

546
 

179,991
1,098,165

(189,200)

 
 

(189,200)

71,182

$ (118,018)

Arizona Industry 
Credentials 
Incentive

$  
 
 
 

9,903
 
 
 
 
 

17,080
26,983

(26,983)

 
 

(26,983)

 

$ (26,983)

Student Activities

$ 351,809
 
 

351,809

362,467
23,619

 
 

814
 
 

386,900

(35,091)

 
 

(35,091)

631,627

$ 596,536

(Continued)
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Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances, end of year

Intergovernmental  
Agreements

$ 3,218

3,218

3,218

3,218

34,089

$ 37,307

Totals

$ 2,754,679
8,465,737

13,488,395
24,708,811

13,118,205
2,839,920

88,694
392,389

3,312
4,900,749
1,663,088

23,006,357

1,702,454

(189,585)
(189,585)

1,512,869

10,431,465

$ 11,944,334

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Classroom Site

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

9,380,980
302,476

 
 
 
 
 

9,683,456

(9,683,456)

 
 
 
 
 

(9,683,456)

 
 

$ (9,683,456)

Actual

$ 34,659
6,707,977

 
6,742,636

 
 

6,024,064
101,516

 
 
 
 
 

6,125,580

617,056

 
 
 
 
 

617,056

4,133,293
 

$ 4,750,349

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 34,659
6,707,977

 
6,742,636

 
 

3,356,916
200,960

 
 
 
 
 

3,557,876

10,300,512

 
 
 
 
 

10,300,512

4,133,293
 

$ 14,433,805

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL
NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Instructional Improvement

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 

556,742
 
 
 
 
 

556,742

(556,742)

 
 
 
 
 

(556,742)

 
 

$ (556,742)

Actual

$  
564,104

 
564,104

 
 

206,067
298,723

 
 
 
 
 

504,790

59,314

 
 
 
 
 

59,314

126,587
 

$ 185,901

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
564,104

 
564,104

 
 

(206,067)
258,019

 
 
 
 
 

51,952

616,056

 
 
 
 
 

616,056

126,587
 

$ 742,643

Title I Grants

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

4,161,733
 
 
 
 
 
 

4,161,733

(4,161,733)

 
 
 
 
 

(4,161,733)

 
 

$ (4,161,733)

Actual

$  
 

3,108,174
3,108,174

 
 

1,916,766
928,854

2,788
 

21
 

480,529
3,328,958

(220,784)

 
 
 

(84,129)
(84,129)

(304,913)

(37,943)
 

$ (342,856)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

3,108,174
3,108,174

 
 

2,244,967
(928,854)

(2,788)
 

(21)
 

(480,529)
832,775

3,940,949

 
 
 

(84,129)
(84,129)

3,856,820

(37,943)
 

$ 3,818,877

(Continued)
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Professional Development and Technology Grants

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 

477,264
 
 
 
 
 

477,264

(477,264)

 
 
 
 
 

(477,264)

 
 

$ (477,264)

Actual

$  
 

399,385
399,385

 
 
 

384,357
 
 
 
 
 

384,357

15,028

 
 
 

(5,730)
(5,730)

9,298

(13,578)
 

$ (4,280)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

399,385
399,385

 
 
 

92,907
 
 
 
 
 

92,907

492,292

 
 
 

(5,730)
(5,730)

486,562

(13,578)
 

$ 472,984
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Title IV Grants

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 

251,320
 
 
 
 
 

251,320

(251,320)

 
 
 
 
 

(251,320)

 
 

$ (251,320)

Actual

$  
 

198,984
198,984

 
 

46,069
110,380

 
 
 
 

42,233
198,682

302

 
 
 

(4,430)
(4,430)

(4,128)

(9,463)
 

$ (13,591)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

198,984
198,984

 
 

(46,069)
140,940

 
 
 
 

(42,233)
52,638

251,622

 
 
 

(4,430)
(4,430)

247,192

(9,463)
 

$ 237,729

Limited English and Immigrant Students

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

227,336
 
 
 
 
 
 

227,336

(227,336)

 
 
 
 
 

(227,336)

 
 

$ (227,336)

Actual

$  
 

110,112
110,112

 
 

65,431
34,175

165
 
 
 

11,472
111,243

(1,131)

 
 
 

(2,327)
(2,327)

(3,458)

(1,586)
 

$ (5,044)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

110,112
110,112

 
 

161,905
(34,175)

(165)
 
 
 

(11,472)
116,093

226,205

 
 
 

(2,327)
(2,327)

223,878

(1,586)
 

$ 222,292
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Indian Education

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 

16,382
 
 
 
 
 

16,382

(16,382)

 
 
 
 
 

(16,382)

 
 

$ (16,382)

Actual

$  
 

14,794
14,794

 
 
 

14,583
 
 
 
 
 

14,583

211

 
 
 

(477)
(477)

(266)

 
 

$ (266)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

14,794
14,794

 
 
 

1,799
 
 
 
 
 

1,799

16,593

 
 
 

(477)
(477)

16,116

 
 

$ 16,116
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Special Education Grants

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

2,898,075
 
 
 
 
 
 

2,898,075

(2,898,075)

 
 
 
 
 

(2,898,075)

 
 

$ (2,898,075)

Actual

$  
 

3,054,671
3,054,671

 
 

2,756,250
45,426

 
 
 
 
 

2,801,676

252,995

 
 
 

(91,615)
(91,615)

161,380

(161,380)
 

$  

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

3,054,671
3,054,671

 
 

141,825
(45,426)

 
 
 
 
 

96,399

3,151,070

 
 
 

(91,615)
(91,615)

3,059,455

(161,380)
 

$ 2,898,075

Johnson O'Malley

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

42,675
 
 
 
 
 
 

42,675

(42,675)

 
 
 
 
 

(42,675)

 
 

$ (42,675)

Actual

$  
 

14,965
14,965

 
 

11,250
590

1,200
 
 
 

2,975
16,015

(1,050)

 
 
 

(402)
(402)

(1,452)

 
 

$ (1,452)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

14,965
14,965

 
 

31,425
(590)

(1,200)
 
 
 

(2,975)
26,660

41,625

 
 
 

(402)
(402)

41,223

 
 

$ 41,223

(Continued)

Page 107

194



Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Vocational Education

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

402,680
 
 
 
 
 
 

402,680

(402,680)

 
 
 
 
 

(402,680)

 
 

$ (402,680)

Actual

$  
 

331,210
331,210

 
 

130,048
34,293

 
324

 
 

159,493
324,158

7,052

 
 
 

(475)
(475)

6,577

(6,577)
 

$  

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

331,210
331,210

 
 

272,632
(34,293)

 
(324)

 
 

(159,493)
78,522

409,732

 
 
 

(475)
(475)

409,257

(6,577)
 

$ 402,680
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Medicaid Reimbursement

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

1,963,411
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,963,411

(1,963,411)

 
 
 
 
 

(1,963,411)

 
 

$ (1,963,411)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 14,775
 

923,554
938,329

 
 

220,816
60,141

 
92,913

 
 

780,344
1,154,214

(215,885)

 
 
 
 
 

(215,885)

2,616,841
 

$ 2,400,956

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 14,775
 

923,554
938,329

 
 

1,742,595
(60,141)

 
(92,913)

 
 

(780,344)
809,197

1,747,526

 
 
 
 
 

1,747,526

2,616,841
 

$ 4,364,367

E-Rate

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

500,000
500,000

(500,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(500,000)

 
 

$ (500,000)

Actual

$  
 

376,295
376,295

 
 
 
 
 

86,616
 
 

317,513
404,129

(27,834)

 
 
 
 
 

(27,834)

367,584
 

$ 339,750

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

376,295
376,295

 
 
 
 
 

(86,616)
 
 

182,487
95,871

472,166

 
 
 
 
 

472,166

367,584
 

$ 839,750
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

State Vocational Education

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 

112,192
 
 
 
 
 

112,192

(112,192)

 
 
 
 
 

(112,192)

 
 

$ (112,192)

Actual

$  
113,120

 
113,120

 
 

28,449
84,304

 
 

364
 

76
113,193

(73)

 
 
 
 
 

(73)

 
 

$ (73)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
113,120

 
113,120

 
 

(28,449)
27,888

 
 

(364)
 

(76)
(1,001)

112,119

 
 
 
 
 

112,119

 
 

$ 112,119
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College Credit Exam Incentives

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

350,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

350,000

(350,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(350,000)

 
 

$ (350,000)

Actual

$  
73,595

 
73,595

 
 

119,050
5,670

 
 
 
 
 

124,720

(51,125)

 
 
 
 
 

(51,125)

128,331
 

$ 77,206

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
73,595

 
73,595

 
 

230,950
(5,670)

 
 
 
 
 

225,280

298,875

 
 
 
 
 

298,875

128,331
 

$ 427,206

Results-based Funding

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

700,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

700,000

(700,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(700,000)

 
 

$ (700,000)

Actual

$  
442,113

 
442,113

 
 

258,802
133,817

 
 
 
 
 

392,619

49,494

 
 
 
 
 

49,494

320,941
 

$ 370,435

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
442,113

 
442,113

 
 

441,198
(133,817)

 
 
 
 
 

307,381

749,494

 
 
 
 
 

749,494

320,941
 

$ 1,070,435
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Other State Projects

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 

615,000
 
 
 
 
 

615,000

(615,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(615,000)

 
 

$ (615,000)

Actual

$  
564,828

 
564,828

 
 

90,925
308,234

 
265,854

 
 

7,225
672,238

(107,410)

 
 
 
 
 

(107,410)

 
 

$ (107,410)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
564,828

 
564,828

 
 

(90,925)
306,766

 
(265,854)

 
 

(7,225)
(57,238)

507,590

 
 
 
 
 

507,590

 
 

$ 507,590
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School Plant

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2,177,666
 
 
 

2,177,666

(2,177,666)

 
 
 
 
 

(2,177,666)

 
 

$ (2,177,666)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 116,524
 
 

116,524

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

116,524

 
 
 
 
 

116,524

2,177,666
 

$ 2,294,190

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 116,524
 
 

116,524

 
 
 
 
 

2,177,666
 
 
 

2,177,666

2,294,190

 
 
 
 
 

2,294,190

2,177,666
 

$ 4,471,856

Food Service

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6,000,000
 

6,000,000

(6,000,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(6,000,000)

 
 

$ (6,000,000)

Actual

$ 25,249
 

5,879,805
5,905,054

 
 
 
 

2,588
1,311

 
4,786,950

378,470
5,169,319

735,735

 
 
 
 
 

735,735

1,216,950
 

$ 1,952,685

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 25,249
 

5,879,805
5,905,054

 
 
 
 

(2,588)
(1,311)

 
1,213,050
(378,470)

830,681

6,735,735

 
 
 
 
 

6,735,735

1,216,950
 

$ 7,952,685
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Civic Center

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

558,289
 
 
 
 
 
 

558,289

(558,289)

 
 
 
 
 

(558,289)

 
 

$ (558,289)

Actual

$ 261,785
 
 

261,785

 
 

157,363
2,681

75,567
26,949

 
1,154

19,190
282,904

(21,119)

 
 
 
 
 

(21,119)

558,289
 

$ 537,170

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 261,785
 
 

261,785

 
 

400,926
(2,681)

(75,567)
(26,949)

 
(1,154)

(19,190)
275,385

537,170

 
 
 
 
 

537,170

558,289
 

$ 1,095,459
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Community School

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

138,958
 
 
 
 
 
 

138,958

(138,958)

 
 
 
 
 

(138,958)

 
 

$ (138,958)

Actual

$ 147,602
 
 

147,602

 
 

23,029
 
 
 
 

76,493
 

99,522

48,080

 
 
 
 
 

48,080

138,992
 

$ 187,072

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 147,602
 
 

147,602

 
 

115,929
 
 
 
 

(76,493)
 

39,436

187,038

 
 
 
 
 

187,038

138,992
 

$ 326,030

Auxiliary Operations

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

2,100,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

2,100,000

(2,100,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(2,100,000)

 
 

$ (2,100,000)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 768,365
 
 

768,365

 
 

690,914
2,079

 
 

6,201
39,741

 
738,935

29,430

 
 
 
 
 

29,430

1,121,068
 

$ 1,150,498

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 768,365
 
 

768,365

 
 

1,409,086
(2,079)

 
 

(6,201)
(39,741)

 
1,361,065

2,129,430

 
 
 
 
 

2,129,430

1,121,068
 

$ 3,250,498
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Extracurricular Activities Fees Tax Credit

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

1,100,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,100,000

(1,100,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(1,100,000)

 
 

$ (1,100,000)

Actual

$ 555,474
 
 

555,474

 
 

198,240
3,447

 
 

1,544
 
 

203,231

352,243

 
 
 
 
 

352,243

1,191,830
 

$ 1,544,073

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 555,474
 
 

555,474

 
 

901,760
(3,447)

 
 

(1,544)
 
 

896,769

1,452,243

 
 
 
 
 

1,452,243

1,191,830
 

$ 2,644,073

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL
NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Page 116

203



Gifts and Donations

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

1,657,964
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,657,964

(1,657,964)

 
 
 
 
 

(1,657,964)

 
 

$ (1,657,964)

Actual

$ 455,348
 
 

455,348

 
 

111,989
14,275
4,365

745
 

36,152
46,841

214,367

240,981

 
 
 
 
 

240,981

1,657,963
 

$ 1,898,944

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 455,348
 
 

455,348

 
 

1,545,975
(14,275)
(4,365)

(745)
 

(36,152)
(46,841)

1,443,597

1,898,945

 
 
 
 
 

1,898,945

1,657,963
 

$ 3,556,908

Career and Technical Education Projects

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

50,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

50,000

(50,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(50,000)

 
 

$ (50,000)

Actual

$ 6,255
 
 

6,255

 
 

6,274
 
 
 
 
 
 

6,274

(19)

 
 
 
 
 

(19)

19
 

$  

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 6,255
 
 

6,255

 
 

43,726
 
 
 
 
 
 

43,726

49,981

 
 
 
 
 

49,981

19
 

$ 50,000
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Fingerprint

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

25,000
 
 
 
 

25,000

(25,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(25,000)

 
 

$ (25,000)

Actual

$ 1,673
 
 

1,673

 
 
 
 

1,728
 

23
 
 

1,751

(78)

 
 
 
 
 

(78)

154
 

$ 76

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 1,673
 
 

1,673

 
 
 
 

23,272
 

(23)
 
 

23,249

24,922

 
 
 
 
 

24,922

154
 

$ 25,076
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Insurance Proceeds

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

187,318
 
 

187,318

(187,318)

 
 
 
 
 

(187,318)

 
 

$ (187,318)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 1,269
 
 

1,269

 
 
 
 
 

3,103
57,858

 
9,814

70,775

(69,506)

 
65,830

 
 

65,830

(3,676)

187,318
 

$ 183,642

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 1,269
 
 

1,269

 
 
 
 
 

(3,103)
129,460

 
(9,814)

116,543

117,812

 
65,830

 
 

65,830

183,642

187,318
 

$ 370,960

Textbooks

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

60,258
 
 
 
 
 
 

60,258

(60,258)

 
 
 
 
 

(60,258)

 
 

$ (60,258)

Actual

$ 2,473
 
 

2,473

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2,473

 
 
 
 
 

2,473

60,258
 

$ 62,731

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 2,473
 
 

2,473

 
 

60,258
 
 
 
 
 
 

60,258

62,731

 
 
 
 
 

62,731

60,258
 

$ 122,989
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Litigation Recovery

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

128,146
 
 
 
 
 
 

128,146

(128,146)

 
 
 
 
 

(128,146)

 
 

$ (128,146)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 915
 
 

915

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

915

 
 
 
 
 

915

128,146
 

$ 129,061

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 915
 
 

915

 
 

128,146
 
 
 
 
 
 

128,146

129,061

 
 
 
 
 

129,061

128,146
 

$ 257,207
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Indirect Costs

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

356,065
 
 
 
 

356,065

(356,065)

 
 
 
 
 

(356,065)

 
 

$ (356,065)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 3,005
 
 

3,005

 
 
 
 

28,513
 
 
 
 

28,513

(25,508)

 
 

210,824
 

210,824

185,316

356,065
 

$ 541,381

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 3,005
 
 

3,005

 
 
 
 

327,552
 
 
 
 

327,552

330,557

 
 

210,824
 

210,824

541,381

356,065
 

$ 897,446

Insurance Refund

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

23,903
 
 
 
 
 
 

23,903

(23,903)

 
 
 
 
 

(23,903)

 
 

$ (23,903)

Actual

$ 169
 
 

169

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

169

 
 
 
 
 

169

23,903
 

$ 24,072

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 169
 
 

169

 
 

23,903
 
 
 
 
 
 

23,903

24,072

 
 
 
 
 

24,072

23,903
 

$ 47,975
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Grants and Gifts to Teachers

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

18,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

18,000

(18,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(18,000)

 
 

$ (18,000)

Actual

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

$  

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 
 
 

 
 

18,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

18,000

18,000

 
 
 
 
 

18,000

 
 

$ 18,000

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL
NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Career Technical Education

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

1,281,273
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,281,273

(1,281,273)

 
 
 
 
 

(1,281,273)

 
 

$ (1,281,273)

Actual

$ 908,965
 
 

908,965

 
 

595,769
310,976

293
10,590

546
 

179,991
1,098,165

(189,200)

 
 
 
 
 

(189,200)

71,182
 

$ (118,018)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 908,965
 
 

908,965

 
 

685,504
(310,976)

(293)
(10,590)

(546)
 

(179,991)
183,108

1,092,073

 
 
 
 
 

1,092,073

71,182
 

$ 1,163,255

Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100,000
100,000

(100,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(100,000)

 
 

$ (100,000)

Actual

$  
 
 
 

 
 

9,903
 
 
 
 
 

17,080
26,983

(26,983)

 
 
 
 
 

(26,983)

 
 

$ (26,983)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 
 
 

 
 

(9,903)
 
 
 
 
 

82,920
73,017

73,017

 
 
 
 
 

73,017

 
 

$ 73,017

(Continued)
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
State aid and grants
Federal aid, grants and reimbursements

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction
Support services - students and staff
Support services - administration
Operation and maintenance of plant services
Student transportation services
Operation of non-instructional services

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Insurance recoveries
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Student Activities

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

1,000,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,000,000

(1,000,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(1,000,000)

 
 

$ (1,000,000)

Actual

$ 351,809
 
 

351,809

 
 

362,467
23,619

 
 

814
 
 

386,900

(35,091)

 
 
 
 
 

(35,091)

631,627
 

$ 596,536

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 351,809
 
 

351,809

 
 

637,533
(23,619)

 
 

(814)
 
 

613,100

964,909

 
 
 
 
 

964,909

631,627
 

$ 1,596,536

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL
NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Intergovernmental Agreements

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

50,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

50,000

(50,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(50,000)

 
 

$ (50,000)

Actual

$ 3,218
 
 

3,218

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3,218

 
 
 
 
 

3,218

34,089
 

$ 37,307

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 3,218
 
 

3,218

 
 

50,000
 
 
 
 
 
 

50,000

53,218

 
 
 
 
 

53,218

34,089
 

$ 87,307

Totals

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
 

28,293,681
2,331,376

381,065
2,177,666

187,318
6,000,000

600,000
39,971,106

(39,971,106)

 
 
 
 
 

(39,971,106)

 
 

$ (39,971,106)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 3,659,532
8,465,737

14,411,949
26,537,218

 
 

14,029,935
2,902,140

117,207
488,405
67,371

4,940,490
2,453,246

24,998,794

1,538,424

 
65,830

210,824
(189,585)

87,069

1,625,493

17,018,569
 

$ 18,644,062

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 3,659,532
8,465,737

14,411,949
26,537,218

 
 

14,263,746
(570,764)

263,858
1,689,261

119,947
1,059,510

(1,853,246)
14,972,312

41,509,530

 
65,830

210,824
(189,585)

87,069

41,596,599

17,018,569
 

$ 58,615,168
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 
 
 
Debt Service - to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, long-term 
debt principal, interest and related costs. 
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
Property taxes

Expenditures:
Debt service -

Principal retirement
Interest and fiscal charges
Bond issuance costs

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in
Issuance of refunding bonds
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Debt Service

Budget

$  
 
 

 
 

9,620,000
6,380,000

 
16,000,000

(16,000,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(16,000,000)

 
 

$ (16,000,000)

Actual

$ 171,416
13,673,259
13,844,675

 
 

9,620,000
3,303,726

208,495
13,132,221

712,454

 
18,696

15,440,000
(15,231,505)

227,191

939,645

4,491,714
 

$ 5,431,359

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 171,416
13,673,259
13,844,675

 
 
 

3,076,274
(208,495)
2,867,779

16,712,454

 
18,696

15,440,000
(15,231,505)

227,191

16,939,645

4,491,714
 

$ 21,431,359

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
 SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL
NON-MAJOR DEBT SERVICE FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
 
 
Unrestricted Capital Outlay - to account for transactions relating to the acquisition of capital 
items. 
 
Adjacent Ways - to account for monies received to finance improvements of public ways adjacent 
to school property.   
 
Bond Building - to account for proceeds from District bond issues that are expended on the 
acquisition or lease of sites; construction or renovation of school buildings; supplying school 
buildings with furniture, equipment, and technology; improving school grounds; or purchasing 
pupil transportation vehicles. 
 
Gifts and Donations - Capital - to account for gifts and donations to be expended for capital 
acquisitions. 
 
Condemnation - to account for monies received from proceeds from sales by condemnation or 
right-of-way settlements. 
 
Building Renewal Grant - to account for building renewal grant monies requested from the 
School Facilities Board that are used for infrastructure or for major upgrades, repairs, or 
renovations to areas, systems, or buildings that will maintain or extend their useful life. 
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ASSETS
Cash and investments
Due from governmental entities

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Due to other funds

Total liabilities

Fund balances (deficits):
Restricted
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities and fund balances

Adjacent Ways

$ 491,379
 

$ 491,379

$  
 
 

491,379
 

491,379

$ 491,379

Gifts and 
Donations - 

Capital

$ 425,907
 

$ 425,907

$  
 
 

425,907
 

425,907

$ 425,907

Building 
Renewal Grant

$  
483,320

$ 483,320

$ 223,410
279,643
503,053

 
(19,733)
(19,733)

$ 483,320

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NON-MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2021
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Totals

$ 917,286
483,320

$ 1,400,606

$ 223,410
279,643
503,053

917,286
(19,733)
897,553

$ 1,400,606
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Revenues:
Other local
Property taxes
State aid and grants

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Capital outlay

Total expenditures

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Adjacent Ways

$ 2,996
2
 

2,998

1,035
1,035

1,963

489,416

$ 491,379

Gifts and 
Donations - 

Capital

$ 37,575
 
 

37,575

35,850
35,850

1,725

424,182

$ 425,907

Building 
Renewal Grant

$  
 

5,239,130
5,239,130

5,418,458
5,418,458

(179,328)

159,595

$ (19,733)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

NON-MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Totals

$ 40,571
2

5,239,130
5,279,703

5,455,343
5,455,343

(175,640)

1,073,193

$ 897,553
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
Property taxes
State aid and grants

Expenditures:
Capital outlay
Debt service -

Bond issuance costs
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out
Issuance of school improvement bonds
Premium on sale of bonds

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Unrestricted Capital Outlay

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
6,596,463

 
 

6,596,463

(6,596,463)

 
 
 
 
 

(6,596,463)

 
 

$ (6,596,463)

Actual

$ 178,741
5,000,804
1,353,162
6,532,707

 
3,389,727

 
 

3,389,727

3,142,980

 
 
 
 
 

3,142,980

2,365,067
 

$ 5,508,047

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 178,741
5,000,804
1,353,162
6,532,707

 
3,206,736

 
 

3,206,736

9,739,443

 
 
 
 
 

9,739,443

2,365,067
 

$ 12,104,510

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL
ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Adjacent Ways

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
598,700

 
 

598,700

(598,700)

 
 
 
 
 

(598,700)

 
 

$ (598,700)

Actual

$ 2,996
2
 

2,998

 
1,035

 
 

1,035

1,963

 
 
 
 
 

1,963

489,416
 

$ 491,379

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 2,996
2
 

2,998

 
597,665

 
 

597,665

600,663

 
 
 
 
 

600,663

489,416
 

$ 1,090,079

Bond Building

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
6,400,000

 
 

6,400,000

(6,400,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(6,400,000)

 
 

$ (6,400,000)

Actual

$ 18,696
 
 

18,696

 
6,825,587

 
186,353

7,011,940

(6,993,244)

 
(18,696)

14,500,000
163,003

14,644,307

7,651,063

6,129,611
 

$ 13,780,674

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 18,696
 
 

18,696

 
(425,587)

 
(186,353)
(611,940)

(593,244)

 
(18,696)

14,500,000
163,003

14,644,307

14,051,063

6,129,611
 

$ 20,180,674

(Continued)
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
Property taxes
State aid and grants

Expenditures:
Capital outlay
Debt service -

Bond issuance costs
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out
Issuance of school improvement bonds
Premium on sale of bonds

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Gifts and Donations - Capital

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
424,182

 
 

424,182

(424,182)

 
 
 
 
 

(424,182)

 
 

$ (424,182)

Actual

$ 37,575
 
 

37,575

 
35,850

 
 

35,850

1,725

 
 
 
 
 

1,725

424,182
 

$ 425,907

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 37,575
 
 

37,575

 
388,332

 
 

388,332

425,907

 
 
 
 
 

425,907

424,182
 

$ 850,089

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL
ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Condemnation

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
4,200

 
 

4,200

(4,200)

 
 
 
 
 

(4,200)

 
 

$ (4,200)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 30
 
 

30

 
 
 
 
 

30

 
 
 
 
 

30

4,248
 

$ 4,278

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 30
 
 

30

 
4,200

 
 

4,200

4,230

 
 
 
 
 

4,230

4,248
 

$ 8,478

Building Renewal Grant

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
4,500,000

 
 

4,500,000

(4,500,000)

 
 
 
 
 

(4,500,000)

 
 

$ (4,500,000)

Actual

$  
 

5,239,130
5,239,130

 
5,418,458

 
 

5,418,458

(179,328)

 
 
 
 
 

(179,328)

159,595
 

$ (19,733)

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$  
 

5,239,130
5,239,130

 
(918,458)

 
 

(918,458)

4,320,672

 
 
 
 
 

4,320,672

159,595
 

$ 4,480,267

(Continued)
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Total revenues

Revenues:
Other local
Property taxes
State aid and grants

Expenditures:
Capital outlay
Debt service -

Bond issuance costs
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out
Issuance of school improvement bonds
Premium on sale of bonds

Total other financing sources (uses)

Changes in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances (deficits), end of year

Totals

Budget

$  
 
 
 

 
18,523,545

 
 

18,523,545

(18,523,545)

 
 
 
 
 

(18,523,545)

 
 

$ (18,523,545)

Non-GAAP 
Actual

$ 238,038
5,000,806
6,592,292

11,831,136

 
15,670,657

 
186,353

15,857,010

(4,025,874)

 
(18,696)

14,500,000
163,003

14,644,307

10,618,433

9,572,119
 

$ 20,190,552

Variance - 
Positive 

(Negative)

$ 238,038
5,000,806
6,592,292

11,831,136

 
2,852,888

 
(186,353)
2,666,535

14,497,671

 
(18,696)

14,500,000
163,003

14,644,307

29,141,978

9,572,119
 

$ 38,714,097

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL
ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
 
 
Print Shop - to account for charges to other departments for printing and copying services. 
 
Technology - to account for charges to other departments for technology-related goods and 
services. 
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ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments
Total current assets

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Total noncurrent assets
Total assets

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total net position

Print Shop

$ 436,760
436,760

152,092
152,092
588,852

18,908
18,908
18,908

152,092
417,852

$ 569,944

Technology

$ 71,397
71,397

 
 

71,397

 
 
 

 
71,397

$ 71,397

Totals

$ 508,157
508,157

152,092
152,092
660,249

18,908
18,908
18,908

152,092
489,249

$ 641,341

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - 

ALL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2021
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Operating revenues:
Charges for services

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Cost of services
Depreciation

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Investment income

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Changes in net position

Total net position, beginning of year

Total net position, end of year

Print Shop

$ 346,358
346,358

303,879
12,632

316,511

29,847

2,567
2,567

32,414

537,530

$ 569,944

Technology

$ 54,595
54,595

46,093
 

46,093

8,502

395
395

8,897

62,500

$ 71,397

Totals

$ 400,953
400,953

349,972
12,632

362,604

38,349

2,962
2,962

41,311

600,030

$ 641,341

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - 

ALL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Totals
Increase/Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received for services $ 346,358                $ 54,595                  $ 400,953                
Cash payments to employees for services (176,902)                                        (176,902)               
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (113,719)               (46,093)                 (159,812)               

  Net cash provided by operating activities 55,737                  8,502                    64,239                  

Cash flows from investing activities:
Investment income 2,567                    395                       2,962                    

  Net cash provided by investing activities 2,567                    395                       2,962                    

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition of capital assets (18,996)                                          (18,996)                 

  Net cash used for capital and related financing activities (18,996)                                          (18,996)                 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 39,308                  8,897                    48,205                  

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 397,452                62,500                  459,952                

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 436,760                $ 71,397                  $ 508,157                

Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss to Net Cash Provided by/Used for Operating Activities

Operating income/loss $ 29,847                  $ 8,502                    $ 38,349                  

Adjustments to reconcile operating income/loss
  to net cash provided by/used for operating activities:

Depreciation expense 12,632                                           12,632                  
Loss on disposal of capital assets 5,378                                             5,378                    
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Increase in accounts payable 12,402                                           12,402                  
Decrease in accrued payroll and employee benefits (4,522)                                            (4,522)                   

Total adjustments 25,890                                           25,890                  

  Net cash provided by operating activities $ 55,737                  $ 8,502                    $ 64,239                  

Print Shop Technology

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - ALL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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STATISTICAL SECTION 
 
 

The statistical section presents financial statement trends as well as detailed financial and 
operational information not available elsewhere in the report.  The statistical section is intended to 
enhance the reader’s understanding of the information presented in the financial statements, notes 
to the financial statements, and other supplementary information presented in this report.  The 
statistical section is comprised of the five categories of statistical information presented below. 
 

 
Financial Trends 

These schedules contain information on financial trends to help the reader understand how 
the District’s financial position and financial activities have changed over time. 

 
Revenue Capacity 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the factors affecting the 
District’s ability to generate revenue.  

 
Debt Capacity 

These schedules present information to help the reader evaluate the District’s current levels 
of outstanding debt as well as assess the District’s ability to make debt payments and/or issue 
additional debt in the future. 
 

Demographic and Economic Information 
These schedules present various demographic and economic indicators to help the reader 
understand the environment in which the District’s financial activities take place and to help 
make comparisons with other school districts. 

 
Operating Information 

These schedules contain information about the District’s operations and various resources to 
help the reader draw conclusions as to how the District’s financial information relates to the 
services provided by the District. 
 

Note: For locally assessed property (i.e., excluding mines, utilities, etc.) Proposition 117, approved 
by voters in 2012, amended the Arizona Constitution to require that all property taxes after fiscal 
year 2014-15 be based upon property values limited to 5 percent in annual growth. The aggregate 
assessed value of all taxable properties within a taxing jurisdiction (i.e., after applying assessment 
ratios based on the use of a property), including property values with a growth limit, is currently 
referred to as net limited assessed value and formerly as primary assessed value. In accordance 
with Proposition 117, this value is used for all taxing purposes beginning fiscal year 2015-16. 
Aggregate assessed value without a growth limit is currently referred to as net full cash assessed 
value and formerly as secondary assessed value. This remains the value utilized for determining 
debt capacity limits. 
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 155,680,090$     148,434,096$     145,985,010$     145,290,583$     138,984,123$     
Restricted 25,318,773         19,442,806         18,571,096         16,000,973         18,733,648         
Unrestricted (69,758,548)       (73,011,901)       (84,313,163)       (90,570,528)       (101,007,463)     

Total net position 111,240,315$     94,865,001$       80,242,943$       70,721,028$       56,710,308$       

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 135,581,914$     136,642,915$     132,606,334$     124,594,995$     115,861,960$     
Restricted 24,716,466         23,421,279         29,736,766         27,134,290         28,543,462         
Unrestricted (103,484,285)     (109,070,794)     5,181,866           15,516,630         21,400,110         

Total net position 56,814,095$       50,993,400$       167,524,966$     167,245,915$     165,805,532$     

Note: The decrease in unrestricted net position during fiscal year 2015 is due to the implementation of the pension reporting standards.
The source of this information is the District's financial records.Source:

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
NET POSITION BY COMPONENT

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

(Accrual basis of accounting)
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Instruction 73,832,703$       75,178,071$       68,576,871$       64,280,137$       68,509,202$       
Support services - students and staff 18,214,607         16,801,120         14,076,354         14,225,556         15,482,748         
Support services - administration 12,323,316         13,129,552         11,865,803         9,542,890           9,425,874           
Operation and maintenance of plant services 17,308,549         15,786,257         16,793,432         15,478,990         15,795,161         
Student transportation services 5,499,163           8,483,182           8,997,457           7,459,805           7,206,382           
Operation of non-instructional services 6,076,142           6,494,204           6,320,225           6,330,864           6,764,596           
Interest on long-term debt 2,582,378           3,323,309           3,183,130           3,609,917           3,472,400           

Total expenses 135,836,858       139,195,695       129,813,272       120,928,159       126,656,363       

Program Revenues
Charges for services:

Instruction 3,162,472           5,827,518           6,385,394           5,264,770           5,076,974           
Operation of non-instructional services 911,788              1,343,400           1,718,322           1,560,600           1,338,273           
Other activities 534,778              741,979              861,209              632,241              824,126              

Operating grants and contributions 25,862,114         15,321,159         14,918,760         13,762,341         15,094,520         
Capital grants and contributions 6,759,006           7,819,881           3,643,783           5,223,569           1,782,290           

Total program revenues 37,230,158         31,053,937         27,527,468         26,443,521         24,116,183         

Net (Expense)/Revenue (98,606,700)$     (108,141,758)$   (102,285,804)$   (94,484,638)$     (102,540,180)$   

The source of this information is the District's financial records.
The provisions of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34 were adopted in fiscal year 2001 therefore 

   only six years are shown.        

(Continued)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
EXPENSES, PROGRAM REVENUES, AND NET (EXPENSE)/REVENUE

Source:  
Note:

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(Accrual basis of accounting)

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

Expenses
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
Expenses

Instruction 64,699,340$       66,289,657$       67,420,166$       68,006,497$       69,242,872$       
Support services - students and staff 15,113,534         15,449,602         14,874,733         14,956,867         14,290,695         
Support services - administration 9,198,846           9,673,773           9,210,831           9,114,296           8,980,326           
Operation and maintenance of plant services 15,589,812         16,553,255         15,419,930         16,382,934         16,263,276         
Student transportation services 6,525,401           6,814,368           6,591,865           6,792,736           6,362,464           
Operation of non-instructional services 6,257,346           5,957,812           6,162,176           6,016,793           5,128,055           
Interest on long-term debt 3,976,078           4,214,379           4,138,703           3,468,829           3,957,928           

Total expenses 121,360,357       124,952,846       123,818,404       124,738,952       124,225,616       

Program Revenues
Charges for services:

Instruction 4,831,112           4,233,563           3,999,749           3,933,284           3,741,419           
Operation of non-instructional services 1,365,170           1,304,030           1,371,838           1,423,886           1,402,384           
Other activities 1,035,334           887,297              661,647              885,369              1,062,884           

Operating grants and contributions 15,389,511         15,189,659         15,152,955         16,020,917         19,279,786         
Capital grants and contributions 1,185,476           1,007,145           431,269              368,789              705,719              

Total program revenues 23,806,603         22,621,694         21,617,458         22,632,245         26,192,192         

Net (Expense)/Revenue (97,553,754)$     (102,331,152)$   (102,200,946)$   (102,106,707)$   (98,033,424)$     

    

(Concluded)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
EXPENSES, PROGRAM REVENUES, AND NET (EXPENSE)/REVENUE

(Accrual basis of accounting)
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

Source: The source of this information is the District's financial records.
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Net (Expense)/Revenue (98,606,700)$        (108,141,758)$      (102,285,804)$      (94,484,638)$       (102,540,180)$   

General Revenues: 
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 59,604,841           61,090,761           53,860,840           57,549,945           54,220,986         
Property taxes, levied for debt service 13,708,208           12,582,687           12,971,175           12,766,951           12,579,327         
Property taxes, levied for capital outlay 5,001,923             550,386                4,821,672             637,451                                       

Investment income 197,604                601,318                573,220                424,032                330,972              
Unrestricted county aid 1,832,458             1,791,215             1,824,109             1,840,851             1,826,036           
Unrestricted state aid 33,713,426           40,277,329           36,837,971           34,398,608           32,761,002         
Unrestricted federal aid 923,554                967,715                918,732                859,543                718,070              

Total general revenues 114,982,014         117,861,411         111,807,719         108,477,381         102,436,393       

Changes in Net Position 16,375,314$         9,719,653$           9,521,915$           13,992,743$         (103,787)$          

Source: The source of this information is the District's financial records.

Note: The provisions of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34 were adopted in fiscal year 2001 therefore 
only six years are shown.

(Continued)

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
GENERAL REVENUES AND TOTAL CHANGES IN NET POSITION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(Accrual basis of accounting)
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Net (Expense)/Revenue (97,553,754)$        (102,331,152)$      (102,200,946)$      (102,106,707)$     (98,033,424)$     

General Revenues: 
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 55,339,607           55,836,382           56,019,780           51,667,393           33,595,471         
Property taxes, levied for debt service 13,254,490           12,972,470           14,416,461           14,494,845           14,846,976         
Property taxes, levied for capital outlay 427,251                239,735                288,598                4,680,428             22,635,303         

Investment income 227,321                147,046                183,533                454,204                270,804              
Unrestricted county aid 1,683,607             1,788,606             1,860,600             2,028,933             2,444,344           
Unrestricted state aid 31,772,975           30,415,734           30,621,560           29,855,266           31,525,125         
Unrestricted federal aid 669,198                390,482                275,714                366,021                                       

Total general revenues 103,374,449         101,790,455         103,666,246         103,547,090         105,318,023       

Changes in Net Position 5,820,695$           (540,697)$             1,465,300$           1,440,383$           7,284,599$         

(Concluded)

(Accrual basis of accounting)

The source of this information is the District's financial records.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

Source:

GENERAL REVENUES AND TOTAL CHANGES IN NET POSITION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
General Fund:

Nonspendable 73,321$               73,398$               98,841$               71,112$               1,159,762$          
Unassigned 24,597,480          20,601,738          10,011,786          13,792,578          10,426,549          

Total General Fund 24,670,801$        20,675,136$        10,110,627$        13,863,690$        11,586,311$        

All Other Governmental Funds:
Restricted 38,201,673$        24,721,577$        29,171,458$        20,859,254$        32,085,623$        
Unassigned (2,171,446)           (351,930)              (467,174)             (569,642)             (247,809)             

Total all other governmental funds 36,030,227$        24,369,647$        28,704,284$        20,289,612$        31,837,814$        

(Continued)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(Modified accrual basis of accounting)
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
General Fund:

Nonspendable 80,646$               105,340$             91,055$               103,470$             119,515$             
Restricted                                                                         54,348                 150,732               
Unassigned 13,075,774          9,913,394            8,042,627            6,887,662            8,134,083            

Total General Fund 13,156,420$        10,018,734$        8,133,682$          7,045,480$          8,404,330$          

All Other Governmental Funds:
Restricted 51,402,180$        58,486,820$        71,302,111$        45,626,470$        64,122,527$        
Committed                                                                         5,900,818            6,933,366            

Total all other governmental funds 51,402,180$        58,486,820$        71,302,111$        51,527,288$        71,055,893$        

Source:

(Concluded)

The source of this information is the District's financial records.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(Modified accrual basis of accounting)
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Federal sources:

Federal grants 18,545,229$         10,776,638$          8,967,493$            11,343,855$         10,152,924$        
National School Lunch Program 5,879,805             4,596,499              4,479,307              4,407,206             4,686,766            
Total federal sources 24,425,034           15,373,137            13,446,800            15,751,061           14,839,690          

State sources:
State equalization assistance 26,441,345           32,680,242            29,332,793            27,427,626           26,460,101          
State grants 1,193,656             1,201,969              1,057,166              1,046,070             381,261               
School Facilities Board 5,239,130             6,165,705              3,244,794              964,212                175,644               
Other revenues 7,272,081             7,597,087              7,505,178              6,970,982             6,300,901            
Total state sources 40,146,212           47,645,003            41,139,931            36,408,890           33,317,907          

Local sources:
Property taxes 78,142,790           73,605,709            71,207,640            70,584,386           66,654,193          
County aid 1,832,458             1,791,215              1,824,109              1,840,851             1,826,036            
Food service sales 30,872                  1,145,008              1,451,958              1,418,894             1,242,655            
Investment income 194,642                592,653                 565,235                 424,032                327,939               
Other revenues  5,510,768             8,172,189              9,370,745              7,835,941             7,879,032            
Total local sources 85,711,530           85,306,774            84,419,687            82,104,104           77,929,855          
Total revenues 150,282,776$       148,324,914$        139,006,418$        134,264,055$       126,087,452$      

(Continued)

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

(Modified accrual basis of accounting)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUES

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
Federal sources:

Federal grants 9,831,367$           10,148,656$          9,528,962$            10,800,201$         12,413,585$        
Education Jobs                                                                                                       2,037,816            
National School Lunch Program 4,445,662             4,386,263              4,321,560              4,087,807             3,329,906            
Total federal sources 14,277,029           14,534,919            13,850,522            14,888,008           17,781,307          

State sources:
State equalization assistance 25,836,111           24,671,124            24,829,017            24,859,348           27,101,109          
State grants 339,060                346,824                 247,104                 266,575                338,598               
School Facilities Board 384,315                69,415                   6,077                                                                      
Other revenues 5,936,864             5,744,610              5,792,543              4,995,918             4,424,016            
Total state sources 32,496,350           30,831,973            30,874,741            30,121,841           31,863,723          

Local sources:
Property taxes 68,128,648           69,574,339            70,028,995            70,777,682           71,550,637          
County aid 1,683,607             1,788,606              1,860,600              2,028,933             2,444,344            
Food service sales 1,291,554             1,278,225              1,371,838              1,341,086             1,392,066            
Investment income 225,318                145,903                 182,507                 452,392                270,092               
Other revenues  8,210,997             6,788,728              6,133,761              6,788,455             7,109,397            
Total local sources 79,540,124           79,575,801            79,577,701            81,388,548           82,766,536          
Total revenues 126,313,503$       124,942,693$        124,302,964$        126,398,397$       132,411,566$      

(Concluded)

Source: The source of this information is the District's financial records.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUES

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(Modified accrual basis of accounting)
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction 63,049,934$         63,236,444$           62,855,094$        58,844,436$       59,602,757$        
Support services - students and staff 17,683,149           16,282,378             14,912,991          14,631,346         15,335,287          
Support services - administration 10,804,591           11,158,307             10,506,100          9,561,881           9,344,373            
Operation and maintenance of plant services 16,768,269           15,106,227             16,793,596          14,453,618         16,672,302          
Student transportation services 3,754,356             6,215,482               7,177,518            6,147,710           6,200,130            
Operation of non-instructional services 5,569,389             5,882,895               5,936,927            5,667,634           6,112,991            

Capital outlay 18,615,520           16,262,628             17,759,201          17,330,407         33,765,869          
Debt service -

Interest and fiscal charges 3,303,726             3,962,763               3,805,883            4,230,412           3,878,087            
Principal retirement 9,620,000             8,995,000               9,180,000            11,615,000         11,955,000          
Bond issuance costs 394,848                                               206,555                                          487,720               

Total expenditures 149,563,782$       147,102,124$         149,133,865$      142,482,444$     163,354,516$      

Expenditures for capitalized assets 14,030,526$         8,721,738$             10,191,285$        13,658,687$       28,397,281$        

Debt service as a percentage of
noncapital expenditures 10% 9% 9% 12% 12%

Source:  The source of this information is the District's financial records.
Notes:

(Continued)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS EXPENDITURES AND DEBT SERVICE RATIO

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(Modified accrual basis of accounting)
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Expenditures:
Current -

Instruction 56,457,965$        56,669,030$        58,304,828$        58,732,150$        59,994,072$        
Support services - students and staff 14,824,748          14,903,830          14,371,801          14,289,983          14,318,905          
Support services - administration 8,475,159            9,441,160            8,868,782            8,632,313            8,902,139            
Operation and maintenance of plant services 15,364,929          15,587,295          14,586,240          15,697,850          15,802,906          
Student transportation services 5,526,585            5,669,952            5,505,736            5,580,341            5,412,865            
Operation of non-instructional services 6,123,997            5,886,414            5,999,796            5,910,068            5,042,098            

Capital outlay 12,657,218          13,941,073          24,388,911          26,943,964          26,846,224          
Debt service -

Interest and fiscal charges 4,310,162            4,548,463            4,472,787            3,583,138            3,903,188            
Principal retirement 6,495,000            9,240,000            9,365,000            7,900,000            12,600,000          
Bond issuance costs                                                         454,250                                                                       

Total expenditures 130,235,763$      135,887,217$      146,318,131$      147,269,807$      152,822,397$      

Expenditures for capitalized assets 9,673,062$          10,051,628$        21,235,438$        22,187,250$        24,828,964$        

Debt service as a percentage of
noncapital expenditures 9% 11% 11% 9% 13%

Source:  

(Concluded)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS EXPENDITURES AND DEBT SERVICE RATIO

The source of this information is the District's financial records.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(Modified accrual basis of accounting)
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Excess (deficiency)  of 
revenues over expenditures 718,994$             1,222,790$          (10,127,447)$        (8,218,389)$        (37,267,064)$     

Other financing sources (uses):
Issuance of school improvement bonds 14,500,000                                 13,370,000                                   14,300,000        
Issuance of refunding bonds 15,440,000                                                                                 27,290,000        
Premium on sale of bonds 163,003                                      1,303,705                                    4,757,628          
Transfers in 229,520               908,560               837,197                491,472              475,461             
Transfers out (229,520)              (908,560)             (837,197)               (491,472)             (475,461)            
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (15,231,505)                                                                                (31,375,474)       
Insurance recoveries 65,830                 130,120               87,622                  36,216                81,319               

Total other financing sources (uses) 14,937,328          130,120               14,761,327            36,216                15,053,473        

Changes in fund balances 15,656,322$        1,352,910$          4,633,880$            (8,182,173)$        (22,213,591)$     

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Excess (deficiency)  of 
revenues over expenditures (3,922,260)$         (10,944,524)$      (22,015,167)$        (20,871,410)$      (20,410,831)$     

Other financing sources (uses):
Issuance of school improvement bonds                                                41,000,000                                                         
Premium on sale of bonds                                                1,890,607                                                          
Transfers in 1,460,941            576,457               7,711,238             5,084,066           20,361,008        
Transfers out (1,460,941)           (576,457)             (7,711,238)            (5,084,066)          (20,361,008)       

Total other financing sources (uses)                                                42,890,607                                                         

Changes in fund balances (3,922,260)$         (10,944,524)$      20,875,440$          (20,871,410)$      (20,410,831)$     

Source: The source of this information is the District's financial records.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES AND NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

(Modified accrual basis of accounting)
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Class 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Commercial, Industrial, Utilities and Mining $ 400,567,419         $ 401,513,871         $ 399,048,666         $ 390,330,020         $ 386,492,477         

Agricultural and Vacant 59,892,258           58,382,807           59,919,527           60,223,017           60,414,179           

Residential (Owner Occupied) 824,839,513         796,449,750         748,702,169         706,536,397         680,141,297         

Residential (Rental) 372,892,194         334,509,179         322,927,262         316,980,477         311,120,233         

Historical Property 29,504                  8,426                    7,303                    7,120                    7,467                    

Certain Government Property Improvements 59,793                  56,946                  54,234                                                                    

Total $ 1,658,280,681      $ 1,590,920,979      $ 1,530,659,161      $ 1,474,077,031      $ 1,438,175,653      

               
Gross Full Cash Value $ 16,889,466,055    $ 16,051,648,676    $ 15,197,101,709    $ 14,277,613,844    $ 13,982,826,990    

Ratio of Net Limited Assessed Value to Gross Full Cash Value 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Total Direct Rate 5.45                      5.45                      5.49                      5.63                      5.49                      

Class 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Commercial, Industrial, Utilities and Mining $ 393,112,482         $ 400,993,164         $ 408,811,883         $ 426,083,534         $ 435,998,277         

Agricultural and Vacant 66,188,518           70,841,726           74,601,112           86,142,740           93,306,982           

Residential (Owner Occupied) 646,731,996         630,493,060         695,595,885         756,524,895         817,154,887         

Residential (Rental) 297,590,115         274,165,303         202,222,017         197,243,249         183,525,455         

Historical Property 7,467                    8,784                                                                                               

Certain Government Property Improvements                                                                                                     9,559                    

Total $ 1,403,630,578      $ 1,376,502,037      $ 1,381,230,897      $ 1,465,994,418      $ 1,529,995,160      

Gross Full Cash Value $ 13,296,921,889    $ 12,548,235,255    $ 12,435,162,280    $ 13,069,027,065    $ 13,662,130,620    

Ratio of Net Limited Assessed Value to Gross Full Cash Value 11% 11% 11% 11% 11%

Total Direct Rate 5.67                      5.81                      5.93                      5.55                      5.41                      

Source: 
Note:  

The source of this information is the State and County Abstract of the Assessment Roll, Arizona Department of Revenue.
On November 6, 2012, voters approved Proposition 117, an amendment to the Arizona Constitution. Beginning with Tax Year 2015 (Fiscal Year 2016), both primary 
and secondary taxes are levied against the net limited assessed value. Primary taxes are used for general District operations. Secondary taxes are used to service 
District bonded debt requirements and other voter-approved overrides.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
NET LIMITED ASSESSED VALUE AND FULL CASH VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY BY CLASS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year
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Class 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Commercial, Industrial, Utilities and Mining $ 451,929,466         $ 439,304,373         $ 432,399,906         $ 405,120,089         $ 399,841,473         

Agricultural and Vacant 68,245,448           66,057,812           66,889,053           64,618,058           62,730,922           

Residential (Owner Occupied) 878,377,675         841,545,407         772,504,479         727,895,923         715,602,915         

Residential (Rental) 430,484,651         393,891,450         381,144,926         344,403,919         331,184,580         

Historical Property 34,242                  8,856                    7,303                    7,120                    7,467                    

Certain Government Property Improvements 63,757                  63,405                  63,405                                                                    

Total $ 1,829,135,239      $ 1,740,871,303      $ 1,653,009,072      $ 1,542,045,109      $ 1,509,367,357      

               

Gross Full Cash Value $ 16,889,466,055    $ 16,051,648,676    $ 15,197,101,709    $ 14,277,613,844    $ 13,982,826,990    

Ratio of Net Full Cash Assessed Value to Gross Full Cash Value 11% 11% 11% 11% 11%

Estimated Net Full Cash Value $ 15,776,378,922    $ 14,970,099,543    $ 14,128,652,788    $ 13,128,581,326    $ 12,836,251,850    

Total Direct Rate 5.45                      5.45                      5.49                      5.63                      5.49                      

Class 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Commercial, Industrial, Utilities and Mining $ 407,546,091         $ 408,034,494         $ 416,879,620         $ 435,323,801         $ 456,798,101         

Agricultural and Vacant 67,740,311           72,137,412           76,563,027           89,249,772           101,218,120         

Residential (Owner Occupied) 672,118,932         631,913,382         696,402,055         757,863,552         819,226,568         

Residential (Rental) 309,393,855         276,538,054         204,516,618         200,241,204         184,691,585         

Historical Property 7,467                    8,784                                                                                               

Certain Government Property Improvements                                                                                                     9,559                    

Total $ 1,456,806,656      $ 1,388,632,126      $ 1,394,361,320      $ 1,482,678,329      $ 1,561,943,933      

Gross Full Cash Value $ 13,296,921,889    $ 12,548,235,255    $ 12,435,162,280    $ 13,069,027,065    $ 13,662,130,620    

Ratio of Net Full Cash Assessed Value to Gross Full Cash Value 11% 11% 11% 11% 11%

Estimated Net Full Cash Value $ 12,143,851,114    $ 11,384,346,777    $ 11,349,866,101    $ 12,055,624,019    $ 12,723,893,131    

Total Direct Rate 5.67                      5.81                      5.93                      5.55                      5.41                      

Source:  
Note:  On November 6, 2012, voters approved Proposition 117, an amendment to the Arizona Constitution. Beginning with Tax Year 2015 (Fiscal Year 2016), both primary 

and secondary taxes are levied against the net limited assessed value. The net full cash assessed value is used for determining the District's bonding capacity and as the 
ceiling for net limited assessed value. 

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
NET FULL CASH ASSESSED VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY BY CLASS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

The source of this information is the State and County Abstract of the Assessment Roll, Arizona Department of Revenue.
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Class 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Commercial, Industrial, Utilities and Mining 18             % 18             % 18             % 18             % 18             %

Agricultural and Vacant 15             15             15             15             15             

Residential (Owner Occupied) 10             10             10             10             10             

Residential (Rental) 10             10             10             10             10             

Railroad, Private Cars and Airlines 15             15             14             15             14             

               

Class 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Commercial, Industrial, Utilities and Mining 19             % 19             % 20             % 20             % 20             %

Agricultural and Vacant 16             16             16             16             16             

Residential (Owner Occupied) 10             10             10             10             10             

Residential (Rental) 10             10             10             10             10             

Railroad, Private Cars and Airlines 15             16             15             15             15             

               

Source: The source of this information is the State and County Abstract of the Assessment Roll, Arizona Department of Revenue.

Note: Additional classes of property exist, but do not amount to a significant portion of the District's total valuation, therefore they are not included on 
this schedule.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
PROPERTY TAX ASSESSMENT RATIOS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year
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Fiscal 
Year City

Ended of
June 30 County Tucson Primary Secondary Total

2021 0.44             4.44         0.54         0.33         1.34             0.04          0.14         1.36         4.00         1.45         5.45         
2020 0.46             4.69         0.54         0.33         1.38             0.04          0.14         1.38         4.13         1.32         5.45         
2019 0.47             4.76         0.52         0.33         1.40             0.04          0.14         1.48         3.88         1.61         5.49         
2018 0.49             5.16         0.51         0.31         1.39             0.05          0.14         1.43         4.26         1.37         5.63         
2017 0.50             4.98         0.52         0.33         1.37             0.05          0.14         1.60         4.11         1.38         5.49         
2016 0.51 5.09         0.52         0.31         1.37             0.05          0.14         1.60         4.25         1.42         5.67         
2015 0.51 4.98         0.44         0.30         1.33             0.05          0.14         1.46         4.37         1.44         5.81         
2014 0.51 4.45         0.38         0.26         1.29             0.05          0.14         1.43         4.39         1.54         5.93         
2013 0.47 4.20         0.35         0.26         1.17             0.04          0.10         1.26         4.08         1.47         5.55         
2012 0.43 4.20         0.35         0.26         1.11             0.04          0.10         1.16         3.96         1.45         5.41         

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Source: 

District Direct Rates

The source of this information is the Property Tax Rates and Assessed Values, Arizona Tax Research Foundation.

Overlapping Rates

State 
Equalization

County 
Free 

Library

Flood 
Control 
District

Community 
College 
District

Fire 
District 

Assistance

Central 
Arizona 
Water
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Net Limited 
Assessed 

Valuation

Net Full Cash 
Assessed 

Valuation

Northwest Hospital LLC 32,270,793$         1.95 % 26,530,073$       1.70   %
Unisource Energy Corporation 23,174,273 1.40 15,779,982 1.01   
DND Neffson Company 16,758,135 1.01 48,602,700 3.11   
Southwest Gas Corporation 13,809,961 0.83
Ventana Medical Systems 10,264,088 0.62 5,649,489 0.36   
OVM Delaware LLC & Campbell Blacklidge Plaza 7,924,792 0.48
Miraval Resort Arizona LLC 4,758,816 0.29
Honeywell International 4,689,521 0.28 -     
Fhm Partners LLC 4,680,814             0.28 -     
Target Corp 4,213,028             0.25
Vestar OVM LLC 0.00 34,336,114 2.20   
Oro Valley Hospital 0.00 19,347,136 1.24   
J Foothills LLC 0.00 14,838,406 0.95   
Weingarten Nostat Inc 9,515,704 0.61   
CHH Tucson Partnership LP 0.00 7,196,654 0.46   
Qwest Communications Corporation 0.00 6,748,620 0.43   

Total 122,544,221$       7.39 % 188,544,878$     12.07 %

Source:
Note: On November 6, 2012, voters approved Proposition 117, an amendment to the Arizona Constitution. Beginning 

with Tax Year 2015 (Fiscal Year 2016), both primary and secondary taxes are levied against the net limited 
assessed value.

The source of this information is the Pima County Assessor's records.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
PRINCIPAL PROPERTY TAXPAYERS

CURRENT FISCAL YEAR AND FISCAL YEAR NINE YEARS PRIOR

Percentage of 
District's Net 

Limited 
Assessed 

Valuation

Percentage of 
District's Net 

Full Cash 
Assessed 

Valuation

2012

Taxpayer

2021
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Fiscal
Year Taxes Levied Collections in 

Ended for the Subsequent  
June 30 Fiscal Year Amount Fiscal Years    Amount(2)

2021 76,571,727$    75,059,990$    98.03 %  $                    75,059,990$    98.03 %
2020 72,082,917      70,457,630      97.75 1,372,236           71,829,866      99.65
2019 66,481,561      65,204,984      98.08 910,136              66,115,120      99.45
2018 70,644,375      69,294,240      98.09 1,010,209           70,304,449      99.52
2017 65,065,801      63,766,444      98.00 1,060,009           64,826,453      99.63
2016 66,319,241      64,200,699      96.81 1,748,989           65,949,688      99.44
2015 66,991,942      65,160,822      97.27 1,688,960           66,849,782      99.79
2014 68,236,730      66,106,428      96.88 1,667,127           67,773,555      99.32
2013 67,999,506      65,978,452      97.03 1,606,209           67,584,661      99.39
2012 69,287,808      67,137,625      96.90 1,927,323           69,064,948      99.68

Source:
Notes: 1)  

2)  

     

Unsecured personal property taxes are not included in this schedule because the dates of the monthly rolls
vary each year. On the average, 90% of unsecured property taxes are collected within 90 days after the
due date.

Amounts collected are on a cash basis.
The source of this information is the 2021 Pima County Treasurer's records.

 of Levy
Percentage

of Levy
Percentage

Fiscal Year of the Levy
Collected within the 

of the Current Fiscal Year 

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Collected to the End 
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Fiscal Less: Percentage of Percentage of 
Year Estimated Estimated Percentage of 

Ended Actual Value Per Actual Value Per Personal 
June 30 Total (Full Cash Value) Capita Total (Full Cash Value) Capita Income

2021 85,417,207$       6,170,905$  79,246,302$     0.47                 % 545$             $             85,417,207$     0.51                % 587$            0.17             %
2020 81,490,308         5,196,311    76,293,997       0.48                 528                              81,490,308       0.51                564              0.17             
2019 91,297,786         4,585,656    86,712,130       0.57                 634                              91,297,786       0.60                668              0.20             
2018 86,599,858         4,140,226    82,459,632       0.58                 581                              86,599,858       0.61                610              0.20             
2017 99,008,377         6,787,782    92,220,595       0.66                 657                              99,008,377       0.71                705              0.25             
2016 94,709,926         6,672,019    88,037,907       0.66                 754                              94,709,926       0.71                811              0.24             
2015 101,539,010       6,898,943    94,640,067       0.75                 811                              101,539,010     0.81                870              0.27             
2014 111,113,094       7,500,462    103,612,632     0.83                 888                              111,113,094     0.89                952              0.30             
2013 83,035,000         5,267,657    77,767,343       0.60                 566                              83,035,000       0.64                604              0.23             
2012 95,635,000         2,049,090    93,585,910       0.69                 841                              95,635,000       0.70                859              0.27             

Source: The source of this information is the District's financial records.

General Obligation Bonds

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Total Outstanding Debt

General 
Obligation 

Bonds

Amounts 
Restricted 

for Principal
Capital 
Leases
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Estimated Estimated
Percentage Amount

Debt Applicable to Applicable to
Outstanding School District School District

Overlapping:
Pima County 174,910,000$          18.37 % 32,130,967$     
Golder Ranch Fire Department 11,545,000              88.37 10,202,317       
Northwest Fire District 31,930,000              25.84 8,250,712         
City of Tucson 120,150,000            7.98 9,587,970         

Subtotal, Overlapping Debt 60,171,966       

Direct:
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 85,417,207       

Total Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt 145,589,173$   

Net Direct General Obligation Bonded Debt
As a Percentage of Net Limited Assessed Valuation                    4.78 %

Net Direct and Overlapping General Bonded Debt
Per Capita 958$                 
As a Percentage of Net Limited Assessed Valuation                    8.41 %
As a Percentage of Gross Full Cash Value                    0.83 %

Source:
      

Notes: 1)

2) Outstanding debt as of June 30, 2020 is presented for the overlapping governments as this is the most 
recent available information. 

The source of this information is the District's records and the State and County Abstract of the
Assessment Roll, Arizona Department of Revenue and the applicable governmental unit.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES DEBT

Governmental Unit

Estimated percentage of debt outstanding applicable to the District is calculated based on a portion of
the District's net limited assessed valuation as a percentage of the net limited assessed valuation of the
overlapping jurisdiction.

JUNE 30, 2021

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GENERAL BONDED DEBT RATIOS
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Class B Bond Legal Debt Margin Calculation for Fiscal Year 2021: Total Legal Debt Margin Calculation for Fiscal Year 2021:
Net full cash assessed valuation 1,829,135,239$    Net full cash assessed valuation 1,829,135,239$     
Debt limit (20% of assessed value) 365,827,048         Debt limit (30% of assessed value) 548,740,572          
Debt applicable to limit 82,895,336           Debt applicable to limit 82,895,336            
Legal debt margin 282,931,712$       Legal debt margin 465,845,236$        

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Debt Limit 548,740,572$       522,261,391$     495,902,722$     462,613,533$     452,810,207$        

Total net debt applicable to limit 82,895,336           77,608,208         86,910,207         81,808,968         99,008,378            

Legal debt margin 465,845,236$       444,653,183$     408,992,515$     380,804,565$     353,801,829$        

Total net debt applicable to the limit
  as a percentage of debt limit 15% 15% 18% 18% 22%

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Debt Limit 437,041,997$       416,589,638$     418,308,396$     444,803,499$     468,583,180$        

Total net debt applicable to limit 91,035,000           97,530,000         106,770,000       83,035,000         95,635,000            

Legal debt margin 346,006,997$       319,059,638$     311,538,396$     361,768,499$     372,948,180$        

Total net debt applicable to the limit
  as a percentage of debt limit 21% 23% 26% 19% 20%

Source:
Notes: 1)

2) Prior to FY17, net bond premium was restricted by amount and  not subject to the statutory debt limit. Beginning with FY17, any additional
net premium used for capital projects, bond counsel, printing and preparation of offering documents, a financial advisor, paying agent costs 
or to pay down debt is counted against both debt limits with the exception of amounts of premium deposited into the Debt Service Fund or a 
refunding escrow to pay interest payments.

The District’s general obligation bonds are subject to two limits; the Constitutional debt limit (total debt limit) on all general obligation
bonds outstanding and the statutory debt limit on Class B bonds outstanding. The calculations of the debt margins are presented in detail for
the current fiscal year only.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
LEGAL DEBT MARGIN INFORMATION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30

The source of this information is the District's financial records.
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Estimated

Year Population (thousands)

2020 1,052,375    $ 51,331,920     $ 48,373            % 145,515       
2019 1,044,675    47,604,994     45,456            144,375       
2018 1,034,201    45,748,033     44,028            136,673       
2017 1,022,769    42,585,256     41,637            142,000       
2016 1,013,103    40,182,115     39,541            140,342       
2015 1,009,371    38,922,402     38,536            116,740       
2014 1,004,516    37,198,714     37,031            116,740       
2013 996,046       36,935,363     37,063            116,740       
2012 990,380       36,058,871     36,335            137,500       
2011 986,081       34,931,620     35,371            111,283       

Sources:  

Note:  

The source of the "Population" and "Unemployment Rate" information is the Arizona Office of Employment
and Population Statistics.
N/A indicates that the information is not available.

7.4              
4.0              
4.5              
4.5              
4.9              
6.0              
6.2              
7.0              
7.3              
8.4              

The source of the "Personal Income" and "Per Capita" information is the Bureau of Economic Analysis. 

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
COUNTY-WIDE DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

LAST TEN CALENDAR YEARS

Personal 
Income Per Capita 

Income
Unemployment 

Rate
District 

Population
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Percentage Percentage
of Total of Total

Employees Employment Employees Employment

United States Department of the Air Force 13,830             3.86                 % %
Raytheon Missile Systems 12,610             3.52                 
University of Arizona 12,420             3.47                 
Pima County 7,550               2.11                 
Tucson Unified School District 6,830               1.91                 
State of Arizona 6,420               1.79                 
Banner University Health Center 5,380               1.50                 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 4,560               1.27                 
Tucson Medical Center 4,480               1.25                 
City of Tucson 4,010               1.12                 
Northwest Hospital 1,532               2.34                 
Ventana Medical Systems 1,070               1.64                 
Oro Valley Hospital 569                  0.87                 
El Conquistador 368                  0.56                 
Miraval 350                  0.54                 
Town of Oro Valley 336                  0.51                 
Carondelet Health Network 206                  0.31                 
Sierra Tucson 350                  0.54                 
Tucson National Resort 210                  0.32                 
Westward Look 200                  0.31                 

Total 78,090             21.80               % 5,191               7.94                 %

Total employment 358,080           65,414             

Source:  The 2021 information is from the Maricopa Association of Governments, Arizona Employer Map, and the 2012 
information is from the Star 200 and the U.S. Census Bureau, 2012.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS

CURRENT FISCAL YEAR AND FISCAL YEAR NINE YEARS PRIOR

Employer

2021 2012
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Supervisory
Superintendent 1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    
Assistant superintendents 2                    2                    2                    2                    1                    
Consultants/supervisors of instruction 8                    8                    8                    3                    6                    
Principals 20                  20                  20                  19                  19                  
Assistant principals 17                  15                  15                  16                  16                  

Total supervisory 48                  46                  46                  41                  43                  
Instruction

Teachers 882                770                778                776                807                
Aides 186                190                198                209                164                

Total instruction 1,068             960                976                985                971                
Student Services

Guidance Counselors 20                  20                  19                  18                  18                  
Librarians 24                  25                  25                  25                  24                  
Psychologists 14                  20                  22                  11                  13                  
Technicians 19                  5                    5                    28                  30                  
Therapists 42                  45                  49                  11                  20                  
Other 38                  32                  32                  90                  91                  

Total student services 157                147                152                183                196                
Support and Administration

Transportation 122                107                107                123                125                
Food Service 109                135                135                86                  81                  
Custodial/Maintenance 166                166                163                169                160                
Security Services 60                  107                107                55                  51                  
Other Administrative Support 103                102                102                162                147                

Total support and administration 560                617                614                595                564                

Total 1,833             1,770             1,788             1,804             1,774             

(Continued)

Full-time Equivalent Employees as of June 30

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT DISTRICT EMPLOYEES BY TYPE
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Supervisory
Superintendent                                                                                           
Assistant superintendents                                                                                           
Consultants/supervisors of instruction 7                    9                    9                    9                    11                  
Principals 18                  18                  17                  16                  17                  
Assistant principals 14                  17                  15                  13                  16                  

Total supervisory 39                  44                  41                  38                  44                  
Instruction

Teachers 773                780                782                789                812                
Aides 160                156                156                160                147                

Total instruction 933                936                938                949                959                
Student Services

Guidance Counselors 16                  19                  19                  18                  20                  
Librarians 24                  23                  23                  23                  24                  
Psychologists 12                  14                  12                  13                  12                  
Technicians 25                  24                  24                  26                  21                  
Therapists 11                  18                  8                    8                    7                    
Other 93                  105                97                  97                  91                  

Total student services 181                203                183                185                175                
Support and Administration

Transportation 127                130                132                136                136                
Food Service 82                  87                  90                  95                  93                  
Custodial/Maintenance 161                177                181                192                184                
Security Services 54                  49                  58                  62                  60                  
Other Administrative Support 170                170                166                183                186                

Total support and administration 594                613                627                668                659                

Total 1,747             1,796             1,789             1,840             1,837             

Source:

(Concluded)

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT DISTRICT EMPLOYEES BY TYPE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

The source of this information is District personnel records.
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Fiscal
Year Cost Cost Pupil-

Ended per Percentage per Percentage Teaching Teacher
June 30 Pupil Change Expenses Pupil Change Staff Ratio

2021 10,874         117,629,688$   10,818$    17.24          % 135,836,858$      12,492$    14.66          % 1,068      10.2         54.4   %
2020 12,776         117,881,733     9,227        2.01            139,195,695        10,895      9.66            960         13.3         54.4   
2019 13,066         118,182,226     9,045        10.00          129,813,272        9,935        9.21            976         13.4         45.4   
2018 13,293         109,306,625     8,223        (2.29)           120,928,159        9,097        (3.33)           985         13.5         46.5   
2017 13,459         113,267,840     8,415        5.28            126,656,363        9,410        3.58            971         13.9         56.0   
2016 13,358         106,773,383     7,993        (1.32)           121,360,357        9,085        (2.92)           933         14.3         48.2   
2015 13,352         108,157,681     8,100        3.47            124,952,846        9,358        3.91            936         14.3         47.6   
2014 13,749         107,637,183     7,829        (0.60)           123,818,404        9,006        (0.23)           938         14.7         47.3   
2013 13,820         108,842,705     7,876        0.42            124,738,952        9,026        1.42            949         14.6         47.2   
2012 13,959         109,472,985     7,842        (0.54)           124,225,616        8,899        1.14            959         14.6         48.0   
2011 14,238         112,262,701     7,885        #DIV/0! 125,277,202        8,799        #DIV/0!

Operating expenditures are total expenditures less debt service and capital outlay.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
OPERATING STATISTICS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Percentage of

Students
Free/Reduced

The source of this information is the District's financial records.Source:
Note:

Average 
Daily 

Membership
Operating 

Expenditures
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Schools
Elementary

Buildings 106             106             106             106             100             99               98               98               103             117             
Square feet 843,435      843,435      843,435      843,435      790,666      788,506      782,549      782,549      775,114      775,114      
Capacity 8,950          8,950          8,950          8,950          7,923          7,923          7,860          7,860          7,860          8,209          
Enrollment 5,446          5,446          5,239          5,232          4,674          4,649          4,704          5,031          5,098          5,161          

Middle
Buildings 36               36               36               36               36               32               32               32               39               45               
Square feet 352,666      352,666      352,666      352,666      352,666      345,664      345,664      345,664      359,824      363,106      
Capacity 5,532          5,532          5,532          5,532          3,127          3,127          3,110          3,110          3,110          3,030          
Enrollment 2,923          2,923          3,079          3,137          1,806          1,728          1,781          1,821          1,927          2,020          

High
Buildings  63               63               63               63               63               63               74               74               73               78               
Square feet  893,460      893,460      893,460      893,460      893,460      893,347      913,496      913,496      907,309      907,309      
Capacity  4,561          4,561          4,561          4,561          7,492          7,492          6,920          6,920          6,920          6,950          
Enrollment  4,511          4,511          4,577          4,638          4,626          4,648          4,707          4,663          4,726          4,730          

Other
Buildings   57               57               57               57               57               62               61               61               64               66               
Square feet   465,114      465,114      465,114      465,114      465,114      428,521      428,071      428,071      434,551      434,551      
Capacity   3,501          3,501          3,501          3,501          3,501          3,501          3,010          3,010          3,010          2,950          
Enrollment                                                               2,252          2,222          2,193          2,168          2,082          2,047          

Administrative
Buildings    10               10               10               10               10               10               10               10               10               11               
Square feet    91,882        91,882        91,882        91,822        91,822        91,822        90,777        90,777        90,777        90,777        

Transportation
Garages 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 
Buses 143             143             143             143             143             131             130             129             125             125             

Athletics
Football fields 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 
Soccer fields 29               29               29               29               29               29               29               29               29               29               
Running tracks 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 8                 
Baseball/softball 19               19               19               19               19               19               19               19               19               19               
Swimming pools 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 
Playgrounds 14               14               14               14               14               14               14               14               14               14               
Sand Volleyball 12               12               12               12               

Source:  The source of this information is the District's facilities records and the Arizona Department of Education 45-1 report.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10
CAPITAL ASSETS INFORMATION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on  
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of 
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
Governing Board 
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Amphitheater Unified School 
District No. 10’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated  
December 29, 2021.  
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Amphitheater 
Unified School District No. 10’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a 
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Amphitheater Unified School 
District No. 10’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Amphitheater Unified School District 
No. 10’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards.   
 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Heinfeld, Meech & Co., P.C. 
Tucson, Arizona 
December 29, 2021 
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Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program;  
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and  

Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards  
Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
Governing Board 
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
We have audited Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that 
could have a direct and material effect on each of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021.  Amphitheater Unified School District 
No. 10’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.   
 
In our opinion, Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 complied, in all material respects, 
with the compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on 
each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
(Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report.  
 
We are required to be independent of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 and to meet 
our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program.  Our audit does not provide 
a legal determination of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s federal programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s compliance based on our audit.  
 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists.  The risk of 
not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control.  Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above 
is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate it 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s compliance with the requirements of each major 
federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Amphitheater Unified School District No. 
10’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such 
other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s internal control 
over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance 
in accordance with Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s internal control over 
compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
   
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on 
a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control 
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to 
identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance.  Given these limitations, during our 
audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to 
be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10’s basic financial statements.  
We issued our report thereon dated December 29, 2021, which contained unmodified opinions on 
those financial statements.  Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the 
financial statements that collectively comprise the basic financial statements. The accompanying 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as 
required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such 
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.  
 
 
 
 
Heinfeld, Meech & Co., P.C. 
Tucson, Arizona  
March 25, 2022 
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Additional  Identifying Number
Federal Award Name of Funder Assigned By Funder Federal
CFDA Identification Pass‐Through Pass‐Through Federal Program Cluster Cluster

Federal Awarding Agency/Program Title Number (Optional) Entity Entity Expenditures Total Name Total
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROGRAM 10.553
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION 7AZ300AZ3 $9,507 $9,507 CHILD NUTRITION CLUSTER $3,952,474

NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM 10.555
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION 7AZ300AZ3 $14,260 $14,260 CHILD NUTRITION CLUSTER $3,952,474

CHILD AND ADULT CARE FOOD PROGRAM 10.558
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION 7AZ300AZ3 $1,216,845 $1,216,845 N/A $0

SUMMER FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM FOR CHILDREN 10.559
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION 7AZ300AZ3 $3,928,707 $3,928,707 CHILD NUTRITION CLUSTER $3,952,474
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

$5,169,319

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

INDIAN EDUCATION_ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS 15.130
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION A15PX02072 $16,417 $16,417 477 CLUSTER $16,417
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

$16,417

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

COVID‐19 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND 21.019 COVID‐19 ARIZONA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ERMT‐21‐2034 $5,613,633 $5,613,633 N/A $0
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

$5,613,633

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

TITLE I GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUCATIONAL AGENCIES 84.010
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S010A200003 $3,413,087 $3,413,087 N/A $0

SPECIAL EDUCATION_GRANTS TO STATES 84.027
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION H027A200007 $2,813,356 $2,813,356 SPECIAL EDUCATION CLUSTER (IDEA) $2,893,291

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION ‐‐ BASIC GRANTS TO STATES 84.048 84.048A
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION V048A200003 $312,354 $312,354 N/A $0
INDIAN EDUCATION_GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUCATIONAL AGENCIES 84.060 $15,060 $15,060 N/A $0

SPECIAL EDUCATION_PRESCHOOL GRANTS 84.173
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION H173A200003 $79,935 $79,935 SPECIAL EDUCATION CLUSTER (IDEA) $2,893,291

EDUCATION FOR HOMELESS CHILDREN AND YOUTH 84.196
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S196A200003 $12,279 $12,279 N/A $0

TWENTY‐FIRST CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTERS 84.287
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S287C200003 $858,043 $858,043 N/A $0
GAINING EARLY AWARENESS AND READINESS FOR 
UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMS 84.334 84.334A

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 
EDUCATION N/A $498,154 $498,154 N/A $0

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION STATE GRANTS 84.365 84.365A
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S365A200003 $113,570 $113,570 N/A $0

SUPPORTING EFFECTIVE INSTRUCTION STATE GRANTS 84.367
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S367A200049 $390,087 $390,087 N/A $0

STUDENT SUPPORT AND ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT PROGRAM 84.424
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S424A200003 $203,112 $203,112 N/A $0

COVID‐19 EDUCATION STABILIZATION FUND 84.425 COVID‐19, 84.425D
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S425D200038 $3,121,091 $6,081,107 N/A $0

COVID‐19 EDUCATION STABILIZATION FUND 84.425 COVID‐19, 84.425D
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S425D210038 $1,078,763 $6,081,107 N/A $0

COVID‐19 EDUCATION STABILIZATION FUND 84.425 COVID‐19, 84.425U
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION S425U210038 $1,881,253 $6,081,107 N/A $0

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

Fiscal Period 7/1/2020 ‐ 6/30/2021
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TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

$14,790,144

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE_DISCRETIONARY GRANTS 93.576
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION 90ZE0030‐02 $7,574 $7,574 N/A $0
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 93.778 PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC N/A $535,669 $535,669 MEDICAID CLUSTER $535,669

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

$543,243

TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF FEDERAL AWARDS $26,132,756

Please Note:
Italicized award lines indicate pass‐through funding

The accompanying Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integral part of the schedule.
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AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

Fiscal Period 7/1/2020 ‐ 6/30/2021

Significant Accounting Policies Used in Preparing the SEFA

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Schedule) includes the federal grant activity 

of Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 under programs of the federal government for the year ended 

June 30, 2021. The information in the Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 

U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion 

of the operations of the District, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in 

net position or cash flows of the District. Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified 

accrual basis of accounting.  Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the 

Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to 

reimbursement. Any negative amounts shown on the Schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the 

normal course of business to amounts reported as expenditures in prior years.  Pass‐through entity identifying 

numbers are presented where available.

10% De Minimis Cost Rate

The auditee did not use the de minimis cost rate.

Assistance Listing Numbers

The program titles and Assistance Listing numbers were obtained from the federal or pass‐through grantor or 

through sam.gov.  If the three‐digit Assistance Listing extension is unknown, there is a U followed by a two‐

digit number in the Assistance Listing extension to identify one or more Federal award lines from that 

program.  The first Federal program with an unknown three‐digit extension is indicated with U01 for all award 

lines associated with that program, the second is U02, etc.
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AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 
 

 

Summary of Auditor’s Results: 
 

Financial Statements 
 

Type of auditor’s report issued: Unmodified 
 

Internal control over financial reporting: 
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified: No 
 Material weakness(es) identified: No 

 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted: No 

 
Federal Awards 

 
Internal control over major programs: 

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified: No 
 Material weakness(es) identified: No 

 
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 

 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with §200.516 of 

Uniform Guidance: No 
  

Identification of major programs: 
 

Assistance Listing Numbers  Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
10.553, 10.555, 10.559   Child Nutrition Cluster 
10.558     Child and Adult Care Food Program 
21.019     Coronavirus Relief Fund 
84.287     Twenty-First Century Community Learning Centers 
84.425     Education Stabilization Fund 
 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: $783,982 
 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee: Yes 
 
Findings Related to Financial Statements Reported in Accordance with Government 

Auditing Standards: No 
 
Findings and Questioned Costs Related to Federal Awards: No 
 
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings required to be reported: No 
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Instructions

Arizona Revised Statutes (A.R.S.) §15-271 requires the Arizona Auditor General to inform any school district failing to establish and maintain

the requirements prescribed by the Uniform System of Financial Records for Arizona School Districts (USFR) that it has 90 days to correct the

cited deficiencies. To help the Arizona Auditor General determine whether a district has attained an acceptable degree of compliance with the

requirements of the USFR, the audit firm must complete this USFR Compliance Questionnaire (CQ).

A.R.S. §§15-213(F) and 15-914(G) require districts to have a systematic review of their purchasing practices and average daily membership

(ADM), respectively, performed in conjunction with their annual or biennial financial audit to determine whether the district is in compliance

with the applicable procurement and student attendance laws and rules of the State of Arizona. The Procurement and Student attendance

reporting questions included in the CQ help districts meet these requirements.

The USFR prescribes the minimum internal control policies and procedures to be used by Arizona school districts for accounting, financial

reporting, budgeting, attendance reporting, and various other compliance requirements. Audit firms must gain an understanding of the district’s

internal controls and obtain appropriate audit evidence to complete the CQ in accordance with the requirements prescribed below. The Arizona

Auditor General may reject those CQs not meeting the minimum requirements.

• The audit firms must obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence annually for each question to provide evidence whether the district complied

with the USFR. If the evidence was obtained and documented during the financial statement audit, that evidence may be referenced to

answer related questions. Click the “tooltip” next to the CQ question to get more information about USFR requirements and review

procedures that must be considered to address the question’s objective.

• The CQ questions are considered “stand alone” and cited deficiencies should specifically address the question or review procedure in the

comments. Auditors should not repeat a comment on multiple questions.

• The evidence may be obtained through test work, observation, examination, and client assertion. However, client assertion alone is not

adequate  evidence to  support  “Yes” answers  on the CQ. The audit  documentation must  contain  sufficient  evidence to  support  the

auditor’s test work and related comments.

• The audit firm must determine the district reviewed documents and transactions and provided sufficient evidence of approval including

signatures or initials and date of review.

• The population size should be considered in determining the number of items to test, and the items selected should be representative of

the  population.  Also,  additional  instructions  in  the  Credit  cards,  Procurement,  and  Student  attendance  reporting  sections  prescribe

minimum sample sizes that must be used for specific questions. Population and samples sizes used for test work should be entered in the

fields provided next to the related question.

• The number of items tested must be sufficient to determine whether a deficiency was the result of an isolated incident or a recurring

problem. Therefore, testing 1 transaction, record, or item is not sufficient.

• The audit firm should expand the sample size if the audit firm cannot clearly determine whether the district complied with the USFR on

that question.

• For questions related to the establishment of policies and procedures, the audit firm must gain an understanding of the district’s internal

controls  and  perform  sufficient  test  work  to  determine  that  the  procedures  were  implemented,  followed,  and  systematically

communicated to employees.

• For governing board/management procedures question 6, the audit firm should confirm management’s appropriate action to resolve all

allegations of theft, fraud, or misuse of district monies or assets by either examining copies of the incident reports or communicating with

the agency involved in investigating the allegations. The audit firm should also consider if the district’s internal controls failed to prevent

or detect the theft, fraud, or misuse and include a deficiency in the USFR compliance area where the control failed.

◦ If the audit firm determines that district management was aware of allegations but did not appropriately resolve them in a timely

manner  (e.g.,  no  action  was  taken;  actions  were  not  documented;  actions  were  delayed,  inadequate,  or  inappropriate  to  the

circumstances),  the  audit  firm should  answer  the  question  “No.”  This  includes  instances  where  an  external  investigation  is

underway  for  allegations  but  district  management  did  not  request  the  investigation,  was  not  fully  cooperating  with  the

investigators, or was not otherwise attempting to resolve the allegations.

◦ If the audit firm determines that district management was not aware of any allegations (based on inquiry, review of governing

board minutes, search of local media coverage, and results of audit test work), the question should be answered “N/A.”

◦ If the audit firm finds evidence of theft, fraud, or misuse of district assets but does not find evidence that district management was

aware of the possible theft, fraud, or misuse, the audit firm should report the incident to the Arizona Auditor General and answer

this question “N/A.”

• A “Yes” answer indicates that the audit firm has determined that the district complied with the USFR on that question and a “No” answer

indicates the district did not comply. However, the Arizona Auditor General makes the final determination of compliance with the USFR

based on the evidence presented in the CQ, audit reports, the audit documentation, and any other sources of information available.

Amphitheater Unified School District

Uniform System of Financial Records Compliance Questionnaire

For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021
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• The audit firm must adequately explain all “No” answers in the comment box below the question. Deficiencies must be described in

sufficient detail to enable the Arizona Auditor General to determine the nature and significance of the deficiency for: (a) assessing

compliance with the USFR, (b) appropriately describing the deficiency in a report, and (c) testing compliance during a status review. The

description should include the number of items tested and the number of exceptions noted, or dollar amount of the error, and any other

relevant information that would provide context for the deficiency.

• The audit firm must adequately explain all “N/A” answers in the comment box below the question, unless the reason for the N/A is

obvious.

• Cash and revenues questions apply to all the district’s cash and revenue, including food service, auxiliary operations, extracurricular

activities fees tax credit,  and student  activities receipts  and bank accounts.  Comments for “No” answers to these questions should

indicate the type of receipt or bank account to which the deficiency applies.

• The questions in the CQ do not address all requirements of the USFR. If the audit firm is aware of noncompliance with a requirement of

the USFR that is not addressed in the CQ, including the School District Procurement Rules and the Arizona Department of Education’s

(ADE) membership and attendance guidelines, the audit firm should include the compliance findings in its reports issued in accordance

with Governmental Auditing Standards and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200,  Uniform Administrative Requirements,

Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance),  as applicable.

The audit firm must make the resulting audit documentation supporting the audit firm’s answers on the CQ available on request for the Arizona

Auditor General and the ADE’s review. To facilitate this review, the audit firm should include in the audit documentation a copy of the CQ with

references to the audit procedures performed for each question.

Once the audit firm has completed, reviewed, and signed the CQ, it must submit it electronically to the Arizona Auditor General by following

the instructions at the end of the web-based CQ. Audit firms should print the file to PDF to create the CQ document to distribute to the district.

As required by A.R.S. §15-914(D), the district must submit the completed CQ with the audit reporting package to the district’s county school

superintendent’s office and ADE.

FY 2021 Addendum

We understand districts faced challenges in all aspects of operations to comply with the State’s COVID-19 Executive Orders and reopen

schools during fiscal year (FY) 2021. We know there may be instances of noncompliance with the Uniform System of Financial Records for

Arizona School Districts (USFR) that occurred, and we will take that into consideration when we evaluate districts’ FY 2021 USFR CQs.

While the USFR and statutory requirements still applied, if a district modified its existing internal controls because critical tasks could not be

accomplished following the district’s typical business process, at a minimum, those modified processes and decisions made should have been

documented. Audit firms should consider adding additional information for cited deficiencies to provide detail and context for us to consider as

we review completed FY 2021 USFR CQs. If a district’s previously established processes were not practical in the COVID-19 environment,

here are some areas for audit firms to consider when performing audit test work:

• Payroll—As employees may have performed tasks remotely during the year, time sheets might not be available to support all payroll

payments during the school closure, and auditors should consider other support the district maintained for the payment.

Further, if a district’s auditor identifies salary and benefits expenses coded to functions that did not align with the employee’s duties

during the school closures, the auditor should indicate that in the comments on the USFR CQ so that we can take that information into

consideration when evaluating a district’s compliance with the USFR for FY 2021.

• Governing board meetings and expenditure approvals—The Attorney General issued an Opinion, I20-002, regarding public meetings to

comply with social distancing recommendations. Further, to comply with A.R.S. §15-321, districts may have already had procedures in

place for governing board members to approve expenditure vouchers in between meetings using an electronic approval process, such as

electronic signatures, or implemented similar procedures to comply with the State’s social distancing recommendations and Executive

Orders.

• Procurement—Districts should have continued to follow the procurement rules, as described in the Attorney General’s issued Opinion

I20-003 and Procurement Guidance during school closures.

• Student attendance—Auditors should verify that the district followed its ADE approved Distance Learning Plan for student attendance.

• Transportation—In FY 2021, ADE did not modify the transportation reporting requirements for miles and student riders. Auditors should

verify the district’s FY 2021 transportation reporting.

Governing board/management procedures

Objective: To  determine  whether  the  governing  board  and  District  management  have  established  and  implemented  certain

procedures as required by statute.
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1. The District  held governing board meetings in accordance with A.R.S. §§38-431 to 38-431.09,  and prepared and retained written

minutes and/or recordings.

Yes

2. The District annually provided guidance to all governing board members and employees on what constitutes a substantial interest and

that the conflict-of-interest statutes apply to all District governing board members and employees. A.R.S. §38-502 and A.R.S. §38-509

Yes

3. The District annually obtained conflict-of-interest (COI) forms that adequately allowed governing board members and employees to

fully disclose a conflict of interest in any contract, sale, purchase, or service, and prior to accepting the forms, management reviewed the

information to ensure governing board members and employees properly completed the form and sufficiently disclosed the required

information. A.R.S. §38-502

Yes

4. The  District  maintained,  for  public  inspection,  a  special  file  with  all  documents  necessary  to  memorialize  all  conflict-of-interest

disclosures. A.R.S. §38-509

Yes

5. Employees or governing board members with reported conflicts, except as provided in A.R.S. §15-323, refrained from voting upon or

otherwise participating in any manner in that purchase. A.R.S. §38-502(11) and A.R.S. §38-503(B)

Yes

6. The District's management notified the Arizona Auditor General and appropriately resolved all allegations of theft, fraud, or misuse of

District monies and assets in a timely manner.   

N/A

No allegations of theft, fraud, or misuse during fiscal year 2020-21.
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7. The governing board established written personnel and payroll policies and approved employee contracts that included salary and wage

schedules, and any other agreed-upon terms of employment.

Yes

8. The governing board appointed a student activities treasurer and, if applicable, assistant student activities treasurers. A.R.S. §15-1122

Yes

9. The governing board received monthly Student Activities Fund Reports of Cash Receipts, Disbursements, Transfers, and Cash Balances

that were accurately prepared. A.R.S. §15-1123

Yes

10. The governing board approved student clubs’ and organizations’ fund-raising events. A.R.S. §15-1121

Yes

Sample

5

11. The governing board obtained voter approval to construct buildings and purchase or lease school sites, unless otherwise exempted by

A.R.S. §15-342(25).

N/A

No such expenditures.

Budgeting

Objective: To determine whether the District's budget preparation processes ensure that the District properly allocates the monies it

receives, stays within those budgets, and accurately informs the public about the use of those monies.
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1. The budget included all funds as required by A.R.S. §15-905 and followed the form's Budget—Submission and Publication Instructions.

No

The District did not give notice for a public meeting to adopt the December revised budget.

2. Total budgeted expenditures on the adopted budget for the Maintenance and Operation (M&O) and Unrestricted Capital Outlay Funds

(UCO) were less than or equal to the budgeted amounts on the published proposed budget. A.R.S.§15-905(E)

Yes

3. Total budgeted expenditures on the adopted budget for the M&O Fund and UCO Fund were within the general budget limit and the

unrestricted capital budget limit. If not, and ADE notified the District that the budget exceeded either limit, the District followed the

requirements of A.R.S.§15-905(E).

Yes

4. The District  completed its revised expenditure budget before May 15 and filed it  electronically with the Superintendent of Public

Instruction by May 18. A.R.S.§15-905(I)

Yes

5. The District reduced the budget by the prior year's overexpenditure (or a portion of the prior year's overexpenditure, as approved by the

Superintendent of Public Instruction) or the District began the process to correct its prior year's data that impacts state-aid and/or budget

capacity. A.R.S.§15-905(M) and A.R.S. §15-915

N/A

No prior year over-expenditure.

Accounting records

Objective: To determine whether the District accurately maintains accounting records to provide support for financial information.

Test work should indicate the procedures performed to document what processes and controls the District has in place to

reduce the risk of undiscovered errors that would affect the reliability of information reported to the public and oversight

agencies, such as tracing detailed source documents to the District's trial balance that agree to the financial statements.
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1. The District coded transactions in accordance with the USFR Chart of Accounts.

Yes

2. The District sequentially numbered journal entries and retained supporting documentation and evidence that journal entries were signed,

dated, and approved by someone other than the preparer.

No

For five of 25 journal entries reviewed, the journal entries were not approved by someone other than the preparer.

Population

812

Sample

25

3. The District transferred monies only between funds listed in the USFR §III Chart of Accounts–Authorized Transfers.

Yes

Population

32

Sample

32

4. The District documented and dated a monthly review of financial transactions the county school superintendent (CSS) initiated (i.e.,

revenue or journal entries) for propriety and researched and resolved any differences.

Yes

5. The District reconciled cash balances by fund monthly with the CSS or county treasurer’s records, and properly supported, documented,

and dated the reconciliations.

Yes
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6. The District reconciled revenues, expenditures, expenses, and cash balances (as applicable) by fund, program, function, and object code

at least at fiscal year-end with the CSS, and the reconciliation was reviewed and properly supported.

Yes

Cash and revenue

Objective: To determine whether the District maintained controls over cash transactions to safeguard monies,  protect employees

involved in handling monies from accusations of misuse, and reduce the risk of theft or loss.  Test work for cash and

revenue should document how the processes work, employees involved in those processes, and how the processes were

verified.

1. The District closed any bank accounts that were inactive or not authorized by statute.

No

The District operated more than one auxiliary operations bank account: Auxiliary Operations Account - Non-High School District-Wide 

Auxiliary Operations - Active; AHS Auxiliary Operations Fund - Site-Based Auxiliary Operations - Active; CDO HS Auxiliary Operations 

Fund - Site-Based Auxiliary Operations - Active; IRHS Auxiliary Operations Fund - Site-Based Auxiliary Operations - Active.

2. The District used an M&O Fund revolving bank account in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1101.

Yes

3. The District used miscellaneous receipts clearing bank account(s) in accordance with A.R.S. §15-341(A)(20).

Yes

4. The District used a Food Service Fund clearing bank account(s) in accordance with Arizona Attorney General Opinion I60-35.

No

The Food Service Fund clearing bank account was not cleared to the County Treasurer monthly. Additionally, disbursements from the Food 

Service Fund clearing bank account were not always made to the County Treasurer; specifically, disbursements were made for refunds and to 

establish a change fund at the school sites.
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5. The District used a Food Service Fund revolving bank account in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1154.

Yes

6. The District used an Auxiliary Operations Fund bank account in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1126.

Yes

7. The Auxiliary Operations Fund bank or treasurer account deposits included all monies raised in connection with the activities of school

bookstores and athletics and were supported by appropriate documentation. A.R.S. §15-1126

Yes

Population

344

Sample

20

8. The extracurricular activities fees tax credit monies were included in the Auxiliary Operations Fund and/or separately accounted for in a

Extracurricular Activities Fees Tax Credit Fund.

Yes

9. The District used the Auxiliary Operations Fund revolving bank account(s) in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1126.

N/A

No account.

10. The District used the Student Activities Fund bank account(s) in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1122.

Yes
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11. The Student Activities Fund monies were deposited in a bank or treasurer account designated as the Student Activities Fund account.

Yes

12. The District used the Student Activities Fund revolving bank account in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1124.

N/A

No account.

13. The District used the federal payroll tax withholdings bank account in accordance with USFR page VI-H-6.

N/A

No account.

14. The District used the State income tax withholdings bank account in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1222.

N/A

No account.

15. The District used the employee insurance programs withholdings bank account(s) in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1223.

Yes

16. The District used the payroll direct deposits clearing bank account in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1221.

Yes
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17. The District used the electronic payments clearing bank account in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1221.

Yes

18. The District used the grants and gifts to teachers bank account in accordance with A.R.S. §15-1224.

N/A

No account.

19. The District used the principals' supplies bank account(s) in accordance with A.R.S. §15-354.

N/A

No account.

20. The use of debit cards was prohibited as a payment method associated with any District bank account.

Yes

21. The District paid bank charges from only the M&O Fund revolving bank account, Food Service Fund revolving bank account, Auxiliary

Operations Fund bank account, and Auxiliary Operations Fund revolving bank account(s) or, if not, the bank charges were reimbursed

from an appropriate District fund or bank account.

No

Bank fees were paid from the Food Service Fund clearing account and were not reimbursed from an appropriate District fund or bank 

account.

22. The District separated responsibilities for cash-handling and recordkeeping among employees (i.e., receiving, depositing, and recording

revenues), to safeguard monies.

Yes

280

https://www.azleg.gov/viewdocument/?docName=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azleg.gov%2Fars%2F15%2F01221.htm
https://www.azleg.gov/viewdocument/?docName=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azleg.gov%2Fars%2F15%2F01221.htm
https://www.azleg.gov/viewdocument/?docName=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azleg.gov%2Fars%2F15%2F01224.htm
https://www.azleg.gov/viewdocument/?docName=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azleg.gov%2Fars%2F15%2F01224.htm
https://www.azleg.gov/viewdocument/?docName=https://www.azleg.gov/ars/15/00354.htm
https://www.azleg.gov/viewdocument/?docName=https://www.azleg.gov/ars/15/00354.htm


23. The District adequately supported deposits with issued receipts, cash receipt summary reports, mail logs, etc., and reconciled sales to

amounts collected with summary reports or ticket logs.

Yes

Sample

38

24. The  District's  deposits  were  made  in  a  timely  manner  and  supported  by  deposit  slips  or  other  deposit  transmittal  supporting

documentation.

No

For one of eight student activity cash receipts reviewed, unable to determine if the deposit was made timely.

Sample

38

25. The District's deposits and cash balances with the county treasurer were reconciled.

Yes

26. The District retained supporting documentation for disbursements from bank accounts.

Yes

Sample

18

27. The District safeguarded unused checks.

Yes
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28. The  District  safeguarded  signature  stamps,  signature  plates,  and  electronic  or  digital  signatures  used  for  approving  accounting

transactions,  checks,  and  other  District  documents  to  ensure  that  access  was  limited  to  only  the  employee  whose  signature  they

represented.

N/A

The District did not utilize any signature stamps, signature plates, and electronic or digital signatures. 

29. All  District  bank  accounts  were  reconciled  monthly  by  an  employee  not  involved  with  cash  handling  or  issuing  checks,  and

reconciliations were reviewed, signed, and dated by an employee independent of the cash-handling process.

Yes

30. The District tracked and reconciled the number of meals sold to the total cash collected per day.

Yes

Supplies inventory

Objective: To determine whether the District has controls in place to help physically safeguard and report inventories to prevent

theft, overstocking, understocking, spoilage, and obsolescence.

1. The District physically safeguarded supply inventories to prevent unauthorized use, theft, damage, and obsolescence and enable accurate

financial reporting.

Yes

Property control

Objective: To determine whether the District has effective controls to safeguard property from theft and misuse since significant

resources are invested in acquiring and maintaining District property. Test work should be completed on a sample basis

annually and documented to ensure that land, buildings, and equipment are properly valued, classified, and reported on

the stewardship and capital assets lists.
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1. The District maintained a capital assets list that included all required information listed in the USFR for all land, land improvements,

buildings, building improvements, and equipment with costs that exceed the District's adopted capitalization threshold. USFR page VI-

E-3

Yes

The capital asset listing was maintained in Visions and Excel.

2. The District had security controls in place to help prevent theft, loss, unauthorized use, or damage to District property.

Yes

3. The District recorded additions on the capital assets list and reconciled capitalized acquisitions to capital expenditures at least annually.

No

The District's reconciliation of capitalized acquisitions to capital expenditures was incomplete as not all current year capital asset additions 

were included nor were all expenditure account codes. 

4. The District's stewardship list for items costing at least $1,000 but less than the District's capitalization threshold included the location,

identification number, and description, and was updated for any acquisition, transfer, or disposal.

Yes

 The stewardship listing was maintained in Visions.

5. The District properly tagged assets and updated asset lists.

Yes

6. The District reconciled the current year's June 30 capital assets list to the previous year’s June 30 list.

Yes
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7. The  District  performed  a  physical  inventory  of  all  equipment  at  least  every  3  years  and  reconciled  the  inventory  results  to  the

stewardship and capital assets lists upon completion.

Yes

Data Entry

Inventory completed and reconciled in October 2021.

8. The governing board approved stewardship and capital asset items disposed of during the fiscal year, and the District removed the assets

from the corresponding list and disposed of them in accordance with Arizona Administrative Code (A.A.C.) R7-2-1131(C).

Yes

Data Entry

08/11/20, 10/13/20, 03/09/21, 05/25/21

Expenditures

Objective: To determine whether  the  District  has  effective  controls  for  expenditures  in  place  to  ensure  expenditures  are  for  an

allowable District purpose. Test work should document processes and controls that demonstrate expenditure transactions

are properly approved, are for an amount within budget capacity or available cash, and protect employees from allegations

of misuse.

1. The District  separated responsibilities  for  expenditure  processing among employees  (i.e.,  voucher  preparation,  recordkeeping,  and

authorization).

Yes

2. The  District  monitored  budget  capacity  in  budget-controlled  funds  and  cash  balances  in  cash-controlled  funds  before  approving

purchase orders (PO) and authorizing expenditures, except as authorized in A.R.S. §15-207, A.R.S. §15-304, A.R.S. §15-907, and

A.R.S. §15-916.

No

For one of 55 disbursements reviewed, the purchase order was prepared after the goods or services were ordered or received. In addition, the 

Career Technical Education fund had a deficit cash balance of $495,661. 
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3. The District's expenditures were made only for allowable District purposes, properly satisfied the specific purposes required for any

restricted monies spent, and were adequately supported by documentation required by the USFR.

Yes

Sample

108

4. The District's extracurricular activities fees tax credit monies were expended only for eligible activities that qualified under A.R.S.

§43-1089.01 and A.R.S. §15-342(24).

Yes

Population

49

Sample

15

5. The District's Student Activities Fund disbursements and transfers of monies among student clubs were issued only when cash was

available  in  the  student  club  account  and  properly  authorized  by  or  on  behalf  of  the  student  members  of  a  particular  club  and

documented in the club minutes.

Yes

6. The District's invoices were periodically compared to awarded contracts, including cooperative contracts, to verify billing amounts were

correct and the contract terms and conditions were being met.

Yes

7. The District prepared an Advice of Encumbrance for levy funds with the list of liabilities for goods or services received but not paid for

by June 30, including payroll, and filed it with the CSS by July 18. A.R.S. §15-906 (Districts authorized by A.R.S. §15-914.01 to

participate in the Accounting Responsibility Program should perform the duties as described in A.R.S. §15-304.)

Yes
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8. The District properly prepared the Career Technical Education District (CTED) Supplanting worksheet and adequately supported that

monies received from a CTED were used only for vocational education and to supplement, rather than supplant, the District's base year

vocational education spending. A.R.S. §15-393

Yes

9. The District  retained fully  executed copies  of  each intergovernmental  agreement  (IGA) and payments  for  services  were  made or

received, as applicable. A.R.S. §11-952

Yes

Travel

Objective: To determine whether the District implemented effective controls to ensure employees were traveling for District purposes

and appropriately compensated.

1. The  District's  travel  expenditures  (lodging,  meals,  and  incidentals)  and  mileage  reimbursements  were  for  District  purposes  and

reimbursed  within  the  maximum  reimbursement  amounts  established  by  the  Director  of  Arizona  Department  of  Administration.

Amounts were reimbursed or reported as a taxable employee benefit  if  no overnight stay or no substantial  sleep/rest  occurred, in

accordance with governing board prescribed policies and procedures.

Yes

Population

174

Sample

10

Credit cards and p-cards

Objective: To determine whether the District  has  implemented effective  controls  over credit  card and purchasing card (p-card)

purchases to help reduce the risk of misuse and unapproved or fraudulent transactions.
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1. The District used credit cards. 

Yes

Data Entry

1 credit card 

2. The District used p-cards.

Yes

Data Entry

3

3. The District ensured different employees were responsible for issuing cards; requesting, authorizing, and executing purchases; and

payment processing.

Yes

4. The District issued and tracked possession of all District credit cards and trained employees who make credit card purchases or process

transactions on the District's policies and procedures.

Yes

5. The District recovered cards immediately from terminated employees.

Yes

6. The  District's  management  periodically  reviewed  purchases  for  unauthorized  vendors  and  purchases  over  approved  limits  and/or

purchases that circumvent the procurement rules and District policies.

Yes
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7. The District ensured someone other than a card user reconciled credit card and p-card supporting documentation and billing statements.

Yes

8. The District's card purchases were only for authorized District purposes, within the dollar limits authorized for the employee, and

supported by valid receipts or transaction logs that clearly identify the employee making the purchase.

Yes

9. The District paid credit card and p-card statements before the due date to avoid finance charges and late fees.

Yes

Procurement

Objective: To determine whether the District followed the School District Procurement Rules and USFR purchasing guidelines to

promote fair and open competition among vendors that helps ensure the District is getting the best value for the public

monies it spends.

1. The District requested at least 3 written quotes for purchases costing at least $10,000 but less than $100,000 and followed the guidelines

prescribed by the USFR.

Yes

Population

48

Sample

15

2. The District properly procured expenditures that individually or cumulatively totaled over $100,000.

Yes
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3. The District maintained a list of prospective bidders. R7-2-1023

Yes

4. The District issued solicitations for invitation for bids (IFB) or request for proposals (RFP) during the fiscal year.

Yes

5. The District published and, as applicable, provided other adequate notice of the issuance of solicitations. R7-2-1022, R7-2-1024(C), or

R7-2-1042(C)

Yes

Population

13

Sample

13

Data Entry

6 IFBs, 7 RFPs

6. The District issued solicitations at least 14 days before the time and date set for bid opening or the closing date and time for receipt of

bids or proposals. R7-2-1024(A) or R7-2-1042(B)

Yes

7. The District included all required content in the solicitation, as applicable. R7-2-1024(B) or R7-2-1042(A)

Yes
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8. The District recorded the time and date that sealed bids or proposals were received and stored bids or proposals unopened until the time

and date set for opening. R7-2-1029 or R7-2-1045

Yes

9. If  the  District  awarded  multiple  contracts,  it  established  and  followed  procedures  for  the  use  and  award  of  multiple  contracts.

R7-2-1031(D) and R7-2-1050(C)

N/A

No multiple awards.

10. The District awarded contracts according to R7-2-1031, R7-2-1032, R7-2-1046(A)(1), or R7-2-1050 and retained documentation to

support the award(s).

Yes

11. If the District procured construction projects that used construction-manager-at-risk, design-build, job-order-contracting, or qualified

select bidders lists to procure construction services, it complied with the requirements of R7-2-1100 through R7-2-1115.

N/A

No such procurements.

12. The District obtained signed procurement disclosure statements for all employees with job responsibilities related to each procurement

and for all nonemployee consultants or technical advisors involved in each procurement process. R7-2-1008 and R7-2-1015

Yes

13. The District prepared applicable written determinations as required throughout the procurement rules that specify the reasons for the

determination and how the determination was made. R7-2-1004.

Yes

290



14. The District followed A.R.S. §15-213, and R7-2-1093 for the use of multi-term contracts.

Yes

15. The District followed R7-2-1117 through R7-2-1123 for contracts for specified professional services.

N/A

No such contracts.

16. The District's procurement files included the required information, as applicable. R7-2-1001(96)

Yes

17. The District provided training and guidance related to restrictions on soliciting, accepting, or agreeing to accept any personal gift or

benefit with a value of $300 or more. A.R.S. §15-213(N) and R7-2-1003

Yes

18. The District used only school district purchasing cooperatives contracts from cooperatives it was a member of or used only lead district

contracts that it was listed as a member of in the solicitation or ensured its additional purchases would not have materially increased the

volume stated in the original solicitation. R7-2-1191 through R7-2-1195

Yes
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19. The District performed due diligence to support the use of each cooperative or lead district contract the District made purchases from

during the audit period.

Yes

Population

146

Sample

12

Data Entry

Mohave; OMNIA; State Contract; SAVE (Paradise Valley Unified School District #69, Washington Elementary School District #6); 1GP

20. The District prepared written determinations for any specified professional services, construction, construction services, or materials

purchased through a school purchasing cooperative, including how the determination to use the contract was made. R7-2-1004

Yes

21. The District, when acting as a lead district in a procurement, followed the procurement procedures required for competitive sealed

bidding  or  competitive  sealed  proposals,  as  applicable,  and  considered  the  total  estimated  volume  of  purchases  for  all  public

procurement units identified in the solicitation. R7-2-1011

N/A

District did not act as lead.

Population

0

Sample

0

Data Entry

N/A

22. For all emergency procurements, the District retained a written statement documenting the basis for the emergency, the selection of the

particular contractor, and why the price paid was reasonable, and this statement was signed by the individual authorized to initiate

emergency procurements. R7-2-1055 and R7-2-1056

N/A

No emergency procurements.

Sample
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23. The District's governing board approved all sole-source procurements before any purchases were made, and the written determinations

were retained in the procurement files. R7-2-1053 and R7-2-1086

Yes

Sample

6

24. For any purchase of services from governing board members or goods or services from District employees, regardless of the expenditure

amount, the District followed the School District Procurement Rules, except as authorized by A.R.S. §15-323.

N/A

No such purchases.

25. The District followed the School District Procurement Rules for purchases of any supplies, materials, and equipment from governing

board members  if  the  purchase  exceeded $100,000,  or  followed the  guidelines  for  written  quotes  if  below the  threshold.  A.R.S.

§38-503(C)

N/A

No such purchases.

26. For purchases the District made from General Services Administration (GSA) schedules 70-IT and 84-Law Enforcement, the governing

board first authorized the contracts in writing. A.R.S. §15-213(K) and R7-2-1196(C)

N/A

No such purchases.

Classroom site fund

Objective: To determine whether the District appropriately spent these State sales tax revenues for teacher pay and programs to

support students, such as class size reduction, dropout prevention, and tutoring, as allowed by law.
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1. The District's total Classroom Site Fund (CSF) revenues were properly allocated among the following funds: 011–Base Salary (20%),

012–Performance Pay (40%), and 013–Other (40%), and expenditures in the CSFs (011-013) were within the CSF budget limit. A.R.S

§15-977

Yes

2. For Fund 011, expenditures were only for teacher base salary increases, employment-related expenses, and registered warrant expense.

Yes

3. For Fund 012, expenditures were made only in accordance with the governing-board-adopted, performance-based teacher compensation

system, including employment-related expenses and registered warrant expense.

Yes

4. For Fund 013, expenditures were only for class size reduction, teacher compensation increases,  assessment intervention programs,

teacher development, dropout-prevention programs, teacher liability insurance premiums, and registered warrant expense. In addition,

monies used for class size reduction, assessment intervention, and dropout prevention were only used for instructional purposes in the

instruction function, except that monies were not used for school-sponsored athletics.

Yes

5. The District's teacher base salary increases (Fund 011), performance-based teacher compensation increases (Fund 012), and monies

spent from Fund 013 for teacher compensation increases were paid only to employees possessing a teaching certificate and employed to

provide instruction related to the District's educational mission. Arizona Attorney General Opinion I13-005

Yes

6. The District's CSF revenues and expenditures were recorded in the separate CSFs (011-013) throughout the fiscal year rather than only

at year-end.

Yes
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7. The  District's  CSF  monies  were  used  to  supplement,  rather  than  supplant,  existing  funding  from all  other  sources.  (See  USFR

Memorandum No. 194)

Yes

8. The District's budget balances remaining at year-end in any of the 3 CSFs (011-013) were carried forward in the same funds to ensure

that the restrictions placed on the original allocation of revenues was applied in future years.

No

The Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit was calculated incorrectly due to incorrect prior year interest earned and prior year expenditure 

amounts used.

Payroll

Objective: To  determine  whether  the  District  has  implemented  effective  controls  to  reduce  the  risks  associated  with  payroll

expenditures  by  documenting  evidence  of  review,  verification,  and  approval  to  ensure  employees  are  appropriately

compensated.

1. The District's payroll-processing responsibilities (i.e., adding new employees, adjusting pay, payroll preparation, payroll authorization,

and warrant distribution) were separated among employees.

Yes

2. The District established a delayed payroll system for hourly employees that did not delay payments more than 7 business days during its

normal 2-week payroll processing cycle and allowed adequate time for payroll adjustments to be made, if needed, between the end of

the pay period and the payment date.

Yes

3. The  District  required  employees'  contracts  or  personnel/payroll  action  forms  to  document  the  employees'  election  for  prorated

compensation.

Yes
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4. The District ensured any adjustments to pay for employees who received prorated wage payments during the year were based on each

employee's official rate of pay.

Yes

Population

26

Sample

1

5. The District ensured hourly employees were not paid for more than the actual hours worked to date.

Yes

Population

772

Sample

14

6. The District's individual personnel files included all appropriate supporting documentation, as listed on USFR pages VI-H-2 through 4.

Yes

7. The District ensured that valid fingerprint clearance cards were on file for all required personnel and a method to identify employees

whose cards were going to expire was in place. A.R.S. §15-512, A.R.S. §15-342, and A.R.S. §41-1750(G)

Yes

8. The District enrolled employees who met the ASRS membership criteria, withheld employee contributions, and in a timely manner

remitted employee and District contributions in accordance with the ASRS Employer Manual.

Yes
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9. The District accurately calculated and in a timely manner remitted the alternative contribution rate payments to ASRS for all applicable

positions filled by ASRS retirees. ASRS Alternate Contribution Rate

Yes

10. The District calculated the accrual and use of vacation, sick leave, and compensatory time for all employees in accordance with District

accrual rates for specified years of service,  maximum amounts to be accrued, and disposition of accrued time upon separation of

employment.

Yes

11. Attendance records were prepared for each pay period for each employee subject to the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and were

approved by the employee and the employee's supervisor.

Yes

12. The District's payroll was properly reviewed and approved before processing and distribution to employees.

Yes

Financial reporting

Objective: To determine whether the District properly prepared its financial reports, including its Annual Financial Report (AFR),

for the audit year to provide legislative and oversight bodies, investors and creditors, and the public a transparent view of

the District’s financial position and operational results.

1. Budgeted expenditures reported on the AFR agreed with the District's most recently revised adopted expenditure budget.

Yes
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2. The District reported revenue and expenditure amounts on the AFR that agreed with the District's accounting records and applicable

supporting documentation.

Yes

3. The District prepared the AFR and AFR summary (if one was prepared) with all information as required by A.R.S. §15-905,  and

followed the AFR Review, Submission, and Publication Instructions, and A.R.S. §15-904.

Yes

4. The District properly prepared the Food Service page of the AFR and reported expenditures from the M&O Fund 001 and Capital Fund

610 that agreed with the District’s accounting records.

Yes

5. Detailed source documents were traceable to the District's trial balance that was used to prepare the financial statements.

Yes

6. The District’s website included its average teacher salary and a copy of or a link to the District’s page from the most recent Arizona

Auditor General District Spending Report.A.R.S. §15-903

Yes

7. The District submitted the School District Employee Report (SDER) to ADE, and it was accurate and timely. A.R.S. §15-941 and

School Finance Reports

Yes
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Objective: To determine  whether  the  District  has  implemented  effective  controls  to  reported  accurate  student  membership  and

attendance information to ADE to reduce the risk that the District received an inappropriate amount of State aid and/or

local property taxes.

1. The District’s calendar ensured school was in session for the required days and offered students the required instructional hours per

grade level, including Arizona Online Instruction (AOI) Programs as prescribed in A.R.S. §15-808(J)(1), A.R.S. §15-901(A)(1), and

A.R.S. §15-901.07).

Yes

2. If the District had an early (pre-) kindergarten program, the District calculated and submitted membership information for early (pre-)

kindergarten students' attendance records for this program only for students with disabilities. A.R.S. §15-901(A)(1)(a)(i) and USFR

Memorandum No. 175

Yes

Sample

3

3. The District appropriately tracked and reported student membership and absences. A.R.S. §15-901

No

For seven of 15 elementary and junior high attendance records reviewed, absences were not reported correctly, resulting in an understatement 

of absences of 0.50. For six of seven high school attendance records reviewed, absences were not reported correctly, resulting in a net 

overstatement of absences of 1.75.

Population

11086

Sample

22

Data Entry

15 EJH, 7 HS

4. The District prorated high school students' membership if enrolled in less than 4 subjects.

Yes

Sample

4
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5. The District was a CTED or CTED member. A.R.S. §15-808

Yes

6. The District had an AOI program. A.R.S. §15-808

Yes

7. For students enrolled in a program provided by a CTED in a facility the District owned or operated (satellite programs), the District

reported the actual enrollment for only the District classes the student was enrolled in at the District's school (excluding CTED program

classes) under the District's CTDS number.

Yes

Population

971

Sample

7

8. For students enrolled in a program the CTED provided in a facility the District owned or operated (satellite programs), the District

calculated student absences in accordance with ADE's methods based on the number of District classes the student was enrolled in and

attended at the District's school. (excluding CTED satellite program classes)

No

For seven of seven attendance records reviewed, absences were not reported correctly, resulting in a net overstatement of absences of 1.25. 

9. For CTED satellite programs, the CTED reported actual student enrollment data for only the CTED program classes the student was

enrolled in at that member district's satellite location (excluding school district classes). A.R.S. §15-393(O)

N/A

Not a CTED.

Sample

0
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10. For CTEDs that meet for at least 150 minutes (not including any breaks) per class period on a CTED central campus, the CTED

reported the membership as 0.75. A.R.S. §15-393(Q)

N/A

Not a CTED.

Sample

0

11. For students enrolled in both District and in CTED central program courses, the sum of the ADM was no more than 1.75 and the amount

claimed by either entity was no more than 1.0. A.R.S. §15-393(Q)

Yes

Sample

7

12. The  District  maintained  appropriate  documentation  and  accurately  reported  students  enrolled  in  its  AOI  program,  including

redetermining the actual full time equivalent (FTE) for each student enrolled in an AOI Program following a student's withdrawal or

after the end of the school year. A.R.S. §15-808

Yes

Sample

7

13. The District ensured the student's name in the student management system matched the name on the legal document on file. A.R.S

§15-828(D).

No

For one of 15 attendance records reviewed, the District did not maintain a legal document on file to agree to the student's name.

Sample

15
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14. The entry date in the computerized attendance system agreed to the entry form and was entered into the attendance system within 5

working days after the actual date of the student's enrollment. A.R.S §15-828.

No

For one of 15 entries reviewed, the date in the computerized system did not agree to the date on the entry form; additionally, the District did 

not document the date the entry information was entered into the computerized attendance system. 

Population

189

Sample

15

15. The student membership begins on the first day of actual attendance or, for continuing/pre-enrolled students, the first day that classroom

instruction was offered, provided that the students actually attend within the first 10 days of school. ADE’s External Guideline GE-17

Yes

16. The District obtained and maintained verifiable documentation of Arizona residency for enrolled students, including students in its AOI

program. A.R.S. §15-802(B)(1) and ADE's Updated Residency Guidelines

No

For one of 15 entries reviewed, the District did not maintain adequate verifiable documentation of Arizona residency.

17. The District reported student withdrawal dates to ADE within 5 working days and maintained documentation that supported the date of

data entry.

No

For five of 15 withdrawals reviewed, the District did not document the dates the withdrawal information was entered into the computerized 

attendance system. In addition, for two of 15 withdrawals reviewed, the dates in the computerized attendance system did not agree to the 

dates on the withdrawal forms.

Population

103

Sample

15
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18. The District prepared and retained the Official Notice of Pupil Withdrawal form for each withdrawal, and the forms were signed by a

District administrator. A.R.S. §15-827

Yes

19. The District counted students withdrawn for having 10 consecutive unexcused absences in membership only through the last day of

actual attendance or excused absence. A.R.S.§15-901(A)(1)

No

For five of 15 attendance records reviewed, the District did not maintain documentation of the 10 or more consecutive days of unexcused 

absences.

Population

27

Sample

15

20. The District uploaded membership and absence information to ADE that agreed to the District's computerized system records for the

first 100 days of school. A.R.S.§15-901

Yes

21. The District excluded nonresident students from the District’s student count and State aid calculations and charged tuition as applicable.

A.R.S. §15-823(G) and (L)

No

For one of 15 entries reviewed, the District did not maintain adequate verifiable documentation of Arizona residency. As a result, it could not 

be determined if the student should have been excluded from the District's student count and state aid calculations or if the student should 

have been charged tuition.

22. The District reported students who completed all high school requirements with the applicable graduation code and used the appropriate

year-end status code for all other students.

Yes

Sample

7
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23. For students participating in distance learning, the District followed attendance procedures defined in a distance learning plan ADE

approved.

Yes

Information technology

Objective: To determine whether the District adopted an information technology (IT) security framework that aligned with credible

industry standards and implemented controls that provide reasonable assurance that its data was accurate and reliable

and protected  from unintended exposure  and consequences.  Test  work should  determine  that  the  District  adopted  a

framework and controls were operating to protect District and student data.

1. The District maintained adequate separation of duties in its IT systems that prevented 1 employee from completing a transaction without

additional review and approval procedures.

Yes

2. The District reviewed and documented any system or software changes implemented.

Yes

3. The District assessed security risks for its systems and data and provided employees annual security awareness training.

Yes

4. The District removed terminated or transferred employees' or vendors' access immediately from all systems.

Yes
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5. The District's system software and hardware was physically protected from unauthorized access, theft, and environmental hazards.

Yes

6. The District  scheduled and performed backup-control  procedures  for  all  critical  systems at  least  annually  to  ensure  uninterrupted

operations and minimal loss of data.

Yes

7. The District routinely completed software and application updates and patches when they became available.

Yes

8. The District had vendor contracts or data-sharing agreements in place with 3rd parties accessing or hosting District data that addressed

controls to support security and processing integrity, and backup procedures if applicable, before data was accessed/shared.

Yes

9. The District ensured changes to data in business (i.e., employee information, pay rates) and IT (i.e., user roles, access rights) systems

were approved by an authorized individual prior to processing changes.

Yes

10. The District enforced data security policies that required strong network passwords that aligned with credible industry standards, such as

strong password requirements, screen locks, repeated failed sign-on attempt lockouts, and prohibited sharing of user IDs and passwords.

Yes
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11. The District's IT systems generated electronic audit trail reports or change logs with information about the electronic transactions that the

District reviewed or analyzed regularly to determine transactions' propriety.

Yes

12. The District monitored and reviewed IT system-generated incident or error reports to identify security threats or other unusual activity and

addressed the instances.

Yes

13. The District had recovery and contingency planning documents in place to restore or resume system services in case of disruption or failure

that were reviewed and tested at least annually.

Yes

Transportation support

Objective: To determine whether the District has implemented effective controls for its transportation program to ensure it properly

reports its transportation miles and student riders to ADE, which helps to ensure the District receives the appropriate amount

of State aid.

1. The District  accurately  calculated  and maintained documentation  for  miles  and students  reported  on  the  Transportation  Route  Report

submitted to ADE. A.R.S. §15-922

No

The District did not maintain adequate documentation to support the number of route miles and eligible students reported on the Transportation 

Route Report submitted to ADE; a difference of 1,871 miles and 42 students was noted. 

Records management

Objective: To determine whether the District has implemented effective controls to properly protect and maintain its records, including

student and employee data, and that its records were disposed of securely and in accordance with established time frames.
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1. The  District  established  and  followed  policies  and  procedures  to  properly  protect,  maintain,  and  dispose  of  personally  identifiable

information and confidential records, such as student and employee information and social security numbers. www.azlibrary.gov/records

Yes

General long-term debt

Objective: To determine whether the District  is  following the laws related to  bonds to  ensure voters  are  informed and the District

complies with the bond covenants.

1. The District calculated and issued debt in accordance with Arizona Revised Statutes and the Arizona Constitution. A.R.S. §15-1021

Yes

2. The District did not expend bond proceeds for items with useful lives less than the average life of the bonds issued or 5 years. A.R.S.

§15-1021(F)

Yes

3. If outstanding bonded indebtedness and a balance remained in the Bond Building Fund after the acquisition or construction of facilities for

which the bonds were issued, the governing board transferred the remaining balance to the Debt Service Fund. Otherwise, if the District had

no outstanding bonded indebtedness and a balance remained in the Bond Building Fund after the acquisition or construction of facilities for

which the bonds were issued, the governing board used the remaining balance to reduce taxes. A.R.S. §15-1024(B)

N/A

Bond Building Fund still active.

4. The District credited interest or other money earned from investing bond proceeds to the Debt Service Fund unless the voters authorized the

interest to be credited to the Bond Building Fund or federal laws or rules require the interest to be used for capital expenditures. A.R.S.

§15-1024(C)

Yes

All noted instances of any noncompliance with USFR requirements have been included in the CQ.307
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Preparer (AUDIT FIRM Representative)

Christopher W. Heinfeld, CPA

Title

Partner

Date

03/31/2022
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING: April 26, 2022 
 
TITLE:   Approval of Fireworks for Canyon del Oro High School and Ironwood Ridge             

High School Graduation Ceremonies 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
Canyon del Oro High School Student Government and Ironwood Ridge High School Student Government 
are requesting approval for their proposed fireworks displays on May 17, 2022 (CDO) and May 18, 2022 
(IRHS). 
 
Attached are the respective letters from Canyon del Oro High School and Ironwood Ridge High School. 
 

Amphitheater High School Student Government and principal inquired with the City of Tucson regarding 
the possibility of conducting a fireworks display for graduation; however, the City of Tucson stated that 
firework displays are prohibited in city limits.  

 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the administration that the above request be approved. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Matthew Munger       Date: April 22, 2022 
Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
 
 

_____________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING: April 26, 2022 
 
TITLE: Approval of Out of State Travel 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
STUDENTS 

Shana Hayes, Megan Frederiksen, Carly Bissonnette, Stephanie Ponce, Ben Goodrich, Tina Payne, Shannon 
Soto, Briana McQuown, Brandi McQuown, Heather Brannock, Brandi Hartman, Michael Lichtenstein Krissy 
Moreno, Zack Green, Samantha Pinkerton, Brianne McClanahan Nelda Chimienti, Andrea Mosseri, and Tyler 
Vogt request permission to take 43 5th Grade Mesa Verde students to Forces in Motion and American Heritage 
field trip to Buena Park and Oak Glen, California on May 4-6, 2022.  Approximate cost of travel is $18,720.00 
and will be paid using auxiliary, and tax credit funds.  Two school days are missed and substitutes are required. 

STAFF 

Walt Mangum requests permission to attend CISCO Training and Conference in Las Vegas, Nevada on June 
12-16, 2022.  Approximate cost of travel is $1,117.64 and will be paid using Maintenance/Operations funds.  No 
school days are missed and no substitutes are required. 

 
 
 BUDGET CODE 

KEY 
 

525.00.100.1001.6892.116.0000 Auxiliary Classroom Instruction, Student Travel, Mesa Verde 
526.00.100.1001.6892.116.0000 Tax Credit Classroom Instruction, Student Travel, Mesa Verde 
001.00.100.2579.6360.550.0000 M & O Training Non-Instructional Staff, Registration, 

Technology 
001.00.100.2579.6582.550.0000 M & O Training Non-Instructional Staff, Staff Travel, 

Technology 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the administration that the above travel be approved. 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Matthew Munger       Date: April 18, 2022 
Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
 
 

_____________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: April 26, 2022

TITLE: Resolution of the Governing Board Recognizing the Contributions of Teachers and 
Educational Professionals in the District and Setting May 2 - 6, 2022 as “Teacher and 
Educational Professionals Appreciation Week” and Tuesday, May 3, 2022 as “Teacher 
and Educational Professionals Day”

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
On April 12, 2022, the Governing Board approved the first of two resolutions presented to recognize the 
dedicated public servants who work in the Amphitheater District. The agenda item explained that Amphitheater 
Public Schools recognizes employees annually in April to acknowledge and thank them for their dedication and 
service to students and the community throughout the year. The resolution for support staff occurs at the first 
meeting in April to align with the national administrative support staff day in late April. The resolution for 
teachers and professional staff occurs at the next April meeting to align with National Teacher Appreciation 
Week.

National Teacher Appreciation Week has been designated as the first full week in May by the National PTA, in 
cooperation with the NEA, for decades. This year, National PTA “Teacher Appreciation Week” will be May 
2-6, 2022, with “National Teacher Day” being observed on Tuesday, May 3, 2022.  

Teachers, nurses and other professional employees deserve respect and appreciation every day for their selfless 
dedication to community service and the futures of children.  During these extraordinary and challenging times, 
they continue to step up in new ways to support their communities and their students.  While these public servants 
should be thanked regularly for the valuable benefits that they provide the community, focusing a celebration of 
their efforts on specific dates memorializes that appreciation and serves to remind everyone how much these 
personnel do for students and, in turn, our community as a whole. 

Therefore, Administration recommends that the Governing Board acknowledge a week of recognition consistent 
with that set by the National PTA, but use that week to recognize teachers and the other educational professionals 
who work together to impact the lives of our students so positively.  It is recommended that the Governing Board 
recognize the week of May 2-6, 2022 as “Teacher and Educational Professionals Appreciation Week” and 
Tuesday, May 3, 2022 as “Teacher and Educational Professionals Day.” A resolution has been prepared to 
recognize their contributions.

_________________________________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION:
The Administration recommends the Board’s adoption and dissemination of the attached form of resolution.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Michelle H. Tong, J.D.,                    Date:  April 18, 2022
Associate to the Superintendent and General Counsel

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA,
RECOGNIZING THE SPECIAL CONTRIBUTIONS

OF TEACHERS AND EDUCATIONAL PROFESSIONALS 

WHEREAS, the Amphitheater Unified School District (“the District”) exists for the 
purpose of providing a free public education to Arizona children;

WHEREAS, the Governing Board is charged with the supervision and governance of 
the District, including the authority to employ persons necessary to carry out the purpose of 
the District; 

WHEREAS, the quality of education received by District students is directly 
attributable to the dedication, effort and talents of the District’s teachers and other professional 
employees who provide instruction and related services to students;

WHEREAS, teachers, counselors, school nurses, therapists and other professional 
staff teach, guide and nurture our community's children every day; 

WHEREAS, these educators are true heroes in our communities, who through their 
dedication to children, work millions of small miracles every day; 

WHEREAS, the vast majority of teachers and other education professionals in the 
United States are proud to be advocates for children, public education, and their profession; 

WHEREAS, teachers and educational professionals have worked endless hours 
throughout the pandemic to ensure that students obtain the knowledge, skills, values, 
experiences, and foundations necessary to become effective and beneficial citizens of the 
community, including, but not limited to, working long hours day and night to ensure that 
classes would be covered and lessons prepared for learning to continue during high community 
transmissions of COVID-19; tutoring students after school and on Saturdays to ensure that 
students received every opportunity to graduate with their class despite losses caused by the 
pandemic; and contacting families at home to provide assistance so students needing to isolate 
due to COVID-19 could remain on track with their peers;  

WHEREAS, these educators remained focused during these extraordinary and trying 
times to ensure that students learned the qualities and skills that this Governing Board 
determined in its Portrait of a Graduate to be important to develop in all students who earn a 
diploma from the Amphitheater School District;

WHEREAS, everyone in society has benefitted from a teacher’s dedication, devotion, 
instruction, and enterprise, yet there still remains no major campaign to encourage our 
communities to regularly thank our teachers;
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WHEREAS, schools, parents and students across the country celebrate the 
contributions of teachers, specifically, with Teacher and Educational Professionals 
Appreciation Week and Teacher and Educational Professionals Day; 

WHEREAS, the National Parent and Teachers Organization and the National 
Education Association have traditionally called for teacher recognition on an annual basis and 
have done so again in 2022, by designating May 2 - 6, 2022 as “Teacher and Educational 
Professionals Appreciation Week” and Tuesday, May 3, 2022 as “Teacher and Educational 
Professionals Day”;

WHEREAS, the Governing Board sincerely believes that the appreciation of all school 
District staff should be ongoing and not limited to one day or week per year, but also recognizes 
the value of annually capturing public attention on a particular day; and

WHEREAS, the focus and attention of the public can be maximized by the 
coordination of District recognition activities for teachers and other professional employees 
consistent with national observances of the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Amphitheater Unified School 
District Governing Board that the District hereby recognizes the special contributions which 
teachers and educational professionals of the District make every day, but sets apart the week 
of May 2 - 6, 2022 as “Teacher and Educational Professionals Appreciation Week” and 
Tuesday, May 3, 2022 as “Teacher and Educational Professionals Day”;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Governing Board that it urges Congress to 
establish a permanent day of recognition for teachers and educational professionals, reflecting 
the unique and vital role our educators have played and continue to play in the development of 
our future citizens and thereby the preservation and advancement of our Union.

The Governing Board invites other school district governing boards to join them in this 
celebration of the special contributions of professional district employees.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Board this 26th day of April, 2022.

Governing Board Members:

______________________ ______________________
Vicki Cox Golder, Deanna M. Day, M.Ed., 
President Vice-President

______________________ ______________________
Scott K. Baker, Ph.D. Matthew A. Kopec

______________________
Susan Zibrat
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: April 26, 2022

TITLE: Approval of Joint Recommendation from Meet and Confer Committee for Initial 
Changes to Employee Compensation for Fiscal Year 2022-2023

_________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
Representatives of the Amphitheater Education Association (AEA) and the District Administration have begun 
meeting and conferring regarding a compensation package recommendation for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-2023.  
The teams began with a joint survey of employees to gather input on matters to be discussed during the 
compensation portion of meet and confer. They used this data to focus their discussions for a recommendation 
for the use of new and unencumbered funds to be received from the State of Arizona that are available for 
employee compensation and fringe benefits in FY 22-23.  A summary of the results of the survey is on the meet 
and confer page on the District website. 

The meet and confer committee developed this recommendation without the benefit of a final projection of what 
new funding will be provided to school districts for FY 22-23. To date, the Arizona legislature has not adopted 
a state budget for next year.  Fortunately, the voters in Arizona put a mandatory minimum annual inflationary 
increase in place for school districts through Prop 123 to ensure that public school districts do receive some form 
of an inflationary increase each year.  The maximum amount that Prop 123 guarantees school districts annually 
is two percent (2%).  

The meet and confer committee provided a unanimous but partial joint recommendation for FY 22-23 that passes 
through the full two percent (2%) increase in state funding guaranteed by Prop 123, to employees, ensuring  each 
employee will receive a minimum 2 % pay increase (based on 1.0 FTE) for FY 22-23.  The committee provided 
this partial recommendation for employees to have the benefit of knowing that they will receive, at a minimum, 
a 2% wage increase when they open enroll for employee fringe benefits in May.  Recognizing that inflation is 
high, the meet and confer committee further recommends that the District increase its annual contribution to 
employee fringe benefits coverage by $264 to ensure that there are health care options for employees that do not 
increase the amount paid by the employee.
 
The meet and confer committee is continuing to meet to be able to provide the Governing Board with a complete 
recommendation for a FY 22-23 employee compensation and fringe benefit package at a future meeting.  The 
committee will meet in May, and both teams have agreed they will make additional recommendations for 
compensation if more state funding beyond the 2% Prop 123 guarantees becomes available.  

This partial recommendation is in addition to the 4% retention stipend that the Governing Board approved for 
all returning employees in January 2022.  The 4% retention will still be applied on top of the 2% pay increase 
recommended by the Meet and Confer Committee -- resulting in 6% higher earnings for employees in FY 22-
23.  

Through the meet and confer process, the committee developed the joint recommendation that is submitted with 
this agenda item.  It makes the following recommendations:  

We, the undersigned members of the Certificated/Professional and Support Staff Meet 
and Confer Teams have met and conferred as a unified group concerning a compensation 
package for District employees for the 2022-2023 fiscal year.  Because open enrollment 
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for benefits begins soon, the teams are providing this initial recommendation for 
employees to be able to make a decision during open enrollment for insurance 
benefits.  This is a partial recommendation.  The teams are continuing to meet with our 
next meeting scheduled in May 2022.  As of the date of this recommendation, there is no 
state budget. Therefore, we recommend that the Superintendent present the following 
partial compensation package to the Governing Board on April 26, 2022 for District 
employees:
 
1. Add the anticipated two percent (2%) from the Prop 123 inflationary 

increase to the base wage for all returning employees.
 
2. To help offset the impact of inflation and health insurance increases, the 

District will increase the annual contribution for employee medical benefits 
by $264.

3. The salary increases described above are based upon a 1.0 FTE.

Employee Input on Recommendations

Following the conclusion of the meet and confer policy process, the meet and confer committee presented its 
recommendation to District personnel for approval and comment using Survey Monkey.  Because this is the last 
Board meeting scheduled for the Board to be able to consider the joint recommendation before open enrollment 
for employee fringe benefits begins in May 2022, the survey was sent to all District employees on Friday, April 
22, 2022.  Employees will be able to provide input through Monday, April 25, 2022, and the survey results will 
be shared during the Board meeting.  
_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
Administration recommends that the Governing Board approve the joint recommendation as presented and, 
because this is only an initial joint recommendation, reserve the right to approve additional recommended 
changes to employee compensation and fringe benefits for FY 22-23 as may be provided through the meet and 
confer process.  

Approval of this item as presented permits the following minimum changes to the employee wage and fringe 
benefits changes for qualified returning employees for FY 22-23:

1. Increase base wages for qualified returning employees by two percent (2%) (based on a 1.0 FTE), and 
2. Increase the annual District contribution for employee fringe benefits by $264.  

Finally, appreciation is expressed to the members of the meet and confer teams who spent many hours 
researching and developing the proposed joint recommendation.  Those team members are:

Amphitheater Education Association District Professional Staff Team
Professional Staff Team

Michelle Bulisache Matt Munger
Patricia Hebert Michelle Tong 
Amanda Hay (replaced Lisa Millerd) Chris Trimble
Robert Young - Facilitator Tassi Call - Facilitator
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Amphitheater Education Association District Support Staff Team
Support Staff Team

Jimmy Harper Richard La Nasa
Lisa Millerd (replaced Victor Ortiz) JJ Letts
Robert Wacker Angela Wichers
Vanessa Harding - Facilitator Chris Gutierrez – Facilitator

________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Michelle H. Tong, J.D.,      Date:  April 22, 2022
Associate to the Superintendent and General Counsel

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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